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PHONE NO. @ 000B2REBVBa Jun. 12 2885 10:80PM P3

FROM : THOR INC

H =1 AP H i § —
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ORPDINANCES (95.0403 L.AM.C. ) DISTRIBUTION
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. MULTI-PURPOSE, 1 or 2 CHANNEL
' 7_7 DAY DIGITAL TIME SWITCHES
365 Day Advance Single and
Block Holiday Scheduling
‘Astronomic Option

'APPLICATIONS *

-Restaurants can assign astronomic feature to one channel
-for outdoor signs, canopy, parking lot lighting ~ use straight
- time-of-day on other channel for interior lighting.

rf‘Banks can use one channel for outdoor security lighting -
“other channel to arm security system.

! *DZS 200 Series ONLY.

FEATURES

® Astronomic is user selectable and adjustable 10° — 60°
Northern or Southern latitudes.

® Can set for Astro ON/Time OFF or Time ON/Astro OFF.

® Can be offset 1-99 minutes from both sunset and sunrise

- times. (Same will apply to both channels if set for Astro)

® Two channel version can provide pulse switching for
mechanically-held contactors, low voltage latching relay,
or variable bell signalling.

® |ndoor/outdoor Noryl case is standard.

@ ® Two button simplicity and LCD displays of self

e explanatory symbols for all basic settings.

« ® 48 Events per channel/per week

® AM/PM or 24 hour format is user selectable.

® Holiday Capability — 16 individual dates + 5 HOLIDAY
BLOCKS of unlimited duration.

® | eap Year — Automatic compensation.

® Daylight Saving — Automatic; user selectable dates.

® Manual Override ~ ON or OFF at the touch of a button.

® Battery Back-up — 72 hours; rechargeable; NiCd.
(Standard type 9V)

ORDERING INFORMATION

120V
Model #

277V
Model #

240V
Model #

momentary
contact -

For 12VDC, add suffix -12
* All models are 50/60HZ,
. **Each channel provides 2 Independent pulse outputs (ON puise &
' OFF pulse)

 WIRING DIAGRAM

For 24VAC, add suffix -24

TWO CHANNEL UNITS
CLOCKINPUT ~ CHANNEL 1 CHANNEL 2
LINE NEUT.??? ???

NO NG NO NG
‘2g‘gAC DRY GONTAGTS (UNPOWERED)
wUnc

_ TORK DIGITAL SRS

DZS100/200

W &

LISTED

Meets Califomia
Energy Commission
Title 24 requirements.

SPECIFICATIONS
Clock Input: See ordering information
Contacts: SPDT Unpowered (DZS100 is DPDT)

Contact Rating:

10 Amp Resistive @ 120/250/277 VAC
30vDC

5.8 Amp Inductive @ 120 VAC

3.6 Amp Inductive @ 250 VAC

1/4 HP @ 120 VAC

1/3 HP @ 250 VAC

360 VA, 120/240 VAC

Contact Rating for 277VAC Models:
10 Amp Resistive @ 277 VAC or 30 VDC
360 VA @ 277 VAC

" Operating Temperature: -22° to 158°F (-30° to 70°C)

Enclosure:
Noryl® indoor/outdoor (NEMA IIl) is standard.
See last page for dimensions.

Other Mountings:
Flush with lock and key (suffix FLG) —
Duplex - Indoor/outdoor (suffix DUOL) ~

Model 9011.
Model 9004L.

SPECIFICATION WRITER’S GUIDE

1. Furnish and install where noted a 2 (1) channel digital time switch.

2. Controller shall program in AM/PM or 24 hour format by jumper
selection.

3. Controller shall program in one minute resolution.

4. Controller shall program using 2 buttons only for all-its basic settings.

5. Display shali be of LCD type.

6. Controller shalt be capable of 48 events per channel per week;
separate scheduling for each day of the week.

7. Controller shall have 365 day holiday capabilities with 16 single dates
and 5 holiday blocks of unlimited duration utilizing 8th and 9th day
schedules.

8. Controller shall have user selectable Daylight Saving or Standard time.

9. Controller shall have automatic Leap Year correction.

10. Controiler shall have 72 hour memory backup with rechargeable

battery. ;

11. Controller shall be capable of manual override ON or OFF to the next
scheduled event using 1 button for each channel.

12. Unit shall have NEMA Type ill indoor/outdoor enclosure as standard.

13. DZS 200 series only. Controller shall be capable of having 2 different
signal durations 1-99 seconds, user settable and assignable to each'
channel. "

14, Controller shall be capable of having astronomic on one (or both)

channels with 1-99 minutes, plus or minus offset from Sunnse or.

Sunset.

. To order specify TORK Model DZS_ _ _.
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MULTI-PURPOSE, 1 or 2 CHANNEL

7 DAY DIGITAL TIME SWITCHES
365 Day Advance Single and

. Block Holiday Scheduling

- Astronomic Option

APPLICATIONS *

' Restaurants can assign astronomic feature to one channel
= for outdoor signs, canopy, parking lot lighting — use straight
. time-of-day on other channel for interior lighting.

. Banks can use one channel for outdoor security lighting ~
other channel to arm security system.

*DZS 200 Series ONLY.

FEATURES

® Astronomic is user selectable and adjustable 10° — 60
Northern or Southern latitudes.

® Can set for Astro ON/Time OFF or Time ON/Astro OFF.

® Can be offset 1-99 minutes from both sunset and sunrise
times. (Same will apply to both channels if set for Astro)

® Two channel version can provide pulse switching for
mechanically-held contactors, low voltage latching relay,
or variable bell signalling.

® |ndoor/outdoor Noryl case is standard.

® Two button simplicity and LCD displays of self
explanatory symbols for all basic settings.

® 48 Events per channel/per week

® AM/PM or 24 hour format is user selectable.

® Holiday Capability — 16 individual dates + 5 HOLIDAY
BLOCKS of unlimited duration.

® | eap Year — Automatic compensation.

® Daylight Saving — Automatic; user selectable dates.

® Manual Override — ON or OFF at the touch of a button.

® Battery Back-up — 72 hours; rechargeable; NiCd.
(Standard type 9V)

ORDERING INFORMATION

o

120V 240V 277V
Model # Model B

momentary
contact

For 12VDC, add suffix -12 For 24VAC, add suffix -24
All models are 50/60HZ.
** Each channel provides 2 Independent pulse outputs (ON pulse &

OFF pulse)
WIRING DIAGRAM

TWO CHANNEL UNITS

CLOCK INPUT CHANNEL 1 CHANNEL 2

T 7

‘?g‘}/{‘c DRY CONTACTS (UNPOWERED)

24QVAC
0R
TIVAG

DZS100/200

LISTED

Meets Califomnia
Energy Commission
Title 24 requirements.

SPECIFICATIONS
Clock Input: See ordering information
Contacts: SPDT Unpowered (DZS100 is DPDT)

Contact Rating:

10 Amp Resistive @ 120/250/277 VAC
30vDC

5.8 Amp Inductive @ 120 VAC

3.6 Amp Inductive @ 250 VAC

1/4 HP @ 120 VAC

1/3 HP @ 250 VAC

360 VA, 120/240 VAC

Contact Rating for 277VAC Models:
10 Amp Resistive @ 277 VAC or 30 VDC
360 VA @ 277 VAC

Operating Temperature: -22° to 158°F (-30° to 70°C)

Enclosure:
Noryl® indoor/outdoor (NEMA Il1) is standard.
See last page for dimensions.

Other Mountings:
Flush with lock and key (suffix FLG) —
Duplex — Indoor/outdoor (suffix DUOL)

Model 9011.
— Model 9004L.

SPECIFICATION WRITER'’S GUIDE

Furnish and install where noted a 2 (1) channel digital time switch.
Controller shall program in AM/PM or 24 hour format by jumper
stlection.

Controller shall program in one minute resolution.

Controlier shall program using 2 buttons only for all its basic seftings.

Display shall be of LCD type.

Controller shall be capable of 48 events per channel per week;

separate scheduling for each day of the week.

Controller shall have 365 day holiday capabilities with 16 single dates

and 5 holiday blocks of unlimited duration utilizing 8th and 9th day

schedules.

Controller shall have user selectable Daylight Saving or Standard time,

Controller shall have automatic Leap Year correction.

Controller shall have 72 hour memory backup with rechargeable

battery.

11. Controller shall be capable of manual override ON or OFF to the next
scheduled event using 1 button for each channel.

12. Unit shall have NEMA Type Il indoor/outdoor enclosure as standard.

13. DZS 200 series only. Controller shall be capable of having 2 different
signal durations 1-99 seconds, user settable and assignable to each
channel.

14, Controller shall be capable of having astronomic on one (or both)
channels with 1-99 minutes, plus or minus offset from Sunrise or
Sunset.

15. To order specify TORK Model DZS_
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sentron® Molded Case ‘Circuit Breakers |

m GENERAL i
Series.Connected Shart Circuit Ratings i
| 248 Volt Fuse Series Ratings 240 VoMt Series Ratings {Continued) }}
Yo Bresker | Branch Breakes ] UL Serigs | Mitin Breaker Branch Breaker }
gl Sedes Maximum Number | Cannects |
13 Maxi; b
“c"m“‘;m" Type |Amperes Type o Poles | Ampares | Rsting Type Amngum Type grful;nobh:rTAmpuu !{
[4p_J1s-800(1,2.37 JopH, BOH ALH 1,23 | 15125 T _ 17012002, 37) |WFDS, HFXDS 2,3 70-252 | Nl
a0 |1 [15-120001.2, 3% _|QPH, BOH. BLH 1,23 | 51 HFDS, HFXD§ 2.3 | 7250 I
1 |G01-800017, 2, 37) | OPH, .23 | 1512 W06, MXDS, e
RN IR 200000 L |601-6000(2,3P  |HMDS, HMXDS L3 =) W 1 |
QP WETE WIRL. ND& NXD8, 5 [
O son A, |3 | 1w HNDS, HNXDS o [ DU TN @
~ T - |
s r: 520001239 |BLEN, BUIE 1 15-30 480 Voit Fuse Series Ratings i
QPHF, BQHF { Main Breake Branch Brasker : .
UL Saries fi
(v} QEN, BLER, CE, Connscted Wt Number it
ggpﬂz &wamf, ? 15-60 Rsting {Typs |Amperes Type of Poles | Amperss | |
Jm' so000 |y |E0:40001,2,3P)  |EDS 1 80-100 ¢ 5 i
Lersora L2 -0 : Ik 15-400(2. 3P |eD4 2,3 15-100 |
15600 (1,239 | Log e 1,2 L 15125 5 [i54001,2.9%  |ED4 1 15-50 '
1 €Da, HEDA 1 i 15-100 TJ 70-600 12, 37} FOG-A, FXO6-A 23 70-250 J
15-500 (2. 3°) 04, EDB, J.R 170800142, 3P} HFDE, HEXDE 2,3 70-250
KEDS, HEDE el (i ey I PR 6 X §
70-600(2,3F) | FDB-A, FXDBA 23 70-250 T4, |200-600 (2, 3P) a !
IR ID6A, JXDGA, R' # 1D8-A, HLDE-A 2,; 200-600 t
wos00 .37 |IXD2A SIDBA 23 | 200400 150-600 {2, 3F) _ |LXDSA HLXDGA _ |2,3 | 450600
- o6 A 23 | 200.800 100000 {T |70-71200(2 3P IHFDS, HFXDS 2% 19250 |
| 300-600 1DS.A, JXDEA
[200-600 (3P) SLDE-A 3 300-600 HIDBA HixDBA (&3 [ 200400
{e5060012, 3P |LXDGA 2,3 [ 450-808 TL o [601120002,38 el e R R
|15-1200 2,371 :ré:, 2524 3 15-100 el rnms B Tiiow
HED4, HEDS 13 gt HFDS, HEXDS 23 | 102
o 70-1200(2, 3P) | FXD6-A, FOS-A 2,3 70250 MD8, MXDS, ot L] St
500012, 3P) | HMOD6, HMXOS g
o |7 [S02002.37 X064 2,3 | 450-600 e e fdeld T
JD8-A, JXDE-A, ¥ 't 23 500-1200
2,3 | o0 HND8, HNXDS
W0, P | SKOTA SIDEA , Y BAD, COD 1 15-100
11p5A 23 {200-500 R 15000237 emears 23 2050
00-1200 (371 [SLDS-A 3 %0650 200,000 500, EoD - e
[ 1.2,
gg‘" :gab‘ : o T (1L fan capo 21| m®
< HEDA, WEDS L1} B 2 &k /
|FDa-A PXDE-A 23 76-250 C‘f‘ Vizi ( ! }
JDE-A, JXDB-A, /2 2"
‘Jxoz-k Segs ©ojwd ¥) i L.
L 168-600042 3P {LD6A 2,3 | 200600 -+ IR
LXO8 A 2,3 | 450600 EE
/ ‘/ ~ . xR =
2o e //-//_g‘ S w S SUUES ES
SMDG TP ma&* <
SND6 I 500-1200
POS, PXDE, SFD6 |3 1200-1600 ﬁz/f’t\HJG' @ﬂ_ /ookﬁ‘//C- ;"
x \Ros.Rx0s 13 1600-2000 !
R 520002, JoM2 QRN Q2 {23 [ 125200 n ) . S
TJ 1256000237 | QUHZ QUK 13 WS o ‘A LSS /{;/ {TA
0 samem  jon 23 1825 W 8
SR [70600(2,37)  |HFDS, HFXDG 23 70-250 i

o TS LN ke 7?5 Vadidb f '2
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SWITCHES

General andxgg_avy__l)uty Safety Switches

Accessories

HR612

SELECTION

HT63

Class R Fuse Clip Kits

All General Duty and Heavy Duty Switches
are field convertible to accept Class R
Fuse Clip Kits. The kits prevent the
installation of Class H and K tuses (one kit
required per switch).

Class R Fuse Clip Kits®

Class T Fuse Adapter Kits

All 200-600A, General Duty and 100-
1200A Heavy Duty Switches are field
convertible to accept Class T fuses.
400-600A switchas are field conventibie
to accept Class T fuses by moving the
load base to a pre-drilled

T tuse position.

Calajog | List -

Number | Prics$ | Description Class T Fuse Adapter Kits®
(GSRK321| 182 (308, 240V Kil (GO onfyf Catalag | List.
ﬂukzt 5908 1304, 240N Rit (KD only) Number | Price$S Deszription

HAB12 $9.00 | 30A, 800V Kj1/80A, 240V KTt HT23 54.00 1004, 240V Kit

HRG2 59.00 |60A, 600V Kit HT63 85.00 _ 100A, 600V it

HRs3 38.00 100A Kit HT24 72.00 200A, 240V Kit HN264

HR54 38.00 | 200A Kit HTE4A | 10100 200A, 600V Kh

| HRE56 96.00 | 400A/600A Kit TFAKT2 | 15200 BOOA, 240V Kit

TFAK75 168.00 800A, 804V Kit 200% Neutral Kits

Class J Fuse LR S — UL listed 200% Neutrals are available
All 30-600A, 800V fusible Heavy Duty Neutral Kits on 100-600A Heavy Duty Switches.

Switches are field convertible to accept
Class J fuses by maving the toad base
ta a pre-drilled J fuse position. All 200-
B00A, 240V fusible General Duty and
Heavy Duty switches can also be field
converted to accept Class J fuses.

A Built 10 arder. Allow 8~8 wenks lor delivery.

DOne kit per pole required.
DAppiies to Visibis Blada Type VBl Switches only.
QFor Visibie Blade Type VBNl Switches anly.

Standard Neutral Kits can be field

They are typically used with nom-linear
transformers or where increased neutral

installed in General and Heavy Duty ampacitylug capacity is requiredh.
Switches. -
_ 200% Neutral Kits®

Neutral Kits® P T —

Switch Kit Catalog Ampers | Catalog [List | Line & Loard

Smpere Reting Rumb List Prita $ Numbw jPrices | Lugs (Colail

30 GD 1 Wa10190 5000 | 100 JWn2ss | 159.00 [i2) 414-10 MWG

30 HD, 60 GD HNB12 8700 | [200 | HN2B4 | 249.00 |{2) k6 AWG-300 Kemil
131.00 {2) 1/0 AWG:-750 Keemil

D I0ND M T l ’“’“ ]“"55’ ! ”“"}ocm 110 AYWYG 250 Kemil

200 HNB4 13100 | e T

400 & 600 HNBS6 wag | (20 [HNers | 5500 ¢ s

800 & 1200 VEI HNE78 592.00

‘_mt__.-- s e PR aaLalo B ) Plaadiasa CACCAEAV 23AND

Nicrnunt Srhoadule



Electronic Time Sw’itChé§

7
Day,

f Certified under Title 24, Part 6, Section
131(D) of the California Code of Regulations

. 50 / 60 Hz. Operation

S Jp=rt:

7-Day 1 & 2 Circuit
Electronic Time Switches

These electronic time switches provide the same dependable and
uncomplicated performance as the T170 series mechanical time
switches...plus to-the-minute programming for accurate load control
and reduced energy costs. All programming and clock setting is accom-
plished with the use of two slide switches and five pushbuttons. Up to
20 set points or events (10 ON/10 OFF) can be preset to automatically
repeat on a weekly or daily basis. The program can be overridden at
any time by placing the selector switch in the Manual position.

These time switches provide for true 7-day load control with up to

140 operations (70 ON/70 OFF) each week. A manual override switch
allows the program to be overridden if required. Model ET279C provides
20 operations or momentary contact closures of 1 to 8 seconds (ten each
or any combination) for two independent circuits.

Applications and specifications listed on this page apply to ET100C
and ET170C series and mode] ET279C.

All models come with a factory installed industrial grade standard
“AA” alkaline battery to provide timekeeping and automatic carry-over
for a minimum of 3 years. The battery is easily replaced in the field
without requiring removal of the time switch mechanism or field
wiring. These models can also be used for easy field replacement of the
T100 and T170 series mechanical time switches. Just snap out the old
mechanism and snap in the new using the existing wiring and case.
Each time switch is housed in a ockable steel enclosure to protect from
vandalism and unauthorized tampering.

Specifications

Case - Drawn steel 7-3/4” (19.7 cm) high, 5" (12.7 cm) wide, 3”

(7.6 cm) deep in gray finish. Spring hasp, with hole for lock, holds
permanently attached, side hinged door closed. Three mounting holes
on back plus handy box mounting holes. Note: The electronic
mechanism snaps into the standard Intermatic time switch case,
replacing mechanical mechs, if desired.

Knockouts - Combination 1/2”-3/4” nominal knockouts, one on back
and each side of case and two on bottom.

Optional Enclosures - See page 41 for optional enclosures. Refer to
price list (TS190) or contact factory for availability of time switch in
other enclosures.

Special Voltages and Cycles - ALL models 50 or 60 Hz.

Switch Rating - Except mode! ET100C.

Each Pole for DPST models.

30 amp inductive/resistive, 24 / 120/ 240 volts A.C. 60 Hz.

20 amp resistive, 28 V.D.C.

1 H.P. 120 volts A.C. 60 Hz.

2 H.P. 240 volts A.C. 60 Hz.

5 amp tungsten, 120 /240 / volts A.C. 60 Hz.

5 amp ballast, 277 volts.A.C. 60 Hz.

ET100C same ratings for 120 volt loads only.

Carry-over - Field replaceable battery maintains program and accurate
timekeeping for 3 years minimum. Up front replacement does not
require removal of mechanism or field wiring.

Operating Temperature Range - -40 degrees F (-40 degrees C) to 155
degrees F (68 degrees C).

Wiring Terminals - #18 to #10 AWG wire.

Minimum ON/OFF Times- | minute.

Maximum ON/OFF Times- 24 Hour models 23 hours 59 minutes,
7-Day models 6 days 23 hours 59 minutes.

Shipping Weight - 2-1/2 1bs.. (1.1 kg)

NT T
L) ERIVIATI

hitp:/fwww.intermati

ET170C Series

Contacts have
field selectable
momentary or
maintained
output for bell
ringing or
switching
mechanically
held lighting
contactors.

ET279C (2 Circuit)

UL916

)

1

Ly

E76987 24
€221 Hour

G-

Request Energy
Controls
Specifier Guide
for more
information.

50/ 60 Hz. Operation

ET100C Series

24 Hour
Electronic Time Switches

These time switches provide the same dependable and uncomplicated
performance as the T101 mechanical time switch...plus to-the-minute
programming for accurate load control and reduced energy costs.
Programming and clock setting is accomplished with the use of two
slide switches and four pushbuttons. Up to 8 set points or events

(4 ON/4 OFF) can be preset to automatically repeat on a daily basis.
The program can be overridden at any time by placing the selector
switch in the Manual position.

Applications
« Schools * Offices * Airports
+ Stores * Hotels « CarLots
* Restaurants * Parks * Apartments
» Hospitals * Factories + Farms
For Controlling.....

*  Water Heaters + Commercial Ovens  * Lighting

= Air Conditioners * Process Equipment ¢ Fans/Blowers/Pumps
« Livestock Feeders ¢ Poultry Equipment ¢ Bells and Signals

* Heating / Ventilating Equipment

H.P.

AMPS.

‘Medel Clock Supply

Number Switch Volts 50/60 Hz. (per pole} Rating
ET100C SPST 120 30 o
ETI0IC SPST 120 30 EFF
ET102C SPST 120-277 30 e
ET103C DPST 120 30 o
ET104C DPST 120-277 30 K%
ET171C SPST 120 30 ok
ET173C DPST 120 30 =Y
ET174C DPST 240 30 i
ET279C SPST* 120 30 L

* Each circuit for 2 circuits, ** | @ 120 V.A.C.
*% 1 @ [20VAC. 2@ 240VAC.

To order special cases see Optional Enclosures. Selected models available as
“Mechanism Only” for replacing existing time switches in the fieid.
See TS190 price sheet or contact factory for availability.



Exitronix Page 1 of 1

WWW._BARRONMFG.COM

HOME Home >> Products >> LED Exit Signs >> VEX Series >> VEX Plastic
PRODUCTS __View/Print Docy
- LED Exit Signs @ . 4
H i Specification
- Lane Control Signs VEX Plastic (Polycarbonate) LED Exits P
- Emergency Lights
* Attractive and easy to
- Emergency Ballast . 2 ‘Now
install. The Value Series O__;Ig_gg
-UPS / Inverters F 3
LED Retrotkits - cOMbines quality LED Cail 888-LED-EXIT to loc
illumination with distributor in your area
- Custom Signage contemporary, soft corner ( this product today!
S StY“f‘g t‘O compliment any Don't forget to add "The
- Accessories application. Battery packs « Guardian” to this prod.

are completely self- you place your order!

contained and offer
expanded wattages for

- Non-Electric Signs

VEX/U/BP/WB/WH

- Under Cabinet

- Chicago Approved remote lighting VEX/WBPWBWH-R | WaRRANTY INFOR
-NY A d i
pprove: requirements. Any component that fai
GOV'T SOLUTIONS manufacturer's defect is
; g 2 for 1 year from time of
SERVICES « All VEX/U/BP units supplied standard with Damp Rating Battery is prorated for
. . £ 7 Warranty doe t Y
- Technical Support - Easy to install, snap together design oo < teaten; if
- Express 24 « Long life, high output red or green LED's abuse, fire or acts of God.
i Cpirten . Fnertgr\l/ co?suptrp?on of Iesiég?n 2 watts for red LED's and
) ess than 1 watt for green s -
- Literature Request 2 , . : Acro
e " « Injection-molded V-O flame retardant, high-impact r&‘eer ngg
ERSHE e thermoplastic housing Many docu‘n{"‘nzl::ts on this; Wet
JOIN OUR TEAM » Molded wireways for internal wire routing and connections the FREE Adobe Acrobat Re
CONTACT US « Universal J-Box mounting pattern i s
« Compact, low-profile design Adobe web sit

« Completely self-contained

« LED lamp life of 25+ years

« Universal Mount, canopy included

« Replaceable chevron arrows

« Available in white or black finishes

« Ni-cad battery supplied in VEX/U/BP, lead acid battery
supplied in VEX/U/BP-R

o 120/277 VAC dual input

« Overload/short circuit protected

« Voltage surge protected

INAILD

Exitronix, Inc - 2005 a division of Barron Manufacturin

Terms am;i C

GSA

http://www.exitronix.com/index.cfm?fuseaction=products&type=es&sub=vex&subtype=v... 6/29/2005



EXITRONIX.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING EQUIPMENT

CONTRACTOR GRADE
THERMOPLASTIC LED EXITS

ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS
STANDARD FEATURES
« Easy to install, snap together design
 Long life, high output red or green LED's

* Energy consumption of less than 2 watts for red LED's
and less than 1 watt for green LED's

« Injection-molded V-O flame retardant, high-impact
thermoplastic housing

* Molded wireways for internal wire routing and connections
* Universal J-Box mounting pattern

» Compact, low-profile design

* Completely self-contained

* LED lamp life of 25+ years

« Universal mount, canopy included
* Replaceable chevron arrows

* Available in white or black finishes

* Ni-cad battery supplied in VEX/U/BP, lead acid battery
supplied in VEX/U/BP-R

+ 120/277/VAC dual input
*» Overload/short circuit protected
* Voltage surge protected

BATTERY BACK-UP

* Regulated circuit maintains constant light output throughout
emergency mode

» Emergency power pack mounts inside exit housing
« Solid state, constant current type charger

* Brown-out protection

* Remote capabilities up to 16 watts (VEX/U/BP-R)

DAMP LOCATION RATING
« Supplied standard with VEX/U/BP

€l

LigTedT g

Value Series

<EXIP

VEX/U/BP

Attractive and easy to install. The Value Series combines
quality LED illumination with contemporary, soft corner
styling to compliment any application. Battery packs are
completely self-contained and offer expanded wattages for
remote lighting requirements.

EAIT

VEX/U/BP-R

,,n—mi--a s

SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT
TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

CONFORMANCE TO CODES & STANDARDS

ETL listed. Meets UL 924, NFPA 101 (Life Safety Code)
NEC, OSHA and Energy Star illumination standards. Meets
state of Minnesota energy-efficient legislation requiring less
than 20 watts of power consumption.

WARRANTY

Any component that fails due to manufacturer's defect
is guaranteed for 5 years from time of shipment. Battery is
prorated for 5 years. Warranty does not apply to damages
caused by improper installation, abuse, fire or acts of God.

APPROVAL | JOB INFORMATION




CONSTRUCTION
Precision molded housing, backplate and mounting canopy
constructed of impact-resistant, flame-retardant, UV stable
thermoplastic resists denting, peeling, scratching and corrosion
with NFPA approved field selectable chevrons. Available in
white and black finishes.

ILLUMINATION

Fully illuminated 6" letters with 3/4" stroke is achieved with
high output, long lasting red or green Light Emitting Diodes
(LED's). An exclusive color-matched diffuser ¢liminates hot
spots and striations, providing optimal light output. LED's and
electronics have an expected service life of 25 years.

INSTALLATION

Simple snap together universal design allows for faceplate
and backplate to be fully interchangeable. Mounting canopy is
supplied with all signs and snaps into enclosure with two
positive locking tabs.

ELECTRONICS
120/277 VAC dual voltage input with surge protected, solid state
circuitry.

EMERGENCY OPERATION

Charging circuit is solid state type with constant current charge
and transfer design. Circuit is brown-out protected and provides
a minimum of 90 minutes of emergency run time and recharge
time of 12 hours. Push to test switch and an LED AC indicator
provides simple means for manual test.

BATTERY

VEX/U/BP - Maintenance-free, sealed Nickel Cadmium Battery
provides an estimated service life of 12 years with an operating
temperature range of 20°F (-7°C) to 95°F (35°C).

YEX/U/BP-R - Maintenance-free, sealed Lead Acid Battery
provides an estimated service life of 10 years with an operating
temperature range of 65°F (19°C) to 85°F (30°C).

— 5.5"—y

12.25" ¢ o g

EAE
| € 3
| | Eu\i :)/

VEX/U/BP
14" i | 413187,
| 13" - A
N
v | 1
VEX/U/BP-R
SELF-TESTING /

SELF-DIAGNOSTIC OPERATION (Option: G2)
The circuit continuously monitors the operating condition of the
AC power, battery supply voltage, emergency lamp continuity and
charging circuit.

If a failure is detected, visual status will occur immediately via the
multi-colored LED's. LED indicator(s) will illuminate until fault
has been corrected.

The G2 also monitors the transfer circuit as well as performing
automatic code compliant testing. The self-test will operate the
equipment in emergency mode five minutes every 28 days. Also,
a 90 minute full-function test is performed every six months.

ORDERING INFORMATION:
G VEX U BP WB WH R
LED FACE ENCLOSURE POWER ENCLOSURE
COLORS MODEL STYLE TYPE SOURCE COLOR QETIeNSS
I | L I i I I
Blank = Red VEX U = Universal BP = Plastic LB = Less Battery WH = White G2 = Self Test / Self Diagnostics
G = Green WB = With Battery BL = Black R = 16 watts of remote capacity

vExy A7 Wi i

YOUR LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE IS:

2CI1 = 120/120 Two Circuit Input
2CI7 = 277/277 Two Circuit Tnput

* Two circuit option not available remote capacity

X

EMERGENCY LIGHTING EQUIPMENT

2019 West Lone Cactus Drive
Phoenix, Arizona 85027
(623) 580-3948 - (800) 533-8948
Fax: (623) 580-8948
Email: ledexit@exitronix.com

e v R nnn e dar -




Exitronix

WWW.BARRONMEG.COM

HOME
PRODUCTS
- LED Exit Signs
- Lane Control Signs
- Emergency Lights
- Emergency Bailast
- UPS / Inverters
- LED Retro-fit Kits
- Custom Signage
- Remote Heads
- Accessories
Non-Electric Signs
Under Cabinet
Chicago Approved
- NY Approved
GOV'T SOLUTIONS
SERVICES
- Technical Support
Express 24
- Free Quotes
- Literature Request
ABOUT EXITRONIX
JOIN OUR TEAM
CONTACT US

http://www.exitronix.com/index.cfm?fuseaction=products&type=el&sub=dc&subtype=Irp...

Home >> Products >> Emergency Lights >> Decorative / Commercial

Page 1 of 1

ESTABLISHED I
REP/DISTRIBUT!

>> LRP6 & LRP12

View/Print Doct

LRP6 & LRP12

i,a.,l Specification S

The LRP Series 6 and 12 volt Heavy Duty

Oroer Now

Thermoplastic Emergency Lighting has * ’Q‘
been developed with versatility, durability - ’! -
"-lu-'/
é

Call 888-LED-EXIT to toc
distributor in your area |
this product today!

and architectural appeal in mind. The e

injection molded thermoplastic housing is 4

both impact-resistant and UVstabilized.

The LRP is supplied with your choice of 6 -

_ WarranTY INFOR

or 12 volt and manufactured with a range
of 18-100 watts.

« 120/277 VAC

- Universal mounting

Any component that fai
manufacturer's defect is
for 1 year from time of
Battery is prorated for
Warranty does not apply ¢
caused oy improper i
abuse, fire or acts of God.

« Rugged injection molded, V-0 flame retardant high-impact

thermoplastic design
« Fully adjustable lamp heads
- Completely self-contained
« Fully automatic operation
« 6 or 12 volt premium grade, maintenance-free lead-acid

Yoo i

[Many documents on this Wet

the FREE Adobe Acrobat Re

viewed. Download The Free
the

battery with 5-7 year expected life

Adobe web sit

- Environmentally coated, solid-state electronics

. Low voltage disconnect, protecting battery from deep
discharge

» Test switch and LED indicator light

« Regulated charge voltage

« AC lockout

- Overload/short circuit protection

» Brown-out protection

« ETL listed

gy ONAILD

g

GSA

Exitronix, inc - 2005 a division of B

arron Manufacturing C
Terms and C

6/29/2005



EXITRONIX LRP Series

EMERGENCY LIGHTING EQUIPMENT

ﬁ-
6 AND 12 VOLT J
HEAVY DUTY THERMOPLASTIC

EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNITS

. |
2
ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS |
» 120/277 VAC
» Universal mounting
: R.uggs:d injection m°1de‘¥ V-0 .ﬂame retardant The LRP Series has been developed with versatility,
high-impact thermoplastic design durability and architectural appeal in mind. The
Y Fully adjustable lamp heads injecﬁon molded thermoplasﬁc housing is both

impact-resistant and UV stabilized. The LRP is
supplied with your choice of 6 or 12 volt and

» Fully automatic operation manufactured with a range of 18-100 watts.

» Completely self-contained

* 6 or 12 volt premium grade, maintenance-free
lead-acid battery with 5-7 year expected life 18 - 54 WATTS

* Environmentally coated, solid-state electronics

* Low voltage disconnect, protecting battery from ! |_G:I } @
deep discharge 14s _ ?
» Test switch and LED indicator light ! [ ; [
g o)
v/ I
—_—

[ —_— ]

» Regulated charge voltage l
* AC lockout L J L Le

| a—t] P

* Overload/short circuit protection
* Brown-out protection 54 - 100 WATTS

- ETL listed i C Y
| S

SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT g ] - —
TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

@ APPROVAL @ JOB INFORMATION

10/03 - EX273



CONSTRUCTION

Unit & Lamp Housing: Precision molded housings constructed
of flame retardant, corrosion proof, UV stable thermoplastic.
Units resist denting, peeling, scratching and corrosion.

Finish: Beige
INSTALLATION

Units are mountable in any orientation, on wall or ceilings. A
universal mounting pattern and rear key hole slots are provided.

ELECTRONICS
120/277 VAC dual voltage input with surge protected, solid state
circuitry.

EMERGENCY OPERATION

Charging circuit s solid state type with constant current charge
and transfer design. Circuit is brown-out protected and provides
a minimum of 90 minutes of emergency run time and recharge
time of 12 hours. Push to test switch and an LED AC indicator
provides simple means for manual test.

BATTERY

Maintenance-free, sealed Lead Acid Battery provides an
estimated service life of 5-7 years with an operating temperature
range of 65°F (19°C) to 85°F (30°C).

ILLUMINATION

Hlumination is accomplished with two thermoplastic lamp heads
mounted on the top of the unit. Side mount lamps are available
and performed in the field by simply utilizing the provided side
knock-outs and interchanging the existing top mount heads. The
LRP6 utilizes two 9 watt lamps and the LRP12 utilizes two 12
watt lamps.

ORDERING INFORMATION

OPTIONS
MS = mounting shelf
LC =3 foot line cord

MODEL

LRP618 = Six volt, 18 watts
LRP650 = Six volt, 18-54 watts
LRP6100 = Six volt, 54-100 watts

LRP12/18 = Twelve volt, 18 watts

LRP1250 = Twelve volt, 18-54 watts
LRP12100 = Twelve volt, 54-100 watts

YOUR LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE IS:

3 Catalog Watts for Vo'tage Total Connected Heads/Fixturas
Model# 1% Hours 4-Hrs | 2-Hrs |1/ Hrs
LRP6/18 18 6 N/A N/A 2
| LRP6/50 54 6 2 4 5
LRP6/100 100 6 3 6 10
Catalog Watts for Voltage Total Connected Heads/Fixtures [
Model# 1% Hours 4-Hrs 2-Hrs | 1'2 Hrs
LRP12/18 18 12 N/A N/A 2
LRP12/50 54 12 N/A 3 4
LRP12/100 100 12 3 6 8
WARRANTY

Any component that fails due to manufacturer's defect
is guaranteed for 1 year from time of shipment. Battery is
prorated for 5 years. Warranty does not apply to damages
caused by improper installation, abuse, fire or acts of God.

CONFORMANCE TO CODES & STANDARDS
Exitronix products are electronically safe and meet or
exceed the following: UL 924, NEC, OSHA and N.F.PA.
Life and Safety Code 101

LRP &[5
f Fer 6) ‘7//‘%

XITRONIX.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING EQUIPMENT

2019 West Lone Cactus Drive
Phoenix, Arizona 85027
(623) 580-3948 - (800) 533-3948
Fax: (623) 580-8948
Email: ledexit@exitronix.com
www.exitronix.com




LOS Al

Division i

fi
www.laf i Department of Building and Sa '
; LALP\egl 24 143777 09/07/05 g2;07P
(213) 48,

WISCELLANEQUS FIRE SERVI $
801 FIGUERDA

Project Address

F\ "’"1,\. Total Due: g

Credit Card:

i 3 G FEDIDA
L/o {w xxxxxxxxxxxx4oo4 EXP: MM/YY
237

Work Description (Briefly describe  Approval: 5632

,L%«/Lt -

Signature! —m8 ————"

“ Project Values: | Date Valuation
FPre  Alecrwn E
Pecnii 1= i
Tloron Svesaes

chuqf/\’“’ > N

|

Company Name

Phone:

22%-~F27- 041 %

Address:

S2Y9  Vtu/ce . Pt AD

City:

State:

A CH#

Zp:

7(90/9

Phone:

222-RT7055€

Print Applicant @mé f,’_,z// ‘Ee'bé{@é/\ ﬂtle:ﬂzﬁw%
Slgnatung Ml

Date: ?/jdj e

ct values input by the customer are subject to verification by LAFD.
ur copies are required by the Building & Safety Cashier's Office.
sheck here if comments are used on back of form.**

N For}’ELfﬁce Use Only
LAFD Pre arer’éﬂlame: é (/4
P _ MIKKHE P
Preparer's Signature: Wy / .Date: ? 5 -7_. OD/
‘<

Qty. Type of Review Fee Subtotal

Fire/Life Safety Plan Review :

(based on Submittal value) 3886

Additional Fire/Life Safety Plan $121

(Hourly) 3886

Plan Review for Increase in Project

Value 3886

Expedite or Off-Hour Plan Review $484

Fee (Flat) - 3886 -

Additional Expedite or Ofi-Hour Plan

Review, (Re-)Inspection, or Fire Code $121

Review (Hourly) 3886

Inspection or Re-inspection $121

(Hourly) 3886

Fire Alarm Plan Review e

(Hourly) wse7| 121 |\B /2

Fire Code Review

((Hourty) 3887 i

GRAND TOM / 2/



P i

LA Department of Building and Safety
YN 09 05 144029 09/29/05 08:14AH

MISCELLANEOUS FIRE SERVI $121.00
FIRE ALARM PLAN REVIEW @127 W. 9TH
ST
Total Due: $121.00
Credit Card: $121.00
| FEDIDA

OOOKXXXKX4004  EXPs M/YY
pproval: 549604

Jdgnature:

Lomparny Name

{E DEPARTMENT * Project Values: Date Valuation
on Form Submittal
tion Final
Increase in Project Value: 0
PROJECT INFORMATION Rev. 91305
PCIS Application #
State: Zip:
)
i e
BILLING INFORMATION
Phone:

~—“€‘1 9&(@0’%«% \ g

L G937 0 X4

IAddress:
it (7/§ (/8%/& 4(/(/4/& t CA =
ity: s of ¥ .
Print Apphc@ qj%r/ ,a/f &é& 0(6\/\ Tltle}ﬂ(é/ﬁ\ Oé'/a/ 4_‘ F%O_f; ?, 29 o
Date: C[]A 2 ?_\ 0 5'—

Signature: _ f-
_f | oA W
\

For Office Use Oniy

HLAFD Preparer's Name: /:.7_-;,(.___,/ 7 /7.(/2-" (,/4/

Date: SEP 26 Zﬂﬂg

P r's Si : AT
reparer's Signature Vv /” ey 4/4
Qty.{ Type of Review & Revenue Code Fee Subtotal
Fire/Life Safety Plan Review $121
(based on Submittal vaiue) 3886
Additionaf Fire/Life Safety Plan Review $121
{Hourly) 3886
Plan Review for Increase in Project $121
Value 3886
Expedite or Off-Hour Plan Review $508
Fee (Flat) 3886
AUV T LAYCUNC O AT TUUT T idrT
Review, (Re-)i i Fi
pnﬁcw, (Re-)inspection, or Fire $121
Review (Hourly) 3886
Additional Inspection or Re-inspection $121
(Hourly) 3886
Fire Alarm Plan Review 4
1 )
| |(Hourly) 3887 Bl é / 2/
Fire Code Review
(Hourly) 3887 s
GRAND TOTALé/ Z [

* Project values input by the customer are subject to verification by LAFD.

Four copies are required by the Building & Safety Cashier's Office.



127 W 9th S o ELEB Pormit #: 06041 - 10000 - 0676

Plan Check #: X06LA04782  Printed: 03/17/06 01:27 P

LA Department of Building and Safety Event Code:

LA 04 08 185303 03/17/06 01:29PM

Electrical . of Building and Safety

Commercial ELECTRICAL PERMIT-COMM 65.00 .

Fapress Pepdt ONE STOP SURCH $1.30 LECTRICAL Last Status: Ready to Issue

No Plan Check SN RN FEE. $3.90  NSPECTION Status Date: 03/17/2006
Total Due: $70.20

LPROPERTY.OWNER  rapry Qver TO Tran# 185904: $70.20

Needleman, St W\
-~ M ¢
"\ (e Ot\ \

2. APPLICANT INFOR?

3. TENANT INFORMATION

4. CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT, & ENGINEER NAME PHONE #
(C) Fei Enterprises Inc 5749 Venice Blvd, 3239370856

5. APPLICATION COMMENTS

X06L.A04782

7. COUNCIL DISTRICT: |4 For information and/or inspection requests originating within LA County,

Call toll-free (888) LA4BUILD

Qutside LA County, call (213) 482-0000. (LA4BUILD = 524-2845)
For Cashier's Use Only W/0 #: 64106764

8. APPLICATION PROCESSING INFORMATION

Plan Check By:

OK for Cashier: Vincent Lou
Signature: Date:

e Depariwent of Luildins wod Darelo

NOTICE: The work included in this permit shall not be construed as establishing the legal e AL, Rpbabi) k Al kel
Le 6 g 1 i RS A

number of dwelling units or guest rooms. That number is established by a Building Permit
or a Certificate of Occupancy.

In the event that any box (i.e. 1-10) is filled to its capacity, it is possible that additional
information has been captured electronically and could not be printed due to space
restrictions. Nevertheless, the information printed exceeds that required by Section 19825 of
the Health and Safety Code of the State of California.

W 9th St MEZZ.

inhianl

Carry ifvas I drasd 1

06041-10000-06764

127

9. FEE INFORMATION yngpection Fee Period
Permit Fee: 70.20

INSPECTION TOTAL Electrical 70.20
Permit Total 70.20
Permit Fee Subtotal Electrical 65.00
Permit One Stop Surcharge 1.30
Permit Sys. Development Surcharge 3.90
Permit Issuing Fee 0.00
Permit Supp. Issuing Fee 0.00

R




127 W 9th St TIA o 3\ Permit #: 06041 - 10000 - 0676
Plan Check #: X06L.A04781  Printed: 03/17/06 01:25 P
LA Department of Building and Safety Event Code:
- LA 04 08 185904 03/17/06 01:29PM
Electrical ling and Safety
Commercial ELECTRICAL PERMIT-COMM 94.00 3y
Ex ] ONE STOP SURCH $$1 88 RICAL Last Status: Ready to Issue
A SVSTENS DEVT F ' TION
No Plan Check = $5.64 C Status Date: 03/17/2006
1. PROPERTY OWNER Subtotal: $101.52
Needleman, Steve Tr ~ Carry Over FROM Tran# 185903 $70.20 LOS ANGELES CA 90014
Total Due: $171.7é
2._APPLICANT INFORMATION Cash: $171.72
3. TENANT INFORMATION
4. CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT, & ENGINEER NAME CLASS LICENSE# PHONE #
(C) Fei Enterprises Inc 5749 Venice Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90019  C10 659252 3239370856
—
)
=
S
5 5. APPLICATION COMMENTS 6. DESCRIPTION OF WORK
= T.I REVISE F/A COVERAGE. (TIARA CAFE)
>
7._COUNCIL DISTRICT: _ 14 For information and/or inspection requests originating within LA County,
8. APPLICATION PROCESSING INFORMATION Call toll-free (888) LA4BUILD
| Outside LA County, call (213) 482-0000. (LA4BUILD = 524-2845)
= Plan Check By:
< ) For Cashier's Use Only W/0 #: 64106763
< OK for Cashier: Vincent Lou
g Signature: Date:
5
« 5 | NOTICE: The work included in this permit shall not be construed as establishing the legal
@2 2 | number of dwelling units or guest rooms. That number is established by a Building Permit
? g or a Certificate of Occupancy. R T
2 | In the event that any box (i.e. 1-10) is filled to its capacity, it is possible that additional tji: bt " :I-.!"wl S it a
2 " | information has been captured electronically and could not be printed due to space _n:h” = !l___- ¥ 2
T | restrictions. Nevertheless, the information printed exceeds that required by Section 19825 of SYEIERE
&3 2 | the Health and Safety Code of the State of California. WRPUINT b
—-a Sis Ol s .

2. FEE INFORMATION [pgpection Fee Period Caryw (heee FOOM Troand 183903 0

Permit Fee: 101.52

Teohal fgal

INSPECTION TOTAL Electrical 101.52
Permit Total 101.52
Permit Fee Subtotal Electrical 77.00
Permit One Stop Surcharge 1.88
Permit Sys. Development Surcharge 5.64
Permit [ssuing Fee 17.00
Permit Supp. Issuing Fee 0.00

A



City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety READ BY PILE NO.
® REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OF BUILDING .
ORPDINANCES (98.0403 L.A.M.C.) DISTRIBUTION
0O REQUEST FOR ALTERNATE MATERIAL OR METHOD O Owner |
OF CONSTRUCTION (17951d H. & S.C.) 0 Pe'ﬁﬁ -
oRet Ll e iia
O REQUEST FOR HARDSHIP EXEMPTION OR ,
EQUIVALENT FACILITATION (19957 H. & S.C.) O Fire ()
O Health ]

or above requests, lete sections I, 2, & 3 in duplicate by printin
Gt b s

Pl ¢y

By

JOB LOT(S)
ADDRESS 1277 - A ST LA CA 90015 TRACT
st &% e District Office........cocrvriniieriirereeinnns
Owner?‘ltw"(’(-f}‘k%m\‘;"%; AL e IE T R —
Address. .20 2 A ST KRV, i B ZONE.. .. covvevvii i
: . 7i C‘OO (S Permit NO ceoveveiievivvisecrennees
RN AT e P2 Job OrderNO. """"""" -
1 Daytime Phone (21%). 050 L2 Lhooiieoreneeceeveeeeeeriernnnnes Bureau/Division .ENG
Use of Bldg. .
Peﬁﬁoner...gf‘k L“’Wi\qé&éﬂr&%‘ ..................................................... Job Status ...
Address.. .\ &2 = ML e B RIOL Y et e e C1 YARD NOTICE (COM-784) RECEIVED FROM PETITIONIR
..... [ A,CA'FWWS'Z_Z zip docis. .. lo Pog;gglg[l% I(ggg{{-nNAME/ADDRESS,COMPLETED
Daytime Phone P\ 2)...0.%.. (50 L leeoeeceeeerososoeeeeesenssieessen O SIGN NOTICE REGEIVED FROM PETITIONER

2 | REQUEST:Submit plans if necessary to illustrate request. Additional sheets or data may be attached.

50 ft
|
-
Dept. Comment Code Sections: LAM.C.—~ 91.904
3 | JUSTIFICATION/FINDINGS OF EQUIVALENCY: . Tile24~ 93.0206(b)9 91.904
fire alarm contructor wil prep plans and submit for p are .ﬁq.ff.
Petitioner's ) =~ : Reviewed '
ISignature ........ e %"/7 Position /%‘M“‘jl‘e/‘ﬁ Date. 5120188 By Date .....covvvrries

The Request s [JGranted (See attached letter) [IDenied (Seereverse for appeal infornidtion)

DEPARTMENT ACTION: In accordance with O3 Sec. 98.0403 I.A.M.C. U Sec. 17951dH. & S§.C. * O Sec. l9§57 H.&S.C.

0 Written concurrence from the (Fire) (Transportation) (Health) (.....oovviiiens tveeiieena) Dept, is required.
O Request (IS) (IS.NOT) in éonformity with the spirit and purpose of Code Section invalved, - .
a Condition{DOB%) ?DOESNOTgIgrovido, ...... S— U OTp— cherwe RO O .
(EQUIVALENCY) (EQUIVALENT FACILITATION) Department Action'by | Date
Conditions Of Approval: (Reasons For Appeal in Case of Denlal) : B W :
(Cashier Use Ouly)
§. s T RN PO T
Fee Due ..... ... 510000 EPC
Fee Verified .............. CEPLITL

. APPEAL OF DEFARTMENT ACTION TO BOARD OF BUILDING AND SAFETY
COMMISSIONERS/HANDICAPPED ACCESS APFEALS COMMISSION
(Signature, Statement of reagons for ap‘feal and filing foes are reg;xlred.)
Signature of Owner or Applicant submitting notarized d

s POBIEON cooveiniasvsansawensasaesssss PR S 5 SR | R—
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DATE:

JOB ADDRESS: PC#:

REQUEST:
Request to separate fire alarm plans from electrical plan and allow separate submittal by fire alarm
contractor.’

JUSTIFICATION: \
The fire alarm contractor will prepare plans and submit for plan check and permit. Construction are is

sq. ft.

CODE SECTION:
'91.904, 93.0206(b)9

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
The above request is granted provided the following conditions are met:

1. Permission 1s granted to. submit separate fire alarm plans and obtain sepétate permits for the-
the fire alarm system, provided plans and specxﬁcauons for the fire alarm system are submitted
_"before any work is done.

. A If the fees in the electrical plan check application is insufficient to cover the time to plan check,
' supplemental fees based on $75.00 per hour shall be charged to cover the expense. .

3. No work Shall be done to the fire alarm system until the plans are approved by the Electrical.
Plan Check Seoﬁon and the electrical pennit is obtained.

4. No mechanical permits (for fire alarm system condults) shall be issued until the fire warning
system plans are submlttcd and checked by the Electrical Plan Check.

.5, The fire alarm plan shall bear the stamp, signature and date of a California registered
professional Electrical Engineer who is duly responsible for the design and contents of the °

approved plan.

6. A certificate of ocoupancy for the building shall not be granted until the permit for the fire alarm
 work is issued and the inspection is finalized.



PLAN CHECK LIST

Plan Check No. @ So ‘7// /O o0 O OJ/S[ 20O  plan Check Expiration Date

Job Address: l £ E 9 <h (S 7/1557

Square Footage UseZone FireZone
Occ.Group Type of Construction No. of Stories
Applicant ALE% é&ﬂ—él A Phoneélé 216 by@ 9 Fax

Reviewed by é E 0126L CH 54’7/7( A7 pate O S/ 53/200§ Telephone 2.1 E C“ILao 200 é =
2" Review b@"gﬁ G- C# b 47 HAr— Dateoé/ 06/&‘7 0% Telephone

Your application for a permit, together with plans and specifications, has been examined and the issuance of a permit is withheld
for the reasons set forth. The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the Building Code,

or other local ordinance or state law.

NOTE: Numbers in parenthesis ( ) refer to Code sections of the 2002 editions of the City of Los Angeles Electrical Code, Building
Code (LABC), Mechanical Code (LAMC), 1999 National Fire Alarm Code (NFPA 72.) or 1999 Standard for Fire Pumps (NFPA 20).

INSTRUCTIONS:

® Corrections with circled item numbers apply to this plan check.

e [n the left hand margin of the circled corrections, please indicate the sheet number and detail or no_te number on the
plans where the corrections are made. Resubmit marked original ptans and one corrected set of plans, calculations and

this plan review list.
® Incomplete or unreadable drawings or calculations will not be accepted.

® The plan check engineer will be available for conference and telephone calls between the hours of ? and 2'

on the following days: M/ /; . Appointments are required to schedule for recheck of

plans.

e |ncorporate all comments as marked on the checked set of plans and calculations and this corrections sheet.

LARUCP Electrical Plan Review List (V1.0 - 4/2000) Page 1 0of 8
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Provide 150 VA loading for every 2 feet of track light.
. (220-12(b) )

Provide proper feeder, panel board and branch circuit
ampacity for general lighting as required for the particular
occupancy. (220-3(b) & 10, 215-5)

Provide a minimum of 1200 VA for exterior sign or outline
lighting system branch circuit. (600-5(b)(3))

Provide a dedicated branch circuit for the lighting in each
elevator car. (620-22)

Feeder loads were incorrectly calculated or omitted:

(220-1@)
Provide a minimum of 200 VA for each linear foot of show
window. (220-12)

Feeder and branch circuit rating shall be based on not less
than noncontinuous loads and 125% of continuous loads.
(220-3, 220-10(b))
Provide 180 VA of load for each general use receptacle.
(220-3(b)(9))
Small Appliance branch circuits shall be rated at 1500 VA
each. (220-16(a))

SERVICES

Service disconnect(s) shall be located nearest the point of
entrance of the service entrance conductors. (230-70(a))

No more than six service disconnecting means is permitted
at any one location. (230-71(a))

o more than one service disconnecting means is permitted
for motor control centers. (430-95)

The service equipment shall have a rating not less than the
load served. This load shall be calculated per article 220.
(230-79)
The two to six disconnects as permitted in section 230-71 shali
be grouped. (230-72(a))
Ground fault protection is required on each 1000 amperes or
ore, 4W, 277/480 volts wiring system of a service or a feeder
disconnecting means. (230-95,215-10)

Service equipment shall have a short-circuit current rating of
not less than the available short circuit current and motor(s)
contribution at its supply terminals. (230-65)
A building or other structure shall be supplied by only one

service. (230-2)
When more than one building or other structure is on the same
property and under single management, each building or
structure shall be provided with means for disconnecting all
ungrounded conductors. (225-8(b))
Equipment shall not be connected to the supply side of the
service disconnecting means. (230-82)

In a multiple occupancy building occupants shall have access
to their service disconnecting means. (230-72(c))

Provide service load calculation. (93.0207(n))

Provide service load calculations for 120/240 V, 3 phase, 4W,
delta system in accordance with Los Angeles Electrical Code
(Appendix). (93.0207(n))
Service and feeder demand load calculation shall be in

accordance with article 220-35. (220-35)

OVERCURRENT PROTECTION AND SHORT % 2
CIRCUIT PROTECTION %

Submit overcurrent coordination study.

(240-12)

3]
8
~
t

0
aY)
{

/

W
8

Provide proper overcurrent protection for conductorson
circuits (240-3)
Overcurrent devices shail be connected at the supply point
of ungrounded conductors. (240-21)

Fuses shall be provided with rejection type fuse holders.
(240-60(b))

rovide short circuit analysis. Fuse let-thru is not

acceptable. (110-9 & 10, 93.0207)

Indicate the series combination interrupting rating of
overcurrent devices. ldentify the fuse class and the circuit
breaker manufacturer, model designation, type and electrical
rating used as part of series rating.

(240-83(c), 110-9, 93.0402, UL Recognition Directory)

Series combination interrupting rating shall not be used when
the second device in the series is subjected to a total
connected full load motor current of more than 1% of it's AIC
rating. (110-3, 93.0402, UL Recognition Directory)

Motor circuit protectors shall not be used as part of a series
combination interrupting rating. (110-3, 93.0402)

¥ Yaovivg D78 SHEET Suow ik 74K #flmtn

G.

1.

2.

£ \
GROUNDING SERZ/ES Reo7e€p OB irsrronis
Provide properly sized electrode grounding conductors on
service. (250-66)

Separately derived systems shall be separately

grounded. (250-20(d), -30)
Where more than one building is supplied by a service, the
grounded conductor supplying each building shall be
adequately sized and grounded at each building or an
equipment grounding conductor shall be provided from the
main service to each building. (250-32)

All services supplying a building shall have the same
grounding electrode system. (250-54)
Provide properly sized grounding conductors for equipment
and raceway systems. (250-122)
Cold water pipe ground shall be supplemented by an
additional ground electrode. (250-50(a)(2))

All equipment fastened in place or connected by permanent
wiring method shall be grounded. (250-134 & 136)

WIRING METHODS

Conductors rated over 600 volts shall not occupy the same

wiring enclosure, raceway or cable with conductors of 600

volts or less. (300-3(c)(2))

Conduits entering/leaving coolers and freezers shall be sealed.
(300-7(a))

Provide cable supports on vertical runs. (300-19)

Areas below access floors shall not be used as a plenum or
for storage purposes. (MGD #101)
Rooms containing access floors shall have a smoke

detection system. (645-2, MGD #101)

Wiring methods beneath the access floors shall comply with
all requirements of Article 645 and MGD #101.

Provide a ground fault circuit intetrupter on the pool light
circuit. (680-20(a))
Provide an equipment grounding conductor between remote
panel board and service. (680-25(d))
Provide an equipment grounding conductor for all pool related
equipment. v (680-25)
Patient care area receptacles shall be grounded by an
insulated copper conductor. (517-13(a))

LARUCP Electrical Plan Review List (V1.0 - 4/2000)
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9. Operating room of a surgical clinic shar include a clock and
elapsed timer and an x-ray film illuminator.
(LABC 422A.17.1)
10. If Ethylene Oxide sterilizers are on emergency power, the
exhaust system shall also be supplied from the emergency
source. (LABC 423A.4.4)
11. Provide an audible and visual alarm system to alert sterilizer
operating personnel. (LABC 423A.4.5)
12. Provide two branch circuits at the patient bed location in a
surgical clinic. One circuit shall be from a normal panel and the
other from an emergency panel. (517-18(a.1) Exp. 2.)
P. HAZARDOUS AREAS
1. Provide hazardous classification by class, division or zones
and group, and show boundaries of the hazardous area(s).
(Art. 500)
2. Wiring in hazardous areas shall comply with the Code
provisions for those areas. (Art. 500 thru 516)
3. Provide conduit seals at boundaries of hazardous areas.
(501-5)
4, Maximum permitted cross-section fill of seals shall not exceed

&=

T

¥

©

FIRE PROTEC | IVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS
Provide a fire warning system. (LABC Chapters 384)

The fire warning system shall be supplied from an approved
source. (NFPA 72-1996)

The fire warning panel shall be connected ahead of the main

service disconnect.
{(230-82 Ex.5, 701-11(e), 240-21, NFPA 72-1996)

An individual multi-wire branch circuit is required to supply the
fire warning system unless a primary battery supplies the
trouble signal devices of the signaling system.

(NFPA 72-19986)

Fire warning equipment shall be listed by a city recognized
testing laboratory and shall be approved by the State Fire
Marshall. (93.0402)

Fire warning system conductors shall be installed in metal
raceways unless they are specifically approved for exposed
installation. (760-14, 24, 28)
Power limited circuit conductors shall run separately from non
power limited circuits. (760-52)

The fire warning system shall be checked and approved by the

25% of the cross-sectional area of a conduit of the same trade \—=7 Fire Department before the approval of the final plans. Verify

size unless specifically approved.

(501-5(c)(6))
Submit details of the natural or mechanical ventilation provided

in garage area(s). (511-3(a))

Provide GFCI protection for outlets in repair garages.
(511-10)

Classify the pits in the garage areas. (511-3(b}))

EMERGENCY SYSTEMS

Provide (a) properly sized emergency power source(s) for
required emergency load(s). (700-5)
A completely independent raceway and wiring system shall

be installed for emergency circuits. (700-9)

3. Emergency lights shall be provided in all means of exit.
(LABC 1003.2.9)
4. Emergency lighting shall provide a uniformly distributed

minimum of 1.0 fc ilumination at floor level. Provide foot-
candle calculation.

(LABC 1003.2.9.1)

Provide emergency exit illumination for space/area with
occupant load of 100 or more. (LABC 1003.2.9.2)

J Emergency exitillumination shall be supplied from a generator,
storage battery t

(LABC 1632.6.4.3, 700-12)
(LABC 1003.2.8.2)
(LABC 1007.2.8)
(700-5, 12(a))

Provide exit signs.

Provide low level exit path marking.
Provide battery calculation.
Storage batteries shall comply with article 480.

Provide seismic calculations for support of emergency
equipment. (LABC 1632)

xit signs shall be supplied by two circuits, one from normal

source and one from emergency source.
(700-17, LABC 1003.2.8.4)

Provide a lock-on device for circuits supplying emergency unit
equipment. exception: (700-12(e))

The branch circuit feeding the unit equipment shall be the
same branch circuit as that serving the normal lighting in the
area and connected ahead of any local switches.(700-12(e))

10.
11.

e

13.

14.

9.

10.

T,

12.
13.

14.

15.

requirements with Fire Department Plan Check.  (93.0206)

Provide a worst case DC voltage drop calculation using
chapter 9, table 8 of NEC (210-19(a))

Indicate type of fire protective signaling systems. (Power or
Non-Power limited) (760-3)
Fire protective signaling systems shall be equipped with

approved control panel(s) and annunciator(s).
(NFPA 72-1996)

Provide battery load calculation. (NFPA 72-1996)

The secondary battery load calculation shall include the total

system supervisory and alarm loads.
(LABC 3505.1 Subsection 3-8.13.3.1)

Provide approved strobes in common corridors or hallways.
(NFPA 72-1996)

Provide a fire control center, fire alarm and fire warning
system, public address system and two way communication
system. (NFPA 72-1996, LABC 403)

;«4; So@,«,,,7 VAnisnckE 125Ruel 7

i

MACHINERY ROOM

A readily accessible control switch shall be provided to shut
off all electrically operated machinery in machinery room(s).
(LAMC 1108.4)

No electrical equipment other than specified in section LAMC
Sec. 1108 shall be located in machinery room(s).
(LAMC Sec. 1108.1)

Purging fans and associated equipment in a refrigerant room

containing refrigerants other than group A1 or B1 shall comply

with the requirements of Article 500 Class | Division 1 area.
(LAMC 1107.8)

Provide a readily accessible emergency ON-only fan control
switch outside of machinery room(s). (LAMC 1107.5)

Provide a readily accessible machinery room fan ventilation
system switch outside of the room’s main entrance.
(LAMC 1107.6)

Machinery rooms shall have approved refrigerant vapor
detectors and shall activate visual and audible alarms.
(LAMC 1106.4)

Refrigerant detection and alarm systems shall be powered and
supervised as required for fire alarm systems in accordance
with UFC Standard 14-1. (LAMC 1120.2)
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X. ep-DITIONAL CORRECTIONS
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fﬁvué I oDICATE  THE Fé’égéa DeEzr 7o

PeU—1 a5 friosd ON THE Gl divE Disbasrs,

2

JDICATE THE Tl (o Arle For | T,

A 132 R fev—L On on AdlicsyZ  THE Stuclf

2iveg Diabasry.

—

F ) JVDICATE THE Cincy 7 preipes 4D _JaLOj/u?'
J% Cod Zacvond AS Ltownd O TZHE  Fr5 A

LTI CON el HELAY Diabasra A/ Lo

o Ve EF L L NI TE  pHED THE y 2 20

CNCOL T Tb THE BUOTP Frap Seol Tect.,

S ( peEZz, X [Cas 6 =507 )

% ﬂ/z@wﬂé A " posate  ADIscpo7T 7o Ver 7essn

E@u(/}wW for Lot CH Dergavd 1) /)Lac:cu{p,

O THE VovEL SCHEDILES . 2. 20 —20

/

Z Conscr T#E Pl Colvmy 7ol OF

f‘__ Pavc M

(o) ErEreeicy EXi 7 WlvrwpTon Silece RE SoMLip

Y THE Mo (DWLs EprrbfCy GLRNEVTE o JWOITE

Tt  Em f??bé—f/u c/ Cincvi 7 Jorss Aond) onN THE

Vi o Danew es .

-

LARUCP Electrical Plan Review List (V1.0 - 4/2000)

Page 7 of 8



The detection and alarm systems shail be annunciated at an
approved location in accordance with the fire code.
(LAMC 1120.3)

SMOKE DETECTORS 1.

Permanently wired smoke detector with battery backup is
required for the foliowing: (LABC 310.9.1.4)

1. Sleeping rooms.

Area giving access to sleeping rooms.

Each level of stairways and basement.
Upper level of split story or basement floors.

Each level of split unit containing a lower level sleeping
room.

A room open to a hallway serving a bedroom, and the
hallway, provided that the ceiling of the room exceeds
the hallway by 24 inches.

A

2.

B LN

OVER 600 VOLTS
Provide proper type and size of overcurrent protection for high
voltage feeders. (710-20, 240-100)

Medium voltage equipment shall be listed by a city recognized
testing laboratory or approved by the Department.
(110-2, 93.0402)

Provide detail and specifications for the following:
(110-8, 93.0207(n))

~ e

A.
B.

Cables.

Overcurrent protective devices (electrical ratings, listing,
type, AIC rating, close-and-latch rating, breakers “K”
factor, MVA rating, continuous current rating, fuse time-
current curves, etc.)

Transformer(s) (rating, listing, etc.)
Raceway(s) (size, material, etc.)
Terminations and Splices.

Pull boxes and Manholes. 15
Disconnect devices (type, size, electrical rating, 1
magnetizing current interrupting ratings, cable charging
rating, fault close rating, etc.)

H. Switchgear(s), Substation(s), Unitsubstation(s).

. Grounding Impedance(continues and watt rating, etc.)
J. Bracing.

Clarify the grounding method used. Include information on
size and termination method. (Art. 250, 93.0207(n))

Provide detail on high impedance grounding.
(Art. 250, 93.0207(n))

Provide capacitive current charge calculation.
(250-51, 93.0207(n))

Provide detailed short circuit analysis including a coordination
study. The analysis should reflect the three _,id single phase
fault as well as ground fault and .ne to line to ground
fault(when applicable). (110-9 & 10, 240-21, 93.0207(n))

Provide a coordinated protection for the motor circuit. This
coordination shall include the fault current, overload, circuit
conductors and motor control apparatus. (430-125)

©@mMmoo

18

21

LOW VOLTAGE POWER CIRCUITS
Identify all Class 2 and Class 3 circuits.

V.
1 (725-31)

19.

20.

W. STATE ENERGY REGULATIONS (Title 24, Part 6,

California Code of Regulation)

Submit lighting calculations on lighting compliance forms as
per the 2001 Building Energy Standard. (Section 146)

The Certificate of Compliance, LTG-1, shall be signed by the
person responsible for its preparation.(Section 10-103(a)(1))

Forms LTG-1, parts 1, 2 and 3 shall be printed on the plan
drawing. (Section 10-103(a))

One and/or three lamp fluorescent luminaries installed within
10’ of each other shall be tandem wired. (Section 132)

Lamps installed in kitchens and bathrooms shall have an

efficacy of not less than 40 lumens per watt. (Sections

130(b), 150(k))

Provide a list of lighting mandatory measures on plan. See the
001 Building Energy Standard. (Section 10-103(a))

Provide an automatic lighting shut-off control for all the
lighting within the building, and a separate one for each
floor, and show the device location(s) on the plan drawing,
and provide a detailed wiring diagram. (Sec.131(d)1,2)
Indicate the location of each override switch on the plan
drawing, and show that the area of coverage does not
exceed 5,000 square feet. 131(d)2

Provide an independent switching or control device for each
area enclosed by ceiling-height partitions.  (Section 131(a))
Provide bi-level switching for the general lighting in all rooms
having an area of greater than 100 square foot. Sec. 131(b)

. Provide ‘bi-level’ switching for lights installed within the day
lit area. (Section 131(c))

. Lighting contro! devices shall be located within sight of the
lights controlled by the device. (Section 131(a))

. Provide a separate switch for each display. (Section 131(e))
. Alighting fixture and it's switch(s) shall bear the same letter
identifier as shown on the lighting plan. 93.0207(1)
. Submit RCR calculations on form LTG-5. .
he LTG-3 form shall be completed as required.

The indicated wattage for each set of ‘lighting track’, and
each set of ‘plug- in bus way’, shall be the higher of the
installed lighting load or 45 watts/linear foot. Section 130(d)3

. The wattage for incandescent medium screw base sockets
shall be the maximum labeled wattage of the fixture.
Section 130(d)1

Exterior lighting shall be controlled by a directional photocell
or by an astronomical time switch that turns off the lighting
w'.n daylight is available. Show the location of the devices
on the plan, and provide a detailed wiring diagram. 131(f)

identify rooms and areas on the plan drawings per the

‘Occupancy ™, pe’ as defined in section 101 of the 2001

Building Energy Standard. Section 101(b)

. The identifcation of ‘Type of Use’ and ‘Primary Function
shall be per Table 1-M and 1-N respectively. 146(b)1, 2

. The installed lighting wattage shall not exceed the allowed

ighting wattage as calculated by an approved method.

Gross Sales Areas and Sales Feature Displays shall only be

pplied in retail and wholesale stores, and in showrooms.
@/adentify each display and it's lighting fixtures on the plan

drawing and on the appropriate LTG-4 form. 146(b)(3)(D)

Provide numbers for rooms and areas as shown on the plan
drawings. 93.0207(n)

LARUCP Electrical Plan Review List (V1.0 - 4/2000)
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2. Overcurrent protection for fire pump services shall provide
short circuit protection and shall be set to carry fire pump
motor locked rotor current indefinitely. (695-8(c), 695-5)
L CONDUCTORS F(_)R GENERAL WIRIN.G ) 3. Provide an emergency source of power for fire pump.
1. Provide the proper wire type (temperature rating) for use in (LABC 904.1.2, NFPA 20-96 6-2, 700-12)
the following applications: 4. Nodisconnecting means shall be installed within the fire pump
(310-13) feeder circuit. (695-3(c))
: e 5. Transfer of power shall take place within the fire pump room.
2, E}igg’ml?zzg?mh circuit/feeder conductors are (LABC 904.1.2, NFPA 20-96, 6-6.5)
(310-15) M. MOTORS
Where the number of conductors in a raceway or cable 4 Pproyide the nameplate current rating of the following:
exceeds three, the allowable ampacity of each conductor shall (430-6,-22Exception 1, Table 430-150)
be reduced per table 310-16 to 19 Note 8. ' .
i T NMC cabl it s A. Locked-rotor current of Torque motors.
. FREP hE RS e S (3362, 3 & 4) B. AC adjustable voltage motors.
5. Where the maximum ambient temperature is over 30°C, C. Low Speed (1200 RPM or Less) motors.
(86°F), the referenced correction factors shall apply to D. Multi-speed motors.
conductors. Tabie 31016 5 79) E. Noncontinuous duty motors.
able 310-16 to : - 3
< 2. Indicate the Duty-Cycle service and design of motors. These
% \/E/’—l F7 Q el I’\)J//ﬂ"u cel o o \ information should include the motors duty and time rating.
J. CONDUIT, RACEWAYS, J-BOXES, ETC. (430-22,Table 430-22(a)Exception)
1. Indicate the number of conductors in raceways 3. Provide proper conductor size formotor(s)________
(346-6) (430-22(a), -24)
2 Provide broner conduit size on 4. Provide overload protection for motor(s)
' A (300-17) B
3. A separate grounding conductor shall be installed in non- Erovli(de/? WO [IEF T Sl prastesclion ot RIS (zpecify
metallic conduit runs. (347-4) e, FS05)
Exit si hall not b d S Show locati ¢ 6. Anindividual branch circuitis required for each motor overone
4. Exit signs shall not be used as J-boxes. Show location o horsepower or 6 amperes of full load current.  (430-53(a))
SSRGS eiion e iy 7. Provide properly located disconnects on motor(s)
. . . : otor(s
5. Indicate type of conduit(s) used. (Appendix C, 93.0207(n)) (430-101, -102, -103, m
6. The following outlet, pull or junction boxes are inadequately
sized:
(370-6, 370-28) N. TRANSFORMERS
1. Provide overcurrent protection on the primary of the
K. SWITCHES, PANELS, & ROOF EQUIPMENT transformer. (450-3)
1. Provide permanent access to roof mounted equipment 2. Provide overcurrent protection for the secondary conductors
. (MGD 58 380:8(a)) of transformer. (240-21)
2. Switches, circuit breakers, etc. shall be readily accessible. 3. Provide adequate ventilation in transformer room(s).
(380-8(2)) _ (450-9)
3. Provide individual overcurrent protection on the supply side 4. Indicate transformer(s) secondary tap length(s). (240-21)
of each lighting and appliance branch circuit panel board.
(384-16(a)) Q. CLINICS
4. Provide weather proof GFCI protected outlets within 25 feet : -
of roof mounted equipment.  (210-63,210-8(b)(2)) 1 IndlEah iy oralin), : et
2. Provide a list of equipment to be installed. (93.0207)
et - i 3. Equipment classified for life-support purpose shall be supplied
5. lsllnrcwt bretallgeﬁ_useq aS.tSW'g:hl?; 'r}.1t2%an%277"‘(/°g from an essential system as required per sections 517-30
o 4(')9}83'?(19) G T RV through 517-35. 517-50(c)Exception1.
] ’ 4. Indicate if the clinic is or will be licensed by the State of
California. (LABC 422A.2)
6. Circuit breakers and switches (High Voltage) shall be . ;
located within sight of the controlled lights or they shall be % SP;?;'S; Zg:fagserator e t?f‘?ﬁ%%%itog
lockable in the open position. 410-81(b) s : o " ) P
6. Wiring installation within an ambulatory surgical or
hemodialysis clinics shall be in accordance with 517-50(d)
L. FIRE PUMP and (e).
1. Fire pump circuit conduits shall be encased in no less than 2 7. Provide a nurse call system in the birthing clinic.
inches of concrete. (695-8, 230-6) (LABC 422A.16)
8. Provide minimum of 100 fc at working surface in a birthing
clinic. (LABC 422A.16)
LARUCRP Electrical Plan Review List (V1.0 - 4/2000) Page 4 of 8



A. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
1. The plans shall bear the signature and registration number of
a State of a California registered Engineer or of a licensed
@Architect. See exceptions for C-10 contractors. (93.0206 (a))
3

Provide one set of corrected plans along with the origina
marked up set of plans for review. (93.0206(c))

Provide a complete plan of the electrical installation. Show
all wiring and equipment to be installed. (93.0207(a))

4, ubmit a separate plan check application for each building or
structure. (93.0210)
Provide the single line diagram of the electrical system of
the building, structure, area. Cop, ALE 7£(93.0207, 215-5)

6. Provide schedules for panelboards and switchboards
utilized for the installation. (93.0207(1))

7. Indicate the job address on the plan. (93.0207(n))

8.  Indicate circuit numbers adjacent to their respective loads,
‘and identify all home-runs. (93.0207(1))

Correct the following inconsistencies:
ydorisl
=]

(93.0207(n))

Jindicate the approximate length of feeders, and feeder
segments on the single line diagram for voitage drop and fault
current calculations. New and Existing. (93.0207(d))

11. Indicate the load amps for existing equipment on the single
line diagram. (93.0207(m))

12. Provide an elevation drawing of the service equipment, and
of multi-section switchboards. (93.0207(k))

13. Drawings shall be minimum 1/8" = 1.0 ft. (93.0206(e))

14. Provide 1/4" = 1.0 ft. detailed drawings of electrical
equipment room(s); area(s) 93.0207(a)

15. Submit the following information:

(93.0207(n))

16. Indicate electrical rating of transformer(s), bus(es), circuit
breaker{s} ~miotor(s) and

Fa L +]
[ @l o ) (93.0207(),())
ditional fees of § are due. (93.0233)
Indicater ical equipment is rated for 75°C wire
termination. Otherwise the 60°C ampacity of wiring shall be
allowed for wires of size 14 through 1 AWG. 110-14(c)
19. Show movable and relocatable partitions, office modules and
office furnishings which contain electric wiring, including
lighting and receptacles, on the plan(s). (93.0207(g))
20. Electrical equipment shali be listed by a City of Los Angeles
recognized electrical testing laboratory or approved by the
Department. (93.0402)
21. Provide an electrical site plan. (93.0207(n))
22. Andicate service conductor routing from utility to the point of
* service. (93.0207(0)&(n))
Indicate the manufactures name and model number for the
California Energy. Commission Certified automatic lighting
controi(s) installed to comply with sections 131(d) of the
2001 Building Energy Standard. 93.0207(n), 119
24. Provide a schedule of light fixtures used. (93.0207(q))

25. Provide a list of symbols used. (93.0207(2))

WL LIk Solres 7760

27. Submit a copy ot the Department of Water and Power Fault
Currepnt Report which shows the type of service, available fault
ent, voltage and number of phases. (93.0207(n))

Indicate the available fault current at the existing service.

.0207(n)
Indicate the interrupting rating of circuit breakers, fuses, the
withstand rating of devices, and the % Z of transformer(s).

(93.0207, 110-9, 110-10)

Verify that no piping, ducts or equipment foreign to electrical
equipment shall be located within 25 feet of the floor or to the

structural ceiling above the space of electrical equipment.
(384-4)

31. Indicate the provisions to insure the proper operation of G.F.I.
equipment on a separately grounded service and generator
(110-10)

required work space, adequate

ystem.
Verify/provide/maintain
illumination, and access to work space and head room for and

about electrical equipment. (110-26)

Provide an entrance at each end of the work space of
electrical equipment rated 1200 amperes or more.
(110-26(c))

34. Provide protection from physical damage for switchboards,
panelboards and other electrical equipment.
(384-4, 110-27(b))

35. Equipment in a fan room shall only serve the load that are
permitted in such rooms. (300-22(b),LAMC Sec. 601.1.2)

B. BRANCH CIRCUITS
1. Carrect excessive voltage drop on branch circuit(s):

(210-19(a), 93.0600)

2. Provide a receptacle outlet within six feet of any point along
walls in livable rooms of dwelling occupancies. See also wall
spaces 2 or more feet in length. (210-52(a))
Provide GFCI protection for receptacles located in
bathrooms, garages, outdoors, crawl spaces, unfinished
basements, kitchens, wet bar sinks, and for roof tops.
(210-8)
4. Provide arc-fault circuit interrupter protection for receptacles
located in dwelling unit bedrooms. (210-12)

Provide show window lighting(s) and receptacle branch
circuit(s) and outlets.

»

o

(210-62, 220-12)

6. A single receptacle installed on an individual branch circuit
shall have an ampere rating of not less than that of the branch
circuit. Indicate the receptacle rating. (210-21(b)(1))

7. Provide a dedicated circuit for receptacles in dwelling unit
bathroom(s). (210-52(d))

C. FEEDERS
1. Correct excessive voltage drop on feeder(s)

(93.0600, 215-2(b))

D. BRANCH CIRCUITS & FEEDER CALCULATIONS
1. Branch circuits loads were incorrectly calculated or omitted:

26. Plan notes and drawings shall be clearly legible.(93.0206(e)) (2203)
X fnovivE Da74 SPEET Spow WG CrrTifics Tiod
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FAX COVER SHEET

ATTENTION: Mubarik

FROM: Alex Garcia

RE: Tiara Cafe

NOTE: Here are the latest corrections from the city of Los Angeles

# of pages:1@+ cover



PLAN CHECK LIST

Plan CheckNo, O SOY/ /10000 OF Y20  PpianCheckExpirationDate
Job Address: 1 2,7 E 9 —é 5 57£€E7

Square Footage Use Zone Fire Zone
Occ. Group Type of Construction No. of Stories
Applicant ALEX @/}/{—C | A Phone&2.L 216 OFOG  Fax

Reviewed by éf ONG- CHEA7H AV pate 0S/02/2005 Teiephone 2.1 L 2 006 L
2" Review by Date Telephone

Your application for a permit, together with plans and specifications, has been examined and the issuance of a permit is withheld
for the reasons set forth. The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the Building Code,

Lor other local ordinance or state law.

NOTE: Numbers in parenthesis ( ) refer to Code sections of the 2002 editions of the City of Los Angeles Electrical Code, Building
Code (LABC), Mechanical Code (LAMC), 1999 National Fire Alarm Code (NFPA 72.) or 1999 Standard for Fire Pumps (NFPA 20).

INSTRUCTIONS:

® Corrections with circled item numbers apply to this plan check.

e In the left hand margin of the circled corrections, please indicate the sheet number and detail or note number on the
plans where the corrections are made. Resubmit marked original plans and one corrected set of plans, calculations and

this plan review list.
® Incomplete or unreadable drawings or calculations will not be accepted.

e The plan check engineer will be available for conference and telephone calls between the hours of C;\ and 2’
on the following days: M - F . Appointments are required to schedule for recheck of

plans.

® Incorporate all comments as marked on the checked set of plans and calculations and this corrections sheet.

LARUCP Electrical Plan Review List (V1.0 - 4/2000) Page 1 of 8



GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

~p

a State of a California registered Engineer or of a licensed
Architect. See exceptions for C-10 contractors. (93.0206 (a))

Provide one set of corrected plans along with the origina
marked up set of plans for review. (93.0206(c))

3. Provide a complete plan of the electrical installation. Show
all wiring and equipment to be installed. (93.0207(a))

4. Submit a separate plan check application for each building or
structure. (93.0210)

Provide the single line diagram of the electrical system of
the building, structure, area. Cop, AR 7€ (93.0207, 215-5)

. AT e
6. Provide schedules for panelboards and switchboards
utilized for the installation. (93.0207(1))

7. Indicate the job address on the plan. (93.0207(n))

Indicate circuit numbers adjacent to their respective loads,
and identify all home-runs. (93.0207(1))

O

8
\@| Correct the following inconsistencies: ‘ 33. Provide an entrance at each end of the work space of
=" Vdnrr 4L Sindliz LivE Solfry ) Z7€P ,  electrical equipment rated 1200 amperes or more.

oS 3

(93.0207(n))

‘ 10.5lndicate the approximate length of feeders, and feeder
segments on the single line diagram for voltage drop and fault
current calculations. New and Existing. (93.0207(d))

11. Indicate the load amps for existing equipment on the single
line diagram. (93.0207(m))

12. Provide an elevation drawing of the service equipment, and
of multi-section switchboards. (93.0207(k))

13. Drawings shall be minimum 1/8" = 1.0 ft. (93.0206(e))

14. Provide 1/4" = 1.0 ft. detailed drawings of electricat
equipment room(s); area(s) 93.0207(a)

15. Submit the following information:

(93.0207(n))

16. Indicate electrical rating of transformer(s), bus(es), circuit
breaker(s), panel board(s), motor(s) and

(93.0207),3()
& Additional fees of $ are due. (93.0233)
@ Indicate if electrical equipment is rated for 75°C wire
== termination. Otherwise the 60°C ampacity of wiring shall be
allowed for wires of size 14 through 1 AWG. 110-14(c)

19. Show movable and relocatable partitions, office modules and
office furnishings which contain electric wiring, including
lighting and receptacles, on the plan(s). (93.0207(g))

20. Electrical equipment shall be listed by a City of Los Angeles
recognized electrical testing laboratory or approved by the
Department. (93.0402)

21. Provide an electrical site plan. (93.0207(n))

22. Indicate service conductor routing from utility to the point of
(93.0207(0)&(n))

ﬁ' service.
' @ Indicate the manufactures name and model number for the
California Energy Commission Certified automatic lighting

control(s) installed to comply with sections 131(d) of the
2001 Building Energy Standard. 93.0207(n), 119

24. Provide a schedule of light fixtures used. (93.0207(g))
25. Provide a list of symbols used. (93.0207(a))
26. Plan notes and drawings shall be clearly legible.(93.0206(e))

The plans shall bear the signature and registration number of

27. Submit a copy o1 the Department of Water and Power Fault
Currept Report which shows the type of service, available fault
ent, voltage and number of phases. (93.0207(n))

Indicate the available fault current at the existing service.

.0207(n)
Indicate the interrupting rating of circuit breakers, fuses, the

withstand rating of devices, and the % Z of transformer(s).
(93.0207, 110-9, 110-10)

Verify that no piping, ducts or equipment foreign to electrical
equipment shall be located within 25 feet of the floor or to the

structural ceiling above the space of electrical equipment.
(384-4)

31. Indicate the provisions to insure the proper operation of G.F.I.
equipment on a separately grounded service and generator
(110-10)

required work space, adequate

ystem.
Verify/provide/maintain
illumination, and access to work space and head room for and

about electrical equipment. (110-26)

(110-26(c))

34. Provide protection from physical damage for switchboards,
panelboards and other electrical equipment.
(384-4, 110-27(b))

35. Equipment in a fan room shall only serve the load that are
permitted in such rooms. (300-22(b),LAMC Sec. 601.1.2)

B. BRANCH CIRCUITS
1. Correct excessive voltage drop on branch circuit(s):

(210-19(a), 93.0600)

2. Provide a receptacle outlet within six feet of any point along
walls in livable rooms of dwelling occupancies. See also wall
spaces 2 or more feet in length. (210-52(a))

3. Provide GFCI protection for receptacles located in
bathrooms, garages, outdoors, crawl spaces, unfinished
basements, kitchens, wet bar sinks, and for roof tops.
(210-8)

4. Provide arc-fault circuit interrupter protection for receptacles
located in dwelling unit bedrooms. (210-12)

5. Provide show window lighting(s) and receptacle branch
circuit(s) and outlets.

(210-62, 220-12)

6. A single receptacle installed on an individual branch circuit
shall have an ampere rating of not less than that of the branch
circuit. Indicate the receptacle rating. (210-21(b)(1))

7. Provide a dedicated circuit for receptacles in dwelling unit
bathroom(s). (210-52(d))

C. FEEDERS
1. Correct excessive voltage drop on feeder(s)

(93.0600, 215-2(b))

D. BRANCH CIRCUITS & FEEDER CALCULATIONS
1. Branch circuits loads were incorrectly calculated or omitted:

(220-3)

X fnovivE Da7a SPEET Spow NG CErrifics Tion
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2. Provide 150 VA loading for every 2 feet of track light.
(220-12(b} )

3. Provide proper feeder, panel board and branch circuit
ampacity for general lighting as required for the particular
occupancy. (220-3(b) & 10, 215-5)

4. Provide a minimum of 1200 VA for exterior sign or outline
lighting system branch circuit. (600-5(b)(3))

5. Provide a dedicated branch circuit for the lighting in each
elevator car. (620-2

6. Feeder loads were incorrectly calculated or omitted:

(220-10)

7. Provide a minimum of 200 VA for each linear foot of show
window. (220-12)

8. Feeder and branch circuit rating shall be based on not less
than noncontinuous loads and 125% of continuous loads.

(220-3, 220-10(b)).

9. Provide 180 VA of load for each general use receptacle.

(220-3(b)(9))
10. Small Appliance branch circuits shall be rated at 1500 VA

each. (220-16(a))

SERVICES

Service disconnect(s) shall be located nearest the point of
entrance of the service entrance conductors. (230-70(a))

No more than six service disconnecting means is permitted
at any one location. (230-71(a))

No more than one service disconnecting means is permitted

Z=, for motor control centers. (430-95)
( WThe service equipment shall have a rating not less than the
NS

load served. This load shall be calculated per article 220.

J.‘*’@r‘ﬂ'ﬂ

(230-79)

5. The two to six disconnects as permitted in section 230-71 shall
be grouped. (230-72(a))

6. Ground fault protection is required on each 1000 amperes or

more, 4W, 277/480 volts wiring system of a service or a feeder
3 disconnecting means. (230-95,215-10)
f{

R, 7 Wv Service equipment shall have a short-circuit current rating of
— not less than the available short circuit current and motor(s)
“contribution at its supply terminals. (230-65)

A building or other structure shall be supplied by only one
service. (230-2)

When more than one building or other structure is on the same
property and under single management, each building or
structure shall be provided with means for disconnecting all
ungrounded conductors. (225-8(b))

10. Equipment shall not be connected to the supply side of the
service disconnecting means. (230-82)

. In a multiple occupancy building occupants shall have access
to their service disconnecting means. (230-72(c))

12. Provide service load calculation. {93.0207(n))

13. Provide service load calculations for 120/240 V, 3 phase, 4W,
delta system in accordance with Los Angeles Electrical Code
(Appendix). (93.0207(n))

14. Service and feeder demand load calculation shall be in
accordance with article 220-35. (220-35)

X In VCATE /o Sovncg OF Solley 70 IVRR,
E. OVERCURRENT PROTECTION AND SHORT % o
CIRCUIT PROTECTION EN

Submit overcurrent coordination study.

5.

11

1. (240-12)

N0,

(g}

2. Provide proper overcurrent protection for conductors on
circuits (24
3. Overcurrent devices shall be connected at the supply poi
of ungrounded conductors. (240
4. Fuses shall be provided with rejection type fuse holders.
(240-60(
5. Provide short circuit analysis. Fuse let-thru is not

acceptable. (110-9 & 10, 93.02

Indicate the series combination interrupting rating
overcurrent devices. ldentify the fuse class and the circ
I breaker manufacturer, model designation, type and electri
8 rating used as part of series rating.

' (240-83(c), 110-9, 93.0402, UL Recognition Directol

W 7. Series combination interrupting rating shali not be used wh
i the second device in the series is subjected to a to
m connected full load motor current of more than 1% of it's A
rating. (110-3, 93.0402, UL Recognition Director

Motor circuit protectors shall not be used as part of a series
combination interrupting rating. (110-3, 93.040:
¥ Yroviog D,d’fﬁ 5/9‘{;7@’(#2’”/% U K /7(//

G. GROUNDING SEZIKES KATED COrGimsron

1. Provide properly sized electrode grounding conductors o

service. (250-66)
2. Separately derived systems shall be separately
grounded. (250-20(d), -30)
3. Where more than one building is supplied by a senice, the
grounded conductor supplying each building shall be
adequately sized and grounded at each building or an
equipment grounding conductor shall be provided from the
main service to each building. (250-32)
4, All services supplying a building shall have the same
grounding electrode system. (250-54)
5. Provide properly sized grounding conductors for equipment
and raceway systems. (250-122)
6. Cold water pipe ground shall be supplemented by an
additional ground electrode. (250-50(a)(2))
7. All equipment fastened in place or connected by permanent
wiring method shall be grounded. (250-134 & 136)
H. WIRING METHODS
1. Conductors rated over 600 volts shall not occupy the same
wiring enclosure, raceway or cable with conductors of 600
volts or less. (300-3(c)(2))
2. Conduits entering/leaving coolers and freezers shall be sealed.
(300-7(a))
3. Provide cable supports on vertical runs. (300-19)
4. Areas below access floors shall not be used as a plenum or
for storage purposes. (MGD #101)
5. Rooms containing access floors shall have a smoke
detection system. (645-2, MGD #101)
6. Wiring methods beneath the access floors shall comply with
all requirements of Article 645 and MGD #101.
7. Provide a ground fault circuit interrupter on the pool light
circuit. (680-20(a))
8. Provide an equipment grounding conductor between remote
panel board and service. (680-25(d))
9. Provide an equipment grounding conductor for all pool related
equipment. (680-25)
10. Patient care area receptacles shall be grounded by an

insulated copper conductor. (617-13(a))

LARUCP Electrical Plan Review List (V1.0 - 4/2000)
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10.

.

12.

ol S

m equipment.
AEXit signs shall be supplied by two circuits, one from normal

Operating room of a surgical clinic shain include a clock and
elapsed timer and an x-ray film illuminator.
(LABC 422A.17.1)

If Ethylene Oxide sterilizers are on emergency power, the
exhaust system shall also be supplied from the emergency
source. (LABC 423A.4.4)

Provide an audible and visual alarm system to alert sterilizer
operating personnel. (LABC 423A.4.5)

Provide two branch circuits at the patient bed location in a
surgical clinic. One circuit shail be from a normal panel and the
other from an emergency panel. (517-18(a.1) Exp. 2.)

HAZARDOUS AREAS

Provide hazardous classification by class, division or zones
and group, and show boundaries of the hazardous area(s).
(Art. 500)

Wiring in hazardous areas shall comply with the Code
provisions for those areas. (Art. 500 thru 516)
Provide conduit seals at boundaries of hazardous areas.

(501-5)
Maximum permitted cross-section fill of seals shall not exceed
25% of the cross-sectional area of a conduit of the same trade
size unless specifically approved.

(501-5(c)(6))
Submitdetails of the natural or mechanical ventilation provided
in garage area(s). (511-3(a))

Provide GFCI protection for outlets in repair garages.
(511-10)

(511-3(b))

Classify the pits in the garage areas.

EMERGENCY SYSTEMS
Provide (a) properly sized emergency power source(s) for
required emergency load(s). (700-5)
A completely independent raceway and wiring system shall
be installed for emergency circuits. (700-9)
Emergency lights shall be provided in all means of exit.
(LABC 1003.2.9)
Emergency lighting shall provide a uniformiy distributed
minimum of 1.0 fc illumination at floor level. Provide foot-
candle calculation.

(LABC 1003.2.9.1)

Provide emergency exit illumination for space/area with
occupant load of 100 or more. (LABC 1003.2.9.2)

Emergency exitillumination shall be supplied from a generator,

storage battery ere-unitequipment. =
(LABC 1632.6.4.3, 700-12)

(LABC 1003.2.8.2)
(LABC 1007.2.8)
(700-5, 12(a))

Provide exit signs.
Provide low level exit path marking.
Provide battery calculation.

. Storage batteries shall comply with article 480.

Provide seismic calculations for support of emergency
(LABC 1632)

source and one from emergency source.
(700-17, LABC 1003.2.8.4)

. Provide a lock-on device for circuits supplying emergency unit

equipment. exception: (700-12(e))

The branch circuit feeding the unit equipment shall be the
same branch circuit as that serving the normal lighting in the
area and connected ahead of any local switches.(700-12(e))

R.
1
2

4.

i

X

g,

10.

14

12.
13.

14.

15.

FIRE PROTEC I IVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS
Provide a fire waming system. (LABC Chapters 3&4)

The fire warning system shall be supplied from an approved
source. (NFPA 72-1996)

The fire warning panel shall be connected ahead of the main
service disconnect.

(230-82 Ex.5, 701-11(e), 240-21, NFPA 72-1996)
An individual multi-wire branch circuit is required to supply the
fire wamning system unless a primary battery supplies the

trouble signal devices of the signaling system.
(NFPA 72-1996)

Fire warning equipment shall be listed by a city recognized
testing laboratory and shail be approved by the State Fire
Marshall. (93.0402)

Fire warning system conductors shall be installed in metal
raceways unless they are specifically approved for exposed
installation. (760-14, 24, 28)

Power limited circuit conductors shall run separately from non
power limited circuits. (760-52)
The fire warning system shall be checked and approved by the

Fire Department before the approval of the final plans. Verify
requirements with Fire Department Plan Check. (93.0206)

Provide a worst case DC voitage drop calculation using
chapter 9, table 8 of NEC (210-19(a))
Indicate type of fire protective signaling systems. (Power or
Non-Power limited) (760-3)
Fire protective signaling systems shall be equipped with
approved control panel(s) and annunciator(s).

(NFPA 72-1996)
Provide battery load calculation. (NFPA 72-1996)

The secondary battery load calculation shall include the total

system supervisory and alarm loads.
(LABC 3505.1 Subsection 3-8.13.3.1)

Provide approved strobes in common corridors or hallways.
(NFPA 72-1996)

Provide a fire control center, fire alarm and fire warning
system, public address system and two way communication
system. (NFPA 72-1996, LABC 403)

;{ Sug,«q,7 ViAnisnch 025Quel 7T

MACHINERY ROOM

A readily accessible control switch shall be provided to shut

off all electrically operated machinery in machinery room(s).
(LAMC 1108.4)

No electrical equipment other than specified in section LAMC

Sec. 1108 shall be located in machinery room(s).
(LAMC Sec. 1108.1)

Purging fans and associated equipment in a refrigerant room

containing refrigerants other than group A1 or B1 shall comply

with the requirements of Article 500 Class | Division 1 area.
(LAMC 1107.8)

Provide a readily accessible emergency ON-only fan control
switch outside of machinery room(s). (LAMC 1107.5)

Provide a readily accessible machinery room fan ventilation
system switch outside of the room’s main entrance.
(LAMC 1107.6)

Machinery rooms shall have approved refrigerant vapor
detectors and shall activate visual and audible alarms.
(LAMC 1106.4)

Refrigerant detection and alarm systems shall be powered and
supervised as required for fire alarm systems in accordance
with UFC Standard 14-1. (LAMC 1120.2)

LARUCP Electrical Plan Review List (V1.0 - 4/2000)
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The detection and alarm systems shail be annunciated at an
approved location in accordance with the fire code.
(LAMC 1120.3)

SMOKE DETECTORS 1.

Permanently wired smoke detector with battery backup is
required for the following: (LABC 310.9.1.4)

Sleeping rooms.

Area giving access to sleeping rooms.

Each level of stairways and basement.
Upper level of split story or basement floors.

Each level of split unit containing a lower level sleeping
room.

A room open to a hallway serving a bedroom, and the
hallway, provided that the ceiling of the room exceeds
the hallway by 24 inches.

=

2.

N
»

5.

2

OVER 600 VOLTS
Provide proper type and size of overcurrent protection for high
voltage feeders. (710-20, 240-100)

Medium voltage equipment shall be listed by a city recognized
testing laboratory or approved by the Department.
(110-2, 93.0402)

Provide detail and specifications for the following:
(110-8, 93.0207(n))

=<

9.

A.
B.

Cables.

Overcurrent protective devices (electrical ratings, listing,
type, AIC rating, close-and-latch rating, breakers “K”
factor, MVA rating, continuous current rating, fuse time-
current curves, etc.)

Transformer(s) (rating, listing, etc.)
Raceway(s) (size, material, etc.)
Terminations and Splices.

Pull boxes and Manholes.

Disconnect devices (type, size, electrical rating,
magnetizing current interrupting ratings, cable charging
rating, fault close rating, etc.)

Switchgear(s), Substation(s), Unitsubstation(s).
. Grounding Impedance(continues and watt rating, etc.)
J.  Bracing.

Clarify the grounding method used. Include information on
size and termination method. (Art. 250, 93.0207(n))

Provide detail on high impedance grounding.
(Art. 250, 93.0207(n))

Provide capacitive current charge calculation.
(250-51, 93.0207(n}))

Provide detailed short circuit analysis including a coordination
study. The analysis should reflect the three and single phase
fault as well as ground fault and line to line to ground
fault(when applicable). (110-9 & 10, 240-21, 93.0207(n))

Provide a coordinated protection for the motor circuit. This
coordination shall include the fault current, overload, circuit
conductors and motor control apparatus. (430-125)

12

14

15
1

@mmoo

H.
18

19

LOW VOLTAGE POWER CIRCUITS
Identify all Class 2 and Class 3 circuits.

V.
1 (725-31)

11

13.

W. STATE ENERGY REGULATIONS (Title 24, Part 6,

California Code of Requlation)

Submit lighting calculations on lighting compliance forms as
per the 2001 Building Energy Standard. {Section 146)

The Certificate of Compliance, LTG-1, shall be signed by the
person responsible for its preparation.(Section 10-103(a)(1))

Forms LTG-1, parts 1, 2 and 3 shall be printed on the plan
drawing. (Section 10-103(a))

One and/or three lamp fluorescent luminaries installed within
10’ of each other shall be tandem wired. (Section 132)

Lamps installed in kitchens and bathrooms shall have an

efficacy of not less than 40 lumens per watt. (Sections

130(b), 150(k))

Provide a list of lighting mandatory measures on plan. See the
001 Building Energy Standard. (Section 10-103(a))

Provide an automatic lighting shut-off control for all the
lighting within the building, and a separate one for each
floor, and show the device location(s) on the plan drawing,
and provide a detailed wiring diagram. (Sec.131(d)1,2)
Indicate the location of each override switch on the plan
drawing, and show that the area of coverage does not
exceed 5,000 square feet. 131(d)2

Provide an independent switching or control device for each
area enclosed by ceiling-height partitions. (Section 131(a))
Provide bi-level switching for the general lighting in all rooms
having an area of greater than 100 square foot. Sec. 131(b)
Provide ‘bi-level’ switching for lights installed within the day
lit area. (Section 131(c))
. Lighting control devices shall be located within sight of the
lights controlled by the device. (Section 131(a))
Provide a separate switch for each display. (Section 131(e))
. Alighting fixture and it's switch(s) shall bear the same letter

identifier as shown on the lighting plan. 93.0207(1)
. Submit RCR calculations on form LTG-5.

he LTG-3 form shall be completed as required.

The indicated wattage for each set of ‘lighting track’, and
each set of ‘plug- in bus way’, shall be the higher of the
installed lighting load or 45 watts/linear foot. Section 130(d)3
. The wattage for incandescent medium screw base sockets
shall be the maximum labeled wattage of the fixture.
Section 130(d)1
. Exterior lighting shall be controlled by a directional photocell
or by an astronomical time switch that turns off the lighting
when daylight is available. Show the location of the devices
on the plan, and provide a detailed wiring diagram. 131(f)

. ldentify rooms and areas on the plan drawings per the
‘Occupancy Type' as defined in section 101 of the 2001
Building Energy Standard. Section 101(b)

. The identification of ‘Type of Use’ and ‘Primary Function
shall be per Table 1-M and 1-N respectively. 146(b)1, 2

. The installed lighting wattage shall not exceed the allowed

ighting wattage as calculated by an approved method.

.JGross Sales Areas and Sales Feature Displays shall only be

pplied in retail and wholesale stores, and in showrooms.
@laaentify each display and it's lighting fixtures on the plan

drawing and on the appropriate LTG-4 form. 146(b)(3)(D)

Provide numbers for rooms and areas as shown on the plan
drawings. 93.0207(n) ;

LARUCP Electrical Plan Review List (V1.0 - 4/2000)

Page 6 of 8



‘SN r2arre2sil YNIguID V|
poiL 29 3YIANT 5w o S @

¢| = 13l
. Gl =229
— Op =<Emd
M =G

09 = 23S
58 = 1-35

707 Q

Sp0/L299 707D

'223“"“. rI'LL’V?O'l (ONS >



@ L THINKE THE PLAN ¢ HECKER MEANT T
UNNERUINE THE t0okD ' EQuIPTmenT ”

@ DATH SHEET SHiwk) 2.0Qvy TC

PLANS SHowW S6S DAY BorH mugy
MATCH

S ERNILES

l'" @@ @ (m

@ SERIES RATED CoMB/rRTINNS

I CoNyne t0 A4S

@ You PuUT CALCuUuLATIoNS OF K&, KA
R e1C.

BUT HE WANTS T° mpake T ccanR THAT
JUST BECAUSE THESE wWERE CIRCLED, DOSENT
MEAN THESE ARE THE ONLY ONES THAT

HAVE MoR€ 1Ay Tpr6E ConDucToRS.



(_Q € MEL.
T Am TRYING TO GET SomEg PaPERWIR
THAT Hows BuildiNgs EXEMPT/0M FRom

GENERATOR. BALK NP,

ALY T/ A Codgecrors

#2 SHow R ciecurl BEING Conlpaoc €0

LIKE You D10 @ @_
o THE Same @ (4 &)

WE WLt EIND PAPER woRE oM
EXemmion

6



X. i\iD-DITIONAL CORRECTIONS Code Sec. No

fﬁfqu S odicrTE THE FEsDEr  DEZ 70

A PcU—1 QS Spown) oW THE Gtk LivE Disbrsry.

2

72//4 [NDICATE THE Tt (o) Arvfsr Foa /'75/17‘
A 122 2 Pruv—L ©v ot ADacsaT  THE. Siuclf

Livg Diabadrs-

N
<%) JWDICATE THE ey 7 poralipes 40 Jrsn 7
% Coon Tec 7ot AS Lo O THE i

L1l T CON Dol KEALY Diabaura K Jown

O Vet E L, V) sTE pLD THE [fodb

Cincol 7 7o THE BUTD Fip Scol TEet.,

j [ y2Bzz. X [Sesscr~sv7 )

ﬂ/z@wpf A" Nognke _ ADJesnT 7o R,

< EG?U(/}wW for e Derpevd 1) ALLowED,
O THE  VaobEl SCHEDILES . 22020

/

Z Coonper 735 Pl Colomy 7075l OF

Parce M

(GJ EM@&EAJC/ EX1 7 1MLvpidpTon Sijpce RE Soprig

U

f‘“’*\v\}ﬁ

> THE  Mou.DWEs Eprfprb0CY G RNEVFToN o [JNDIETE

il Embibrvcy  Ciancvi 7 Jop Ao oA THE.

/L_,%J p/\/H-u /;\)@j .

LARUCP Electrical Plan Review List (V1.0 - 4/2000)

Page 7 of 8



PLAN CHECK LIST

Plan Check No. @ So¥/ /0000 OJ/L/ 20O  PlanCheck Expiration Date
Job Address: l 2—7 E 9 < A QS 77255—7’

Square Footage UseZone Fire Zone
Occ. Group Type of Construction No. of Stories
Applicant ALEX éA@C s Phone&2l, 216 GFOS  Fax

Reviewed by (SEv0n6 CHEATH AV Date OS/02/2008 Telephone. 2.1 3 HF2 006
2" Review by Date Telephone

Your application for a permit, together with plans and specifications, has been examined and the issuance of a permit is withheld
for the reasons set forth. The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the Building Code,

or other local ordinance or state law.

NOTE: Numbers in parenthesis () refer to Code sections of the 2002 editions of the City of Los Angeles Electrical Code, Building
Code (LABC), Mechanical Code (LAMC), 1999 National Fire Alarm Code (NFPA 72.) or 1999 Standard for Fire Pumps (NFPA 20).

INSTRUCTIONS:

® Corrections with circled item numbers apply to this plan check.

® In the left hand margin of the circled corrections, please indicate the sheet number and detail or note number on the
plans where the corrections are made. Resubmit marked original plans and one corrected set of plans, calculations and

this plan review list.
e Incomplete or unreadable drawings or calculations will not be accepted.

¢ The plan check engineer will be available for conference and telephone calls between the hours of ? and ?/

on the following days: /74" . Appointments are required to scheduie for recheck of

plans.

e |Incorporate all comments as marked on the checked set of plans and calculations and this corrections sheet.

LARUCP Electrical Plan Review List (V1.0 - 4/2000) Page 1 of 8




2. Provide 150 VA loading for every 2 feet of track light.
(220-12(b) )

3. Provide proper feeder, panel board and branch circuit
ampacity for general lighting as required for the particular
occupancy. (220-3(b) & 10, 215-5)

4. Provide a minimum of 1200 VA for exterior sign or outline
lighting system branch circuit. (600-5(b)}(3))
elevator car. (620-22)

6. Feeder loads were incorrectly calculated or omitted:

5. Provide a dedicated branch circuit for the lighting in each acceptable.
©

/\}

2. Provide proper overcurrent protection for conductorson
circuits (240-3)

3. Overcurrent devices shall be connected at the supply point
of ungrounded conductors. (240-21)

4. Fuses shall be provided with rejection type fuse holders.

(240-60(b})
5. Provide short circuit analysis. Fuse letf-thru is not
(110-9 & 10, 93.0207)

Indicate the series combination interrupting rating of
overcurrent devices. lIdentify the fuse class and the circuit
breaker manufacturer, model designation, type and electrical

(220-10) © rating used as part of series rating.
N e .
7. Provide a minimum of 200 VA for each linear foot of show ! (240-83(c), 110-9, 93.0402, UL Recognition Directory)
window. (220-12) \ 7. Series combination interrupting rating shall not be used when

8. Feeder and branch circuit rating shall be based on not less

than noncontinuous loads and 125% of continuous loads. m
o)) e

(220-3, 220-10(

9. Provide 180 VA of load for each general use receptacle.
(220-3(b)(9))

10. Small Appliance branch circuits shall be rated at 1500 VA

each. (220-16(a))
E. SERVICES
1. Service disconnect(s) shall be located nearest the point of
entrance of the service entrance conductors. (230-70(a))
@ No more than six service disconnecting means is permitted
at any one location. (230-71(a))
3. No more than one service disconnecting means is permitted
=X\ for motor control centers. (430-95)
The service equipment shall have a rating not less than the
NS load served. This load shall be calculated per article 220.
(230-79)
5. Thetwo to six disconnects as permitted in section 230-71 shall

be grouped. (230-72(a))

6. Ground fault protection is required on each 1000 amperes or
more, 4W, 277/480 volts wiring system of a service or a feeder

~, disconnecting means. (230-95,215-10)
Service equipment shall have a short-circuit current rating of
not less than the available short circuit current and motor(s)
“contribution at its supply terminals. (230-65)

A building or other structure shall be supplied by only one
service. (230-2)
9. When more than one building or other structure is on the same
property and under single management, each building or
structure shall be provided with means for disconnecting all
ungrounded conductors. (225-8(b))
10. Equipment shall not be connected to the supply side of the
service disconnecting means. (230-82)
11. In a multiple occupancy building occupants shall have access
to their service disconnecting means. (230-72(c))

12. Provide service load calculation. (93.0207(n))

13. Provide service load calculations for 120/240 V, 3 phase, 4W,
delta system in accordance with Los Angeles Electrical Code
(Appendix). (93.0207(n))

14. Service and feeder demand load calculation shall be in
accordance with article 220-35. (220-35)

X INDICATE /S pow Sovnce oF Sofley 7o NRR,

F. OVERCURRENT PROTECTION AND SHORT <% 2
CIRCUIT PROTECTION %

1. Submit overcurrent coordination study.

(240-12)

the second device in the series is subjected to a total
connected full load motor current of more than 1% of it's AIC
rating. (110-3, 93.0402, UL Recognition Directory)

v 8. Motor circuit protectors shall not be used as part of a series

combinatiorlxjinterrupting rating. (110-3, 93.0402}
% Ynovisg Da7a SHEE7 suowine 7K st

1. Provide properly sized electrode grounding conductors on

service. (250-66)
2. Separately derived systems shall be separately
grounded. (250-20(d), -30)

3. Where more than one building is supplied by a service, the
grounded conductor supplying each building shall be
adequately sized and grounded at each building or an
equipment grounding conductor shall be provided from the
main service to each building. (250-32)

4. All services supplying a building shall have the same
grounding electrode system. (250-54)

5. Provide properly sized grounding conductors for equipment
and raceway systems. (250-122)

6. Cold water pipe ground shall be supplemented by an
additional ground electrode. (250-50(a)(2))

7. All equipment fastened in place or connected by permanent
wiring method shall be grounded. (250-134 & 136)

H. WIRING METHODS
"

Conductors rated over 600 volts shall not occupy the same
wiring enclosure, raceway or cable with conductors of 600

volts or less. (300-3(c)(2))

2. Conduits entering/leaving coolers and freezers shall be sealed.
(300-7(a))

3. Provide cable supports on vertical runs. (300-19)

4. Areas below access floors shall not be used as a plenum or
for storage purposes. (MGD #101)

5. Rooms containing access floors shall have a smoke
detection system. (645-2, MGD #101)

6. Wiring methods beneath the access floors shall comply with
all requirements of Article 645 and MGD #101.

7. Provide a ground fault circuit interrupter on the pool light
circuit. (680-20(a))

8. Provide an equipment grounding conductor between remote
panel board and service. (680-25(d))

9. Provide an equipment grounding conductor for all pool related
equipment. (680-25)

10. Patient care area receptacles shall be grounded by an
insulated copper conductor. (517-13(a))

LARUCP Electrical Plan Review List (V1.0 - 4/2000)
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9. Operating room of a surgical clinic shai include a clock and

elapsed timer and an x-ray film illuminator.
(LABC 422A.17.1)

10. If Ethylene Oxide sterilizers are on emergency power, the
exhaust system shall also be supplied from the emergency
source. (LABC 423A.4.4)

11. Provide an audible and visual alarm system to alert sterilizer
operating personnel. (LABC 423A.4.5)

12. Provide two branch circuits at the patient bed location in a
surgical clinic. One circuit shall be from a normal panel and the
other from an emergency panel. (517-18(a.1) Exp. 2.)

HAZARDOUS AREAS

Provide hazardous classification by class, division or zones
and group, and show boundaries of the hazardous area(s).
(Art. 500)

2. Wiring in hazardous areas shall comply with the Code
provisions for those areas. (Art. 500 thru 516)

3. Provide conduit seals at boundaries of hazardous areas.

(501-5)

4. Maximum permitted cross-section fill of seals shall not exceed
25% of the cross-sectional area of a conduit of the same trade
size unless specifically approved.

= [

(501-5(c)(6))
5. Submitdetails ofthe natural or mechanical ventilation provided
in garage area(s). (511-3(a))

6. Provide GFCI protection for outlets in repair garages.
(511-10)

(511-3(b))

7. Classify the pits in the garage areas.

Q. EMERGENCY SYSTEMS
( ) Provide (a) properly sized emergency power source(s) for

= required emergency load(s). (700-5)
A completely independent raceway and wiring system shall

== be installed for emergency circuits. (700-9)
3. Emergency lights shall be provided in all means of exit.

(LABC 1003.2.9)

4. Emergency lighting shall provide a uniformly distributed

minimum of 1.0 fc iflumination at floor level. Provide foot-

candle calculation.

(LABC 1003.2.9.1)

5. Provide emergency exit illumination for space/area with
- (LABC 1003.2.9.2)

=, occupant load of 100 or more.
Emergency exitillumination shall be supplied from a generator,
== storage battery e ) =
(LABC 1632.6.4.3, 700-12)

(LABC 1003.2.8.2)
(LABC 1007.2.8)
(700-5, 12(a))

7,

7. Provide exit signs.

8. Provide low level exit path marking.
9. Provide battery calculation.

10. Storage batteries shall comply with article 480.

11. Provide seismic calculations for support of emergency
(LABC 1632)

o, €quipment.
Exit signs shall be supplied by two circuits, one from normal
=" source and one from emergency source.

(700-17, LABC 1003.2.8.4)
13. Provide alock-on device for circuits supplying emergency unit
equipment. exception: (700-12(e))

14. The branch circuit feeding the unit equipment shall be the
same branch circuit as that serving the normal lighting in the
area and connected ahead of any local switches.(700-12(e))

FIRE PROTEC i IVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS
Provide a fire warning system. (LABC Chapters 3&4)

The fire warning system shall be supplied from an approved
source. (NFPA 72-1996)

3. The fire warning panel shall be connected ahead of the main

service disconnect.
(230-82 Ex.5, 701-11(e), 240-21, NFPA 72-1996)

4. Anindividual multi-wire branch circuit is required to supply the
fire warning system unless a primary battery supplies the
trouble signal devices of the signaling system.

(NFPA 72-1996)

5. Fire warning equipment shall be listed by a city recognized
testing laboratory and shall be approved by the State Fire
Marshall. (93.0402)

6. Fire warning system conductors shall be installed in metal
raceways unless they are specifically approved for exposed
installation. (760-14, 24, 28)

7. Power limited circuit conductors shall run separately from non
(760-52)

R.
1,
g

power limited circuits.
. The fire warning system shall be checked and approved by the

Fire Department before the approval of the final plans. Verify
requirements with Fire Department Plan Check. (93.0206)

9. Provide a worst case DC voltage drop calculation using
chapter 9, table 8 of NEC (210-19(a))

10. Indicate type of fire protective signaling systems. (Power or
Non-Power limited) (760-3)

11. Fire protective signaling systems shall be equipped with
approved control panel(s} and annunciator(s).
(NFPA 72-1996)

12. Provide battery load calculation. (NFPA 72-1996)

13. The secondary battery load calculation shall include the total

system supervisory and alarm loads.
(LABC 3505.1 Subsection 3-8.13.3.1)

14. Provide approved strobes in common corridors or hallways.
(NFPA 72-1996)

15. Provide a fire control center, fire alarm and fire warning
system, public address system and two way communication
system. (NFPA 72-1996, LABC 403)

M Sol 7™ VAnisachs J25GuEl 7

S. MACHINERY ROOM

1. A readily accessible control switch shall be provided to shut
off all electrically operated machinery in machinery room(s).
(LAMC 1108.4)

No electrical equipment other than specified in section LAMC
Sec. 1108 shall be located in machinery room(s).
(LAMC Sec. 1108.1)

3. Purging fans and associated equipment in a refrigerant room
containing refrigerants other than group A1 or B1 shall comply
with the requirements of Article 500 Class | Division 1 area.

(LAMC 1107.8)

Provide a readily accessible emergency ON-only fan control
switch outside of machinery room(s). (LAMC 1107.5)

5. Provide a readily accessible machinery room fan ventilation
system switch outside of the room’s main entrance.
(LAMC 1107.6)

6. Machinery rooms shall have approved refrigerant vapor
detectors and shall activate visual and audible alarms.
(LAMC 1106.4)

Refrigerant detection and alarm systems shall be powered and
supervised as required for fire alarm systems in accordance
with UFC Standard 14-1. (LAMC 1120.2)

=
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®

8. The detection and alarm systems shail be annunciated at an
approved location in accordance with the fire code.
(LAMC 1120.3)

T. SMOKE DETECTORS
1. Permanently wired smoke detector with battery backup is
required for the following: (LABC 310.9.1.4)

1. Sleeping rooms.

2. Area giving access to sleeping rooms.

3. Each level of stairways and basement.

4. Upper level of split story or basement floors.

5. Each level of split unit containing a lower level sleeping
room.

6. Aroom open to a hallway serving a bedroom, and the
hallway, provided that the ceiling of the room exceeds
the hallway by 24 inches.

U. OVER 600 VOLTS
1. Provide proper type and size of overcurrent protection for high

voltage feeders. (710-20, 240-100)

2. Medium voltage equipment shall be listed by a city recognized
testing laboratory or approved by the Department.
(110-2, 93.0402)

- 3. Provide detail and specifications for the following:

(110-8, 93.0207(n))

A. Cables.

B. Overcurrent protective devices (electrical ratings, listing,
type, AIC rating, close-and-latch rating, breakers “K”
factor, MVA rating, continuous current rating, fuse time-
current curves, etc.)

Transformer(s) (rating, listing, etc.)

Raceway(s) (size, material, etc.)

Terminations and Splices.

Pull boxes and Manholes.

Disconnect devices (type, size, electrical rating,
magnetizing current interrupting ratings, cable charging
rating, fault close rating, etc.)

H. Switchgear(s), Substation(s), Unitsubstation(s).
. Grounding Impedance(continues and watt rating, etc.)
J. Bracing.
4. Clarify the grounding method used. Include information on
size and termination method. (Art. 250, 93.0207(n))
5. Provide detail on high impedance grounding.
(Art. 250, 93.0207(n})

6. Provide capacitive current charge calculation.
(250-51, 93.0207(n))

7. Provide detailed short circuit analysis including a coordination
study. The analysis should reflect the three and single phase
fauit as well as ground fault and line to line to ground
fault(when applicable). (110-9 & 10, 240-21, 93.0207(n))

8. Provide a coordinated protection for the motor circuit. This
coordination shall include the fault current, overload, circuit
conductors and motor control apparatus. (430-125)

W mm g o

V. LOW VOLTAGE POWER CIRCUITS
1

Identify all Class 2 and Class 3 circuits. (725-31)

W. STATE ENERGY REGULATIONS (Title 24, Part 6,
California Code of Regulation)

1.  Submit Iighting calculations on lighting compliance forms as
per the 2001 Building Energy Standard. (Section 146)

2. The Certificate of Compliance, LTG-1, shall be signed by the
person responsible for its preparation.(Section 10-103(a)(1))

3. Forms LTG-1, parts 1, 2 and 3 shall be printed on the plan
drawing. (Section 10-103(a))

4. One and/or three lamp fluorescent luminaries installed within
10’ of each other shall be tandem wired. (Section 132)

5. Lamps installed in kitchens and bathrooms shall have an
efficacy of not less than 40 lumens per watt. (Sections
130(b), 150(k))

6. Provide alist of lighting mandatory measures on plan. See the

001 Building Energy Standard. (Section 10-103(a))

Provide an automatic lighting shut-off control for all the
lighting within the building, and a separate one for each
floor, and show the device location(s) on the pian drawing,

and provide a detailed wiring diagram. (Sec.131(d}1,2)
/@ Indicate the location of each override switch on the plan

drawing, and show that the area of coverage does not
exceed 5,000 square feet. 131(d)2

9. Provide an independent switching or control device for each
area enclosed by ceiling-height partitions. (Section 131(a))
Provide bi-level switching for the general lighting in all rooms
having an area of greater than 100 square foot. Sec. 131(b)

11. Provide ‘bi-level’ switching for lights installed within the day
lit area. (Section 131(c))

12. Lighting control devices shall be located within sight of the
lights controlied by the device. (Section 131(a))

13. Provide a separate switch for each display. (Section 131(e))

14. A lighting fixture and it's switch(s) shall bear the same letter
identifier as shown on the lighting plan. 93.0207(1)

15. Submit RCR calculations on form LTG-5. .

g, /The LTG-3 form shall be completed as required.

The indicated wattage for each set of ‘lighting track’, and
each set of ‘plug- in bus way’, shall be the higher of the
installed lighting load or 45 watts/linear foot. Section 130(d)3

18. The wattage for incandescent medium screw base sockets
shall be the maximum labeled wattage of the fixture.
Section 130(d)1

19. Exterior lighting shall be controlled by a directional photocell
or by an astronomical time switch that turns off the fighting
when daylight is available. Show the location of the devices
on the plan, and provide a detailed wiring diagram. 131(f)

20. |dentify rooms and areas on the plan drawings per the
‘Occupancy Type’ as defined in section 101 of the 2001
Building Energy Standard. Section 101(b)

21. The identification of ‘Type of Use’ and ‘Primary Function
shall be per Table 1-M and 1-N respectively. 146(b)1, 2

22. The installed lighting wattage shall not exceed the allowed
fahting wattage as calculated by an approved method.

Gross Sales Areas and Sales Feature Displays shall only be

pplied in retail and wholesale stores, and in showrooms.
@; dentify each display and it's lighting fixtures on the plan

drawing and on the appropriate LTG-4 form. 146(b)(3)(D)

Provide numbers for rooms and areas as shown on the plan
drawings. 93.0207(n)
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1.

2.

©

4.

g,

CONDUCTORS FOR GENERAL WIRING

Provide the proper wire type (temperature rating) for use in
the following applications:

(310-13)

The following branch circuit/feeder conductors are
improperly sized:

(310-15)

Where the number of conductors in a raceway or cable
exceeds three, the allowable ampacity of each conductor shall
be reduced per table 310-16 to 19 Note 8.

Type NMC cable cannot be used for

(336-2, 3 & 4)

Where the maximum ambient temperature is over 30°C,
(86°F), the referenced correction factors shall apply to
conductors.

(Table 310-16 to §9)

ﬂé\/Eﬂle ALL |NI7arCal OF

1.

il )

CONDUIT, RACEWAYS, J-BOXES, ETC.
Indicate the number of conductors in raceways

(346-6)

Provide proper conduit size on

(300-17)
A separate grounding conductor shall be installed in non-
metallic conduit runs. (347-4)

Exit signs shall not be used as J-boxes. Show location of
required junction boxes. (700-9)

Indicate type of conduit(s) used. (Appendix C, 93.0207(n))

The following outlet, pull or junction boxes are inadequately
sized:

(370-6, 370-28)

SWITCHES, PANELS, & ROOF EQUIPMENT
Provide permanent access to roof mounted equipment.
(MGD 58, 380-8(a))
Switches, circuit breakers, etc. shall be readily accessible.
(380-8(a))

Provide individual overcurrent protection on the supply side
of each lighting and appliance branch circuit panel board.

(384-16(a))
Provide weather proof GFCI protected outlets within 25 feet
of roof mounted equipment.  (210-63,210-8(b)(2))

Circuit breakers used as switches in 120 and 277-volt
fluorescent lighting circuits shall be listed and marked
“‘SWD.” 240-83(d), 380-11

Circuit breakers and switches (High Voltage) shall be
located within sight of the controlled lights or they shall be
lockable in the open position. 410-81(b)

FIRE PUMP

Fire pump circuit conduits shall be encased in no less than 2
inches of concrete. (695-8, 230-6)

M.
:

on

@ N =

Overcurrent protection for fire pump services shall provide
short circuit protection and shall be set to carry fire pump
motor locked rotor current indefinitely. (695-8(c), 695-5)

Provide an emergency source of power for fire pump.
(LABC 904.1.2, NFPA 20-96 6-2, 700-12)

No disconnecting means shall be installed within the fire pump
feeder circuit. (695-3(c))

Transfer of power shall take place within the fire pump room.
(LABC 904.1.2, NFPA 20-96, 6-6.5)

MOTORS

Provide the nameplate current rating of the following:
(430-6,-22Exception 1,Table 430-150)

A. Locked-rotor current of Torque motors.
B. AC adjustable voltage motors.

C. Low Speed (1200 RPM or Less) motors.
D. Multi-speed motors.

E. Noncontinuous duty motors.

Indicate the Duty-Cycle service and design of motors. These
information should include the motors duty and time rating.
(430-22,Table 430-22(a)Exception)
Provide proper conductor size for motor(s)
(430-22(a), -24)

Provide overload protection for motor(s)

(430-32)
Provide proper short circuit protection for motor(s). (specify
breaker/fuse type). (430-52)

An individual branch circuit is required for each motor overone
horsepower or 6 amperes of full load current. (430-53(a))

Provide properly located disconnects on motor(s)
(430-101, -102, -103, -109, -110)

TRANSFORMERS

Provide overcurrent protection on the primary of the
transformer. (450-3)

Provide overcurrent protection for the secondary conductors
of transformer. (240-21)

Provide adequate ventilation in transformer room(s).

(450-9)
Indicate transformer(s) secondary tap length(s). (240-21)
CLINICS
Indicate type of clinic(s). (LABC 422A)
Provide a list of equipment to be installed. (93.0207)

Equipment classified for life-support purpose shall be supplied
from an essential system as required per sections 517-30
through 517-35. 517-50(c)Exception1.

Iindicate if the clinic is or will be licensed by the State of
California. (LABC 422A.2)

Provide a generator to supply all the loads in the ambulatory
surgical clinics. (517-50Exp.2)

Wiring installation within an ambulatory surgical or
hemodialysis clinics shall be in accordance with 517-50(d)
and (e).
Provide a nurse call system in the birthing clinic.

(LABC 422A.16)

Provide minimum of 100 fc at working surface in a birthing
clinic. (LABC 422A.16)

LARUCP Electrical Plan Review List (V1.0 - 4/2000)
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A. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
1. The plans shall bear the signature and registration number of
a State of a California registered Engineer or of a licensed

@Architect. See exceptions for C-10 contractors. (93.0206 (a))

Provide one set of corrected plans along with the origina
marked up set of plans for review. (93.0206(c))

3. Provide a complete plan of the electrical installation. Show
all wiring and equipment to be installed. (93.0207(a))

27. Submit a copy ot the Department of Water and Power Fault
Currept Report which shows the type of service, available fault
ent, voltage and number of phases. (93.0207(n))

Indicate the available fault current at the existing service.
.0207(n)
Indicate the interrupting rating of circuit breakers, fuses, the

withstand rating of devices, and the % Z of transformer(s).
(93.0207, 110-9, 110-10)

4. Submit a separate plan check application for each building or [@erify that no piping, ducts or equipment foreign to electrical

structure (93.0210)
@ Provide the single line diagram of the electrical system of

the building, structure, area. Cop, ALE7£(93.0207, 215-5)
. A S E— r g
6. Provide schedules for panelboards and switchboards
utilized for the installation. (93.0207(1)
7. Indicate the job address on the plan. (93.0207(n))
8. Indicate circuit numbers adjacent to their respective loads,
‘ and identify all home-runs. (93.0207(1))
. Correct the following inconsistencies:
An—fr,ﬂ_ Sinetiz Livk
. Y 2 2
& (93.0207(n))
‘ 10.§Indicate the approximate length of feeders, and feeder
segments on the single line diagram for voltage drop and fauit
current calculations. New and Existing. (93.0207(d))
11. Indicate the load amps for existing equipment on the single
line diagram. (93.0207(m))
12. Provide an elevation drawing of the service equipment, and
of multi-section switchboards. (93.0207(k))
13. Drawings shall be minimum 1/8" = 1.0 ft. (93.0206(e))
14. Provide 1/4" = 1.0 ft. detailed drawings of electrical
equipment room(s); area(s) 93.0207(a)
15. Submit the following information:

(93.0207(n))

16. Indicate electrical rating of transformer(s), bus(es), circuit
breaker(s), panel board(s), motor(s) and

(93.0207(),())

= Additional fees of $ are due. (93.0233)
) indicate if electrical equipment is rated for 75°C wire
= termination. Otherwise the 60°C ampacity of wiring shall be

“allowed Tor wires of size 14 through 1 AWG. 110-14(c)

19. Show movable and relocatable partitions, office modules and
office furnishings which contain electric wiring, including
lighting and receptacles, on the plan(s). (93.0207(g))

20. Electrical equipment shall be listed by a City of Los Angeles
recognized electrical testing laboratory or approved by the
Department. (93.0402)

21. Provide an electrical site plan. (93.0207(n))

22. Indicate service conductor routing from utility to the point of
(93.0207(0)&(n))

’*' service.
k @ Indicate the manufactures name and model number for the
California Energy Commission Certified automatic lighting

control(s) installed to comply with sections 131(d) of the
2001 Building Energy Standard. 93.0207(n), 119

24. Provide a schedule of light fixtures used. (93.0207(g))
25. Provide a list of symbols used. (93.0207(a))
26. Plan notes and drawings shall be clearly legible.(93.0206(e))

X fnovive Daza SpEE7 Show WG

S0 Lorss 776D |

equipment shall be located within 25 feet of the floor or to the
structural ceiling above the space of electrical equipment.

(384-4)

31. Indicate the provisions to insure the proper operation of G.F.1.

equipment on a separately grounded service and generator
(110-10)

ystem
Verify/provide/maintain required work space, adequate
illumination, and access to work space and head room for and

about electrical equipment. (110-26)

33. Provide an entrance at each end of the work space of
electrical equipment rated 1200 amperes or more.
(110-26(c))

34. Provide protection from physical damage for switchboards,
panelboards and other electrical equipment.
(384-4, 110-27(b))

35. Equipment in a fan room shall only serve the load that are
permitted in such rooms. (300-22(b),LAMC Sec. 601.1.2)

B. BRANCH CIRCUITS
1. Correct excessive voltage drop on branch circuit(s):

(210-19(a), 93.0600)

2. Provide a receptacle outlet within six feet of any point along
walls in livable rooms of dwelling occupancies. See also wall
spaces 2 or more feet in length. (210-52(a))

3. Provide GFCI protection for receptacles located in
bathrooms, garages, outdoors, crawl spaces, unfinished
basements, kitchens, wet bar sinks, and for roof tops.
(210-8)

4. Provide arc-fault circuit interrupter protection for receptacles
located in dwelling unit bedrooms. (210-12)

5. Provide show window lighting(s) and receptacle branch
circuit(s) and outlets.

(210-62, 220-12)

6. A single receptacle installed on an individual branch circuit
shall have an ampere rating of not less than that of the branch
circuit. Indicate the receptacle rating. (210-21(b)(1))

7. Provide a dedicated circuit for receptacles in dwelling unit
bathroom(s). (210-52(d))

C. FEEDERS
1. Correct excessive voltage drop on feeder(s)

(93.0600, 215-2(b))

D. BRANCH CIRCUITS & FEEDER CALCULATIONS
1. Branch circuits loads were incorrectly calculated or omitted:

(220-3)

CELT7IE1Ca Tron

LARUCP Electrical Plan Review List (V1.0 - 4/2000)
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BUILDINB(gAXESFSAFETY CITY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF

L CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY
T 201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET

WILLIAM J. ROUSE
PRESIDENT LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

EFREN ABRATIQUE, P.E.
VICE-PRESIDENT

MARSHA L. BROWN

ANDREW A. ADELMAN, P.E.
GENERAL MANAGER

ILAN ISRAE_LY RAYMOND CHAN
JAVIER NUNEZ EXECUTIVE OFFICER
= ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA o
MAYOR
August 4, 2005 BOARD FILE: 050131

C.D.: 14 (Vacant)

Ben Eisenberg Properties
127 East 9" Street, #801
Los Angeles CA 90015

HEARING NOTICE

JOB ADDRESS: 127 EAST 9™ STREET

On Tuesday, August 23, 2005, the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners will consider your
appeal regarding the property at the above referenced job address. The Commission convenes at 9:30
a.m. at:

9th Floor, Room 900
201 North Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

At the hearing you can represent yourself with or without legal counsel, or, you can authorize a
representative such as an architect, consultant, or other person to act for you at the hearing. Where an
appeal concerns a request for an extension of time to comply with a department order the representative,
if not the owner of record, must provide a notarized statement authorizing them to represent the
person(s) subject to the order (pursuant to Board Resolution Number 922). The Commission Office
must receive the notarized statement on or before the date of the hearing. During the hearing an
appellant may present any relevant evidence. The Department’s staff report will be available for review
four business days up to and including the day of the hearing at the Commission Office of the
Department of Building and Safety, Room 1050, 201 North Figueroa Street. Please call (213) 482-0466
in advance to assure that the file will be available.

Agendas may be accessed through the City website at www.lacity.org “Citywide: Calendar and
Agendas”.

BOARD OF BUILDING AND
SAFETY COMMISSIONERS

(el DAFS w:\050131.hn
Inspection/Commercial(AL)
Ethan Eller
Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc./Douglas H. Evans
Pat Gilbert, Chief Electrical Insp.

As a Covered Entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles Does

Not Discriminate on the Basis of Disability And, upon Request, Will Provide Reasonable
Accommodation to Ensure Equal Access to its Programs, Services and Activities.

LADBS 6-5 (Rev. 5/01)



BUILDING AND SAFETY CITY OF LOS ANGELES BEPARTMENT'OR

COMMISSIONERS CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY
— 201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET
WILLIF;;A?I‘\EAS&%OUSE LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

EFREN ABRATIQUE, P.E.
VICE-PRESIDENT

ANDREW A. ADELMAN, P.E.

MARSHA L. BROWN GENERAL MANAGER
ILAN ISRAELY RAYMOND CHAN
JAVIER NUNEZ EXECUTIVE OFFICER
_ ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA -
MAYOR
August 4, 2005 BOARD FILE: 050131

C.D.: 14 (Vacant)

Ben Eisenberg Properties
127 East 9" Street, #801
Los Angeles CA 90015

HEARING NOTICE

JOB ADDRESS: 127 EAST 9™ STREET

On Tuesday, August 23, 2005, the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners will consider your
appeal regarding the property at the above referenced job address. The Commission convenes at 9:30
a.m. at:

9th Floor, Room 900
201 North Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

At the hearing you can represent yourself with or without legal counsel, or, you can authorize a
representative such as an architect, consultant, or other person to act for you at the hearing. Where an
appeal concerns a request for an extension of time to comply with a department order the representative,
if not the owner of record, must provide a notarized statement authorizing them to represent the
person(s) subject to the order (pursuant to Board Resolution Number 922). The Commission Office
must receive the notarized statement on or before the date of the hearing. During the hearing an
appellant may present any relevant evidence. The Department’s staff report will be available for review
four business days up to and including the day of the hearing at the Commission Office of the
Department of Building and Safety, Room 1050, 201 North Figueroa Street. Please call (213) 482-0466
in advance to assure that the file will be available.

Agendas may be accessed through the City website at www lacity.org “Citywide: Calendar and
Agendas”.

BOARD OF BUILDING AND
SAFETY COMMISSIONERS

cc: DAFS w:\050131.hn
Inspection/Commercial(AL)
Ethan Eller
Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc./Douglas H. Evans
Pat Gilbert, Chief Electrical Insp.

As a Covered Entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles Does

Not Discriminate on the Basis of Disability And, upon Request, Will Provide Reasonable
Accommodation to Ensure Equal Access to its Programs, Services and Activities.

LADBS G-5 (Rev. 5/01)
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Sending Conf irm

Date : JUL-27-2005 WED 10:12
Name : EISENBERG PROPERTIES
Tel., : 213627 87

Phone : 9780780
Pages ;4
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Fixtures
Emergency Fixtures

Call Click Stop By”

&) Repair Parts Available
Sl 1-800-323-0620

VA L/7HONIA LIGHTING

No. 4PGEBS

Titan® Steel Emergency Lighting Units

Ideal for general industrial
applications.

Housing: 20-gauge steel
housing (Nos. 7D463 and
TDA464 are 18-gange housing)
in tan color; hinged faceplate
for easy maintenance. Lamp
heads are fully adjustable to
satisfy all aiming
requirements.

Lampheads: Nos. 4PG94 and
4PG95 come with two 8 watt
lampheads; Nos. 4PG96,
TD463, and TD464 come with
two 12 watt lampheads. All

units (except No. 4PG94) can
use additional remote heads
in table. Remote fixtures are
strong, compact, and
corrosion resistant with a
UL94V-0 flame rating. Glass
sealed beam PAR36 lamp.

Baitery and Charger:
Maintenance-free lead
calcium battery provides 90
minutes of emergency power.
Low voltage disconnect
prevents total battery
discharge. Short circuit
protection reduces risk of

and compensation feature
prevent overheating and
charger failure.

Installation: Suitable for
surface mounting.
120/277 VAC operation.
Approvals/Ratings: UL Lis
Meets UL 924, NFFPA 101, |
and OSHA illumination
standards.

Uses: Ideal for mounting i
light industrial applicatiol
such as warehouses or
manufacturing facilities.

No. 4PG94 shorts. Thermal protection
Wails {nput Nomber of Heads Quiput
at Volts included Optionai Remotes Volts Dimensions {In.} Lithonia Stock
90 min. (AE) ayy. Watts 12w 25W (D)  Adjustable L w D Calor Modet No. Each
16 1200277 2 8 = - 23 6 Yes 1162 475 788  Tan erie 4PGY4 - $112.30
24 120/277 2 8 1 - - 6 Yes 11.62 475 788 Tan ELT24 3EU38 104.20
24 1201277 2 8 2 1 - 6 Yes 1162 475 788  Tan  ELT24cHoscs 3EU3G 110.25
36 120/277 2 8 2 1 — 6 Yes bz 475 738 Tan ELT36 4PG95 ~ 176.25
50 1201277 2 12 3 2 1 12 Yes 162 475 738 Tan ELT50 4PGY96 ~ 183.50
125 120/277 2 12 12 8 4 12 Yes 1200 900 1675  Tan emzs 70463 310.75
275 1200277 2 12 3 20 10 12 Yes 1200 900 1675  Tan ELT275 7D464 658.00
REMOTE HEADS
Standard Head, Thermoplastic
8 6 — — - - - = Yes - - - Tan ELanogos  APGES 29.30
8 12 - — = - - - Yes - - - Tan ELAHOBY2  APGT77 29.20
Incandescent Sealed-Beam, Thermoplastic
12 8 — - — - - — Yes - - - Tan ELaNt20s  3EU30 34.70
12 12 — — — - - - Yes — — - Tan eLant212 - 3EU3T 34.78
Standard Head, Ther i
25 12 = = = - — Yes - - Tan ELanzsi2  4PG63 29.30
Slandard Head, Aluminum
25 12 - - — - == - Yes - - —  Alsminum ELAMTNZ5t2  4PGT2 35.15
7a Harsh Environment
LITHONIA LIGHTING ™
3= - Emergency Fixtures
L Repair Parts Available ¥ Ideal for corrosive Battery and Charger: Seu
- @, 1-800-323-0620 (: "\ i environments where dust, 0ol maintenance-free lead-
e “\!} %" ! and moisture are prevalent. calcium batiery. Short ci
i ? z Housing: Fiberglass- 17}20&;:903 pr{ot(;ct‘s a{%%“
& s reinforced, gray, polyester Son - .‘"‘. m‘f’?m’?eb 4
enclosure. Full perimeter life. Provides 90 x‘mnutes
gasket seal belween front and ~ CTCTBENCY power
rear housing. Installation: Suitable for
) Lampheads: Two 8W (No. surface r‘no‘gn(;ing. 120721
£ flo. 4653 4PGEY) or bwo 12W (No. ol bt
i & e 4PG67 and No. 3EU4L) glass Approvals/Ratings: UL Li
& sealed-beam lamps. Heads Meet, UL 924, NFPA 101 2
i rotate 359° to meet aiming NFPA 70-NEC.
= requirements.
=: ¥ Watls Input Number at Heads Output = : b
t l: al Yolis included Optional Remotes Voils . Dimensions (fn.) Lithonia Steck
S& 90 min. (AC) Qly. Walts W 12w 25W (DC}  Adjustabie ) w 0 Colar Model Ho. Each
BT, = = = 1325 550 1125 G g 4PGRI ~ $271.50
3 f ;g 1133%? % 182 1 1 s 162 tz 1325 550 1125 Gra¥ ELU3X 4PGBT ~ 385.50
% 50 120/277 2 12 3 2 1 12 Yes 1325 550 1125  Gray ELUAX 3EU41 427.50
.:_ HEMQBTE HEAD, sgALED AND _GASKETEE IHEHMTLASHC’_ B _ = - . = b MANGS TPEIE 10,55 1
e M = Shipped Directly from Manufacturer "= Extended Warranty Available # = New

756 | GRAINGER.



THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

. NOTICE OF EXEMPTION
(Article Ill, Section 3 — CRA CEQA Guidelines)
To: County Clerk, County of Los Angeles Date:
12400 E. Imperial Highway - i -~
Norwalk, California 90650 \p_/ 2% / )

Lead Agency: Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Angeles
354 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, California 90013

Project Title

Project Location and Redevelopment Project:

27 & =th Shkce] - Cpo

Description of nature, purpose and beneficiaries of project:

Name of person or entity carrying out the project

ETHAY Ele<

EXEMPT STATUS: (check one)

CRA CEQA Guidelines STATE CEQA Guidelines
GENERAL EXEMPTION Art. lll, Sec. 1 Art. 5, Sec. 15061 (b) (3)
. STATUTORY EXEMPTION Art. Art. 18

(CRA CEQA Guidelines)
(state CEQA Guidelines)

X __CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION  Art. VII, Sec. 1 Art. 19
Class 22i __ (CRA CEQA Guidelines)
Class (City of Los Angeles CEQA Guidelines)

Class 15331 _(State CEQA Guidelines)
OTHER [See Public Resources Code Sec. 21080 (b) and set forth state and CRA Guideline provision.]

Justification for Project Exemption:*T], 2 inrerioe Teaand o rv\T) rVer=an 3~
¢ O & . : i ~ frala <l
Aol Covply B S SepiLrgi I lfenar oo s
Name of Person Preparing Form: Title: Date:

\J:sx\m *ﬁﬂ e

cof 2[5
Jimr-Urquiart Assistant Planner




FROM : FAX NO. : 323 851 9628 Jun. 14 2885 1@:35AM P1

Rz Ethan Eller
Company Ben Eisenberg Properties
street address 127 E. 9th Street, #801
city, state Los Angeles, CA
zip code 90015
fax number
phone 213-627-0671
date 6.14.05
Re: Historical permits
GG

FAX COVER SHEET

TOTALNUMBEROFPAGESINCLUDINGTHISCOVER: L}.
Ethan

Following please find what | have on the old permits for the Tiara space. These
are what | showed plan checker when we got permit. They may not fax clearly.
Let me knwo if you need overnight or messenger copies.

Alexis

FLEXDESIGNS, ph: 323. 851 1557 fax: 223.851.9620
7507 Sunset Blvd, Suite #11 Los Angeles, CA 90046
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FROM

FAX NO. : 323 851 9628 Jun. 14 2805 19:356M
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Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEERS BUILDING CODE CONSULTANTS

December 20, 1991 e

Mr. Laurence Soskin

Fire Safety Division of City of Los Angeles
Department of Building & Safety

Room 425, City Hall

Los Angeles, California 90012

127 EAST NINTH STREET MEETING MINUTES

Dear Mr. Soskin:

We have enclosed minutes of our meeting with you on December 10, 1991. During this
meeting we discussed the existing fire protection features at 127 E. Ninth Street and the
City's requirements for documenting the level of compliance with Section 91.8604(f) of

the Los Angeles City Building Code. Thank you for your time in reviewing this project
with us.

Sincerely,
TPong Lo
Douglas H. Evans

DHE:gm/jrm
1.8835

cc:  Sheldon Leimsider/ City of Los Angeles Fire Safety Division
Bruce Entner/Ben Eisenberg Properties

Ethan Eller/Ben Eisenberg Properties

Enc.

Three Pointe Drive, Suite 204, Brea, CA 92621-3645, (714) 256-1718, Fax (714) 256-1729



2 Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEERS ¢ BUILDING CODE CONSULTANTS

77 77 MINUTES OF MEETING -

CITY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE SAFETY DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING & SAFETY

DECEMBER 10, 1991

127 East Ninth Street
Los Angeles, California

1.8835
ATTENDEES:
Laurence Soskin City of Los Angeles Fire Safety Division
Sheldon Leimsider City of Los Angeles Fire Safety Division
Bruce Entner Ben Eisenberg Properties
Ethan Eller Ben Eisenberg Properties
Doug Evans _ Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.
NOTE:

The following minutes were prepared by Doug Evans of Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.
and reflect his understanding of the conversations and discussions at the meeting.
Should any of the attendees have a different recollection of the proceedings, they should
advise Mr. Evans in a timely manner for any necessary revisions.

Three Pointe Drive e Brea, California 92621 e 714/256-1718 ¢ FAX 256-1729



LOS ANGELES CITY FIRE SAFETY DIVISION 1.8835 - Page 1
MINUTES OF DECEMBER 10, 1991 MEETING December 16, 1991

The purpose of the meeting was to familiarize the Fire Safety Division with the existing
fire protection features at 127 East Ninth Street and discuss the existing level of compli-
ance relative to the Los Angeles City High Rise Retrofit Ordinance.

DISCUSSION

1, Conditions of Approval. Mr. Soskin indicated that the City is reviewing buildings
with existing automatic sprinkler systems on a case by case basis to determine the
level of compliance with the high-rise Retrofit Ordinance. He presented the
attendees with a list of five Conditions of Approval as follows:

A Chief's Regulation No. 4 test is required to be conducted of the existing fire
protection systems. Mr. Evans presented copies of a report describing the fire
protection features of 127 East Ninth Street to the attendees. He reviewed the
Regulation No. 4 test results contained in Appendix D of the report. This test
indicated that the dry standpipes, automatic sprinkler system and pressure tanks
are in adequate condition. Mr. Soskin indicated that the City typically requests
Regulation No. 4 tests to have been performed within the last six months but the
April 17, 1991 test results should be sufficient.

The City is requiring certification that the design density of the automatic fire
sprinkler system can meet the occupancy-use classification of the building. Mr.
Soskin indicated that a letter from Rolf Jensen & Associates addressed to the City

verifying that the design density is adequate for the hazard would fulfill this
Condition of Approval.

Mr. Soskin stated that flow and tamper switches are required to be installed on
the sprinkler system at each floor level. Mr. Evans referred the attendees to the
Fire Protection Features report which indicates that flow and tamper switches as
well as inspectors test assemblies will be installed at each floor level.

The Conditions of Approval also require that flow and tamper switches be annun-
ciated at the fire alarm panel. Mr. Eller indicated that the existing fire alarm
system can accommodate these additional zones.

Mr. Soskin indicated that the final Condition of Approval requires 4-hour
emergency power for exit path lighting and exit signs. Mr. Evans explained that
exit lighting and illuminated exit signs with integral battery packs are presently
provided throughout the building. These systems are designed to activate
automatically upon failure of primary power. He referred the attendees to a



LOS ANGELES CITY FIRE SAFETY DIVISION 18835 - Page 2
MINUTES OF DECEMBER 10, 1991 MEETING December 16, 1991

Request for Modification contained in the fire protection report proposing that
the existing devices be accepted to meet the intent of the code. Mr. Soskin .
indicated that the Los Angeles City Municipal Code had been edited to allow
existing battery pack units to remain. Therefore, the existing devices are strictly .
code complying and a Request for Modification will not be necessary. Mr. Soskin
indicated that extensive remodels will require an emergency generator to power
these devices. Mr. Evans asked if the existing devices would be allowed to be
relocated. Mr. Soskin did not express any concerns relative to this approach. Mr.
Eller asked if central battery stations were being accepted by the City. Mr. Soskin

indicated that central battery stations were no longer being accepted to meet the
generator requirements. .

Z Elevator Vestibules. The Code requirement addressing the construction of
elevator vestibules was discussed. Mr. Soskin indicated that the City is approving
extensions of time for completion of elevator vestibules. Mr. Eller indicated that
most of the vestibules are already completed within the building. Mr. Evans
referred the attendees to a Request for Modification in the Fire Protection Fea-
tures report which had been approved by the Los Angeles City Fire Department.
This request allows tenant spaces (as they are renovated) to have one exit through
the enclosed elevator vestibule when an alternate exit is provided. Mr. Soskin

indicated that this previously approved Request for Modification would be
acceptable.

3. Requests for Modification. Mr. Evans referred the attendees to five Requests for
Modification included in Appendix A of the Fire Protection Features report. The
first request proposes that the existing openable windows in each of two stairwells
be accepted as meeting the intent of the stairwell ventilation requirement. Mr.
Soskin indicated that this request would need to be approved by the Building
Department and not the Fire Safety Division. The Request for Modification
proposing that the integral battery packs be accepted in lieu of the emergency
generator is no longer needed due to a code change.

Mr. Soskin indicated that only two Requests for Modification were necessary.
One of these requests should address the interconnection requirement of the

standpipes. The other request should address the existing pressure tanks in lieu
of the required fire pump.

Mr. Evans commented on an additional Request for Modification proposing that
the City accept the existing pipe scheduled automatic sprinkler system. Mr.
Soskin explained that the intent of the retrofit ordinance is to have automatic
sprinklers throughout high-rise buildings. He stated that the building is



LOS ANGELES CITY FIRE SAFETY DIVISION 18835 - Page 3
MINUTES OF DECEMBER 10, 1991 MEETING December 16, 1991

sprinklered and meets this requirement. Pipe scheduled systems have typically
performed well and it is likely that even the 3/4-inch end lines provide adequate
protection. Certification will still be required documenting that the design density
of the sprinkler system can meet the hazard associated with the type of occupancy.

Additionally, Mr. Soskin indicated that all Requests for Modification relative to
the High-rise Retrofit Ordinance are required to contain the owners signature.

Mr. Soskin indicated that once a letter certifying the design density of the exiting
automatic sprinkler system is transmitted to the City and the appropriate Requests for
Maodification are approved, the City will conduct a walk-through of the building.
ROLF JENSEN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Respectfully submitted,

Douglas H. Evans

DHE:gm/jrm

Distribution:

Attendees
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READBY| |FILE NO.
K REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OF BUILDING
OCRDINANCES (98.0403 L.A.M.C. DISTRIBUTION
{0 REQUESYT FOR ALTERNATE MATERIAL OR METHOD s Owner & .....oooven. P
OF CONSTRUCTION (17951dH.&S§.C.) ] e I':k
O REQUEST FOR HARDSHIP EXEMPTION Fi a o
EQUIVALENT FACILITATION (19957 H. 4 e 0 EE paMuaEiesaloges Bur.
For above requests, complote sections 1, 2, & 3 in dupli rinling 0 Health 0] —
in ink or typing. :
JOB LOoT(S) 19-23 IpLE -
ADDRESS 127 East Ninth Street TRACT Hotel
. District Office L.A<....... ... i - R R N
Owner .. BN R, Eisenberg.Properties.............. p]l:n é:k No.“.:(., ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Stories!2........
Address 127 E. Ninth Street, Suite 801.... ... Lona MZed W cunrnenmarmsnms o o S
.Los, .A.ngews CA. ... 2Zip.830Q1S5......... PermitNo. ...........oocviiinn No. ‘i'"“ -----------
1 Daytime Phone ( 21 1) L 5 el L -é:l:grj;}; No.. - . IF)- 1341'2"6'"269 -----
ﬂ . 4] raxdm ..... e e
| j Petitioner .RO1E . Jensen. & Assaciates,. .Ilnc........ J,;;gm\,, &Egéale ,,,,,
Address ... T0Xe€e Pointe Drive, Suite 204 | ] YARD NOTICE (COM-764) RECEIVED FROM PETITIONER
Brea, CA Zip G2621 (0 FOSTCARD (COM 3) NAME/ADDRESS COMPLETED
......................................................... o Dot
Daytime Phone (714 1286 ~3 718 -----oovoveenasnns ---- || SIGN NOTICE nscsrvso FROM PETITIONER

2 | REQUEST: Submit plansif wecessary to illustrate requeat. Additional sheets or data may be attached.

REQUEST T

T INT CT E

WITH THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND OMIT REQUIREMENT IN INTERIOR

XTERIOR STANDPIPES

—t

STAIRSHAFTS.

| Dept-Comment By pinj(; Frive f SPRNALETREDS -

Code Sections: LAM.C.— 91.8604(f )

1°3 | JUSTIFICATION/FINDINGS OF EQUIVALENCY:

Title 24—

q: EACH OF THE FOUR STANDPIFES HAVE SEVERAL FIRE DEPARTHMENT COMNECTIONS

TO ALLOW INDEPENDENT PRESSURIZATION AND SUPPLY OF THE SPECIFIC STAND~-

PIPE. THE APRIL 1991 REG. 4 TEST INDICATES THAT NO DEFICIENCIES WERE
OBSERVED WITH THE DRY STANDPIPES. THE 750 GPM AT 65 PST REQUIRED BY
SECTiON 91.8604(f) CAN RE PROVIDED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT PUMPERS. THE
BUILDING HAS AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS THROUGHOUT.

Petitioner's... e . s B Reviewed

Bignature X795, St ... Position Exsedn ...... ads P2 T | e eannassisasnii Dae «ons-nis

DEPARTMENT ACTION: In accordance with (' Sect.98.0403 L.AM.C.

) Sect.17951d H. & S.C. [ Sect. 19957 H. & S.C.

The Requestis [XI Granted (Seeattached letter). [] Denied (Seig.ur__e for appeal information.)

® Written cogicurrence from lh(Flre) Traneportation) (Health). (/ ....................... ) Dep/u required.
14} Reque y ) in conformity with the spirit and purpone of Code Sectigns
® Conditiof (DOES) {DOES NOT) provide ..............

(EQUI

L ENCY) (EQUIVALENT FACILITATION)
: Conditions Of Approval: (Reasone For Appeal in Case of Denial) e v* ¢ “L";‘—_"' - wbn
‘ e N
. "APPRCVED -
L | - ]
< .05 Angeles rirfe UBparimeim
L e i N — (Cashier Use Qnly)
'E':f i . &/ Alori No.of Items I
% —
Feedue ..... } 7 } ..............
Feeverified .. Jf ... ..............
APPEAL OF DEPARTMENT ACTION TO ROARD OF BUILDING AND SAFETY
COMMISSIONERS/HANDICAPPED ACCESS APPEALS COMMISSION
(Signaturs, luumentdf reasons for appeal and filing {ees are required.)
Eer Signpture of Owner or Applicent wbmlulug notarived deciaration (B & § COMM -832) — Bd. Res. Neo. 832
' o 5 > > v\‘
x/j’) ox.. ’:sf«r..’.’«.’.."ff’.‘. . Y SR - v Posttion GHINEL i T R s ) S
Prmthnmc.....‘..(.‘:ﬁ(}' ....... f..*.‘%.‘.\\) AR i o0 8 v s o sLCORSt MR




DATE: /- 2AF - Y .

JOB ADDREES: [AF EAST NINTF S/

tire p:ctaction:—systcn S ." ‘ ".‘--h

ity sl P Certity that the design density of the tim uprinklor
system meets the occupancy use- classification of the
building. )

3. “Flow and tamper valve shall be. installed an each riscr
control valvu- ;

P 4. Flow and tamper valve annunciation shall ke provided and
connected to the fire alarm panel.

S Four hour emergency power shall be provided for exitway
lighting and exit signs.

2 "/ e “Ww/.u/

| /For he Depa ent of_ For The Fir partment
~" Building an/Safety u-\....,-) :

exsthlg2




City o Los Angeies — Ueparniment ot Builaing ana datety READBY| |: o q / i
_ \ FILE NO. |
AEQUEST FOR MODIFICATION ?F BUILDING { LE [ . 1
OREINANCES (98.0403 LAM.C. DISTRIBUTIO
X REQUEST FOR ALTERNATE MATERIAL OR METHOD Owner ST -_
OF CONSTRUCTION (17951dH. & &.C.) Panttlanue x In
O REQUEST FOR HARDSKIP EXEMPTION ) o s
EQUIVALENT FACILITATION (19957 H. J Fire U o +++ Bur
For above requests, complete sections 1, 2, & 3 in duplicate by printing O Health [ R -
in ink or typing. i
JOB LOT®) 19-23 IBLK -
ADDRESS 127 East Ninth Street TRACT Hotel
. : District Office L.B.c.......... Type Tooo ...,
Owner .. Ben. .B,. .Eisenherg.Properties... ... L e | Storien 12,0110
Address ..127 E. Ninth Street..Suite .801. ... .. ZoneM2=2D ...l Occ.B=2...........
.Los Angeles ,.CA..........zp. 90015 ... . PermitNo. ............c.ooen0n N°. e
1 Daytime Phone ( 21 3 S A I <[ S R P ‘g‘:;g’:;l; No. . i D ?4.126 g 209 """
. U raxaﬁ%ﬁ ..... S R
Petitioner .ROLf . Jensen & Assaci ates,. . Ionc.. ... J:gfgmu, .. &&géale ,,,,,
Address ... Lnree Pointe Drive, Suite 204 07 VARD NOTICE (COM-764) RECEIVED FROM PETITIONER
Brea, Ca zip. 22621 {J POSTCARD (CO-3) NAME/ADDRESS COMPLETED
..... Feirele e T PSS ST BY PETITIONER
Daytime Phone (714 Y2563 218 -« orrritrmmeernoiaarn. 0 SIGN NOTICE RECEIVED FROM PETITIONER

AALLAAAA

REQUEST: Submit plans if necessary to illustrate request. Additional sheets or data may be attached.

REQUEST TO MAINTAIN THE EXISTING PRESSURE TANKS IN LIEU OF THE

_REQUIRED 750 GPM FIRE PUMP IN AN EXISTING FULLY SPRINKLERED BUILDING.

A-Dept.Comment By 151G Fuit ¥ SPRAN KLERED

Code Sectiors: LAMC.— a1 . 8604 (£)

p 3 | JUSTIFICATION/FINDINGS OF EQUIVALENCY: Title 24—

i THE EXISTING ROOF LEVEL PRESSURE TANKS PROVIDE A MINIMUM 13,300 GALLON "'I
ON-SITE WATER SUPPLY EVEN THOUGH NO ON-SITE WATER IS REQUIRED. THESE

B TANKS HAVE BEEN RECENTLY RECONDITIONED AND CERTIFIED BY THE CITY. NFPA

¥ 13 CLASSIFIES PRESSURE TANKS AS INDEPENDENT WATER SUPPLIES. EXISTING DRY
STANDPIPES ARE PROVIDED ADJACENT TO EACH OF FOUR FIRE ESCAPES. A RECENT
REG. 4 TEST INDICATES NO DEFICIENCEJS REGARDING THESE STANDPIPES. (over) |

fl Petitioner’s - , - Reviewed

Signature "b""ﬁ/‘”“‘” ....... Position ..... Zogeerat?. .. Date A2: 5o BY ooty it oribiians Date .... ...

""DEPARTMENT ACTION: In accordance wit Sect. 98.0403 L.AM.

C. [ Sect. 17951d H. & £.C. D Sect. 19957 H. &SC

oy

The Requestis ] Granted (See attached letter). [] Denied (See reversc for appeal information.)

OES) KDOES NOT) provide
Y) (EQUIVALENT FACILITATION)

.........................

lja Written concurrence from tife (Fire) ( ransportation) (Health) (.... s
B Requeft (15) (15 NOT) in conlurniity wn.h the spirit and purpoye of Fode Sectio

e

.........

rAConditicns Of Approval: (Reasona For Appeal in Case of Denial)

,_“_M_w,n#piﬁmﬁ

amant E e ey
—mrﬁm‘mﬂm e 2 lGsshim U Onty)
==+ FJIQWU;?J_ Jr No. of Items / 5 o A
5 > 50 Feedue ... b TEATRET 14.2.’.“3‘
————-BN‘-—M,-_ Feeverified ...J1............... .

APPEAL OF DEPARTMENT ACTION TO BOARD OF BUILDING AND BAFETY

COMMISSIONERS/HANDICAPPED ACCESS

APPEALS COMMISSION

(Signature, stateprent of reasona for appeal and filing fees are required.)

Slanﬁtu re gf Owner or Applkyzubmming notarized declaration (R & 8 COMM832) — Rd. Res. No. 832

") / /4 LAY
j/g’/ A g AL ‘j ..................... Position Lo Date .. \3\ } .........
D«m Na/me e B LGS ALONA L ".3:) .................... . SARCOMA RN




DATE: /-39 - YA

JOB ADDRESS: /olf" EAST Nin T ST

A Regulation 4 Test shall be conducted of the existing
fire protection aystenm.

Certify that the design density of the ftire sprinkier
system meets the occupancy use classificaticon of the

building.

Flow and tamper valve shall be installed on sach riser
control valve.

Flow and tamper valve annunciation shall be provided and
connected to the fire alarm panel.

Four hour emergency power shall be provided for exitway
lighting and exit signs.

Lo *r\//é& WJJ; »,%/uc..,

L/./F‘or"l‘h‘e Depart .
Building aj Safety - )

exstblg2

For The Fir partrent




Flooring: Epoxy over tile

For information only —
Minimum of six pendulum directional medians: 8

Peak-to-valley total mean surface roughness determined using Taylor-Hobson Surtronic 10
profilometer:

1.3 microns

Approximate surface roughnesses of some materials commonly found in hardware stores —

Material Roeughness. microns
Clear glass 0.1
Picture-frame non-glare (lightly frosted) glass 5
Silicon carbide waterproof sandpaper, 1500 grit (extremely fine) 13

400 grit (super fine} 30

320 grit (exwa fine) 46
Emery cloth, industrial grade, 150 grit (fine) 85

Respectfully submitted.
SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION

freoege it

J. George Sotter, P.E., Ph.D.
President, Sotter Engineering Corporation

This test report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written approval of Sotter Engineering Corporaiion.

SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION p.2of2 May t1. 2006



TorTestSM Floor Friction Testing Service

Licensed by the State of California SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION
c

Board of Professionaf Engineers and
Land Surveyors

Certified by City of Los Angeles for

onsultants

26705 Loma Verde, Mission Viejo, CA 92651
Telephone/FAX: 949-582-0889

Slip Resistance Testing of Flooring

Flooring Test Results
Client: Tiara Cafe @ The New Mart Report date: May [1, 2006
Flooring: Epoxy over tile
Page 1 of 2 Sample no.: 0605-0612 Pieces tested: NA
Date tested:  5/6/06 Size: NA

How and when sample obtained: As found at restaurant front door

American Society for Testing and Materials ASTM Method 303 modified as
recommended by Ceramic Tile Institute of America for application to pedestrian

iraction

Average Pendulum Test Value, PTV, using Four S rubber slider:
AS RECEIVED
ey Wet
S5& 10

High Pendulum Test Values indicate potentially good traction. The Access Board of the U.S.
Department of Justice requires that disabled-accessible floors be slip-resistant but does not mandate
either a test method or a corresponding safety criterion. The Ceramic Tile Institute of America
recommends for level floors a minimum average PTV, as assessed using this test method, of
35. Slip resistance of flooring can be affected by wear and maintenance-related items including
floor coatings, chemical treatments, detcrgent residues, buffing, and contamination.

This test report shall aol be reproduced, exceps in fuli,
without the written approval of Sotier Engineering Corporarion.



Flooring: Epoxy over tile

Individual test values (for information only; required by ASTM and City of Los Angeles):

-AS RECEIVED

Dy ol
1 0.32 0.55
2 0.65 0.53
s 0.63 0.52
4 0.60 0.48
5 0.67 0.52
6 0.64 (.50
T 0.54 .46
8 .61 0.49
) 0.70 0.57
10 0.78 0.53
11 0.76 0.59
12 0.66 0.57
Average ¢.66 SR

Respecttully submitted,
SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION

J. George Sotter, P.E., Ph.D.
President, Sotter Engineering Corporation

This test report shall not be reproduced, except in fuil,
withou! the written approval of Soiter Engineering Corporation.

SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION pu2OHE May 11. 2006



TorTestSM Floor Friction Testing Service
Licensed by the State of California SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION
B

Board of Professional Engineers and onsultants
Land Surveyors

26705 Loma Verde, Mission Viejo, CA 92691

Certified by Cily of Los Angeles for Telephone/FAX: 949-582-0889

Slip Resistance Testing of Flooring

Flooring Test Results
Client: Tiara Cafe @ The New Mart Report date: May 11, 2006
Flooring: Epoxy over tile
Page 1 of 2 Sample no.: 0606-0611 Pieces tested: NA
Date tested: 5/6/06 Size: NA

How and when sample obtained: As found in delicatessen

American Society for Testing and Materials method ASTM C 1028-96
(withdrawn by ASTM in 2005

Static coefficient of friction:
AS RECEIVED
Dry Wet
0.66 0.53

High coefficients of friction indicate potentially good traction. The Access Board of the U.S.
Department of Justice, the Ceramic Tile Institute, and the City of Los Angeles, recommend a
minimwm static coefficient of friction, as assessed using this test method, of 0.60 for level
floors and 0.80 for ramps. Slip resistance can be affected by maintenance-related items
including floor coatings, baffing, and contamination.

This test report shall noi be reproduced, except in fidll,
without the weitten approval of Setter Engineering Corporation.



SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION

Consultants

26705 Loma Verde, Mission Viejo, California 92691-6033
Internet: sottergeo@aol.com

Telephone/FAX: 949-582-0889

Facsimile Transmission

TO: David Heltsley
FROM: George Sotter
SUBJECT: Current stamp

This facsimile comprises B page(s) including this cover page.

The information contained in this facsimile may be confidentially and/or legally
privileged information intended only for use of the individual entity named above. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
copying, dissemination or distribution of confidential or privileged information is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify
us by telephone, and we will arrange for the return of the facsimile. Thank you.




PLAN CHECK OFFICIAL INSPECTION REPORT =
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ¢ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES M

E ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
DBA/NAME INSPECTION DATE
Farn Cufe < /9 /oG
ADDRESS SER\ACE i
21 e 9% LA 9005 lo% J62
OWNER/OPERATOR PLAN CHECK #
ere. Cufe olLC | /pY-702

Inspection Results:

[ PERMIT DENIED - This facility is not approved for operation. The following conditions must be met prior to issuance of the Public Health Permit:
(%APPROVED - This facility is approved for operation. The following items must be corrected as indicated:

et Depd h—?}rt;u@b ron? vui,wu{' oA Bua/d!«?-f 54&4‘? Agf;)lbrwa"f‘)-

D Provde o Huurmolmeler 4y 2 Dol bevaas €A Agt 02522050

prbtbine * F ,,,4»
"‘E ﬂy?(u(e Fawte t For bot Lvh“'lr le Aw«Q Smt p\gy:” fo Coffee 4ruA’¢”"
A
@ ﬂt?‘. ﬂ//i(,?)l‘s(( / be\/“"f‘\. ﬂl«k { Lh.,)"v"'( r'gﬁifoam /U(Q.JVJ 5 e

hd Flhcf,k lwrgmwera g ﬁglrvem §
@ D',(loml'\ul é%am.“, javrm € A /,c,jl*: d:f«;.{/k/ Oun ,r/aal‘$ B oéswwl This 1

ga};‘h\h(f o€ g Ik A L0 le r

@ i Y?&tL{ { C'(:'('-ﬁ'? ‘;A“e i th?m»ﬁw'} F@o‘l Pl‘f? Gt €U, -

135ved _pHY #3549 — 0K Fo operate .

The Public Health Permit and operation of the facility are limited to the following:
Food Preparation -
Food Preparation - not limited

[0 Food Preparation - limited, as follows:

[J Pre-packaged food only
Approved for pre-packaged food sales. This facility is NOT approved for the preparation or dispensing of food, to include, coffee preparation,

bagging of ice, dispensing or display of bulk food, or drink dispensing.

[J Food Preparation - no cooking
Approved for food preparation, microwave use, and food service. Cooking is NOT approved due to the absence of approved mechanical exhaust

ventilation.

Alcoholic Beverages -
Approved for consumption of alcoholic beverages on the premises.
[l Not approved for consumption of alcoholic beverages on the premises.

Consumer Utensils -
[J Approved for single use consumer eating and drinking utensils only (disposable utensils, plates, cups, etc.).
ﬁ Approved for multi-use consumer eating and drinking utensils (consumer flatware, dishes, drinking cups, etc. that require washing). Multi-use consumer
*  utensils are required to he washed, rinsed and sanitized after each use by, or exposure to, a consumer.
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NOTICE

LICENSES AND PERMITS

Public Health Permit:

Plan Check Fees are required for the review of plans associated with construction and remodeling of a food facility. A separate fee is required for
the Public Health Permit. The Public Health Permit is an annual fee. The fee is required to be paid to perform or carry on, conduct or engage in any
food facility activity listed in Los Angeles County Code, Title 8, Section 8.04.720. A fee schedule is available through the local County of Los
Angeles Treasurer Tax Collector's office.

Public Health Permits are issued for a period of one year, with the permit year beginning July 1st, and extending through June 30th of the following
year. Where an initial Public Health Permit is issued to a person for a food facility commencing during permit year, the initial permit fee shall be:

If the business commences during the months of July, August, or September, the full annual fee;

If the business commences during the months of October, November, or December, three-quarters of the annual fee;
If the business commences during the months of January, February, or March, one-half of the annual fee;

If the business commences during the months of April, May, or June, one-quarter of the annual fee.

B

State and Local Licenses and Permits: ) . o
Contact the State of California and your local city hall regarding additional license and permit requirements.

OPERATION OF YOUR FACILITY

Restrooms:
Customers may use restroom facilities only if they are located in a customer area. Customers may not enter the food preparation area, food storage
area, or the utensil washing / storage areas in order to access the restrooms. All food, utensils and equipment must be protected from contamination.

Customer Self-Service Displays:
Food shall be prepared, stored, displayed, dispensed, placed, transported, sold, and served as to be protected from dirt, vermin, unnecessary
handling, droplet contamination, overhead leakage, or other contamination.

Unpackaged food may be displayed in bulk for customer self-service under the following conditions:

1. Produce and food requiring further processing may be displayed on open counters or in containers.
2. Salad bars, buffet-type food service, and other ready-to-eat food shall:
a. Be shielded so as to intercept a direct line between the customer's mouth and the food being dlsplayed or shall be in a container that
has a tight-fitting, securely attached lid, or may be dispensed from approved mechanical dispenser.
b. Be stored so as to be protected from vermin or other contamination.
c. When displayed in a self-service container, shall be provided with a utensil with a handle or other approved device or mechanism for
dispensing the product.
3. Unpackaged food may be displayed and sold in bulk in other than self-service containers if both of the following conditions are satisfied:
a. The food is served by an employee of the food establishment directly to a consumer.
b.  The food is displayed in clean, sanitary, and covered or otherwise protected containers.

Remodeling / Installation of New Equipment / Expansion of Operation:

Prior to remodeling, the installation of new equipment, or any significant changes in the operation of your business, contact Environmental Health to
determine if your proposed changes require the submission of plans. Complete, easily readable plans, drawn to scale and specifications shall be
submitted for review and approval before starting any new construction or remodeling of any food facility. Remodeling means construction,
building or repair, enlarging, altering, converting or repairing that requires a permit from the local building authority.

Routine Inspections:
The County of Los Angeles, Environmental Health Division, conducts routine inspections of all food facilities in Los Angeles County. Following

issuance of your Public Health Permit by the Plan Check Program, an Environmental Health Specialist from your local district office will conduct
an inspection of your facility. If your business is located in a city that has adopted the grading ordinance, the inspector will post a grade or score
card at your facility. Grade / Score cards must remain posted until the next routine inspection. Grade / Score cards are not issued to any food
facilities located in cities that have not adopted the grading ordinance. Grade / Score cards are not issued by the Plan Check Program.
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Inspection Results:

tﬁPERMIT DENIED - This facility is not approved for operation. The following conditions must be met prior to issuance of the Public Health Permit:
[J APPROVED - This facility is approved for operation. The following items must be corrected as indicated:
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The Public Health Permit and operation of the facility are limited to the following:

Food Preparation - A \
$L Food Preparation - not limited o \,\ CC\S ‘} e/\
{J Food Preparation - limited, as follows: > 7 A

[ Pre-packaged food only

Approved for pre-packaged food sales. This facility is.NO %
bagging of ice, dispensing or display of bulk food, or drink (Q, \

ude, coffee preparation,

(0 Food Preparation - no cooking

Approved for food preparation, microwave use, and food se \)\O\ oved mechanical exhaust
ventilation. /\%
Alcoholic Beverages - P \/
7+ Approved for consumption of alcoholic beverages on the premis: 15
[0 Not approved for consumption of alcoholic beverages on the pret ’ q\) L7
Consumer Utensils - / ’Z/\ 7*
[J Approved for single use consumer eating and drinking utensils on k
(3 Approved for multi-use consumer eating and drinking utensils (cc hing). Multi-use consumer
" utensils are required to be washed, rinsed and sanitized after each 1
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Inspection Results -

ﬂPERMIT DENIED - This facility is not approved for operation. The following conditions must be met prior to issuance of the Public Health Permit:
(0 APPROVED - This facility is approved for operation. The following items must be corrected as indicated:
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The Public Health Permit and operation of the facility are limited to the following:
Food Preparation -

‘S Food Preparation - not limited

F1 Food Preparation - limited, as follows:

[0 Pre-packaged food only
Approved for pre-packaged food sales. This facility is NOT approved for the preparation or dispensing of food, to include, coffee preparation,

bagging of ice, dispensing or display of bulk food, or drink dispensing::

[0 Food Preparation - no cooking
Approved for food preparation, microwave use, and food service. Cooking is NOT approved due to the absence of approved mechanical exhaust

ventlla_yon

Alcoholic Beverages -
Approved for consumption of alcoholic beverages on the premises..
Not approved for consumption of alcoholic beverages on the premises.

Ok

Consumer Utensils - )
1 Approved for single use consumer eating and drinking utensils.only (disposable utensils, plates, cups, etc.).
E Approved for multi-use consumer eating and drinking utensils (consumer flatware, dishes, drinking cups, etc. that require washing). Multi-use consumer
" utensils are required to be washed, rinsed and sanitized after each use by, or exposure to, a consumer.
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NOTICE

LICENSES AND PERMITS

Public Health Permit: ‘
Plan Check Fees are required for the review of plans associated with construction and remodeling of a food facility. A separate fee is regixired for
the Public Health Permit. The Public Health Permit is an annual fee. The fee is required to be paid:to perform or carry on, conduct or engage-in any
food facility activity listed in Los Angeles County Code, Title 8, Section 8.04.720. A fee schedule is available through the ocal County of Los
Angeles Treasurer Tax Collector's office. L
Public Health Permits are issued for a period of one year, with the permit year beginning July 1st, and extending through June 30th of the following
year. Where an initial Public Health Permit is issued to a person for a food facility commeneing during permit year, the initial permit fee shall be:

1. If the business commences during the months of July, August, or September, the full annual fee;
2. If the business commences during the months of October, November, or December, three-quarters of the annual fee;
3. If the business commences during the months of January, February, or March, one-half of the annual fee;
4. [fthe business commences during the months of April, May, or June, one-quarter of the annual fee.
State and Local Licenses.and Permits: ‘ , i
Contact the State of California and your local city hall regarding additional license and permit requirements.

OPERATION OF YOUR FACILITY

Restrooms: " .
Customers may use restroom facilities only if they are located in a customer area. Customers may not enter the food preparation area, food storage
area, or the utensil -washing / storage areas in order to access the restrooms. All food, utensils.and equipment must be protected from contamination.

Customer Self-Service Displays:
Food shall be prepared, stored, displayed, dispensed, placed, transported, sold, and served as to be protected from dirt, vermin, unnecessary
handling, droplet contamination, overhead leakage, or other contamination.

Unpackaged food may be displayed in bulk for customer self-service under the following conditions:

1. Produce and food requiring further processing may be displayed on open counters or in containers.
2. Salad bars, buffet-type food service, and other ready-to-eat food shall:
a. Beshielded so as to intercept a direct line between the customer's mouth and the food being displayed, or shall be in a container that
has a tight-fitting, securely attached lid, or may be dispensed from approved mechanical dispenser.
b.  Be stored so as to be protected from vermin or other contamination.
c.  When displayed in a self-service container, shall be provided with a utensil with a handle or other approved device or mechanism for
dispensing the product.
3. Unpackaged food may be displayed and sold in bulk in other than self-service containers if both of the following conditions are satisfied:
a.  The food is served by an employee of the food establishment directly to a consumer.
b.  The food is displayed in clean, sanitary, and covered or otherwise protected containers.

Remodeling / Installation of New Equipment / Expansion of Operation:

Prior to remodeling, the installation of new equipment, or any significant changes in the operation of your business, contact Environmental Health to
determine if your proposed changes require the submission of plans. Complete, easily readable plans, drawn to scale and specifications shall be
submitted for review and approval before starting any new construction or remodeling of any food facility, Remodeling means construction.
building or repair, enlarging, altering, converting or repairing that requires a permit from the local building authority.

Routine Inspections:

The County of Los Angeles, Environmental Health Division, conducts routine inspections of all food facilities in Los Angeles County. Following
issuance of your Public Health Permit by the Plan Check Program, an Environmental Health Specialist from vour local district office will conduct
an inspection of your facility. If your business is located in a city that has adopted the grading ordinance, the inspector will post a grade or score
card at your facility. Grade / Score cards must remain posted until the next routine inspection. Grade / Score cards are not issued to any food
facilities located in cities that have not adopted the grading ordinance. Grade / Score cards are not issued by the Plan Check Program,



NOTICE

LICENSES AND PERMITS

Public Health Permit:

Plan Check Fees are required for the review of plans associated with construction and remodeling of a food facility. A separate fee is required for
the Public Health Permit. The Public Health Permit is an annual fee. The fee is required to be paid to perform or carry on, conduet or engage in any
food facility activity listed in Los Angeles County Code, Title 8, Section 8.04.720. A fee schedule is available through the local County of Los
Angeles Treasurer Tax Collector's office.

Public Health Permits are issued for a period of one year, with the permit year beginning July 1st, and extending through June 30th of the following
year. Where an initial Public Health Permit is issued to a person for a food facility commencing during permit year, the initial permit fee shall be:

1. Ifthe business commences during the months of July, August, or September, the full annual fee;

2. If the business commences during the months of October, November, or December, three-quarters of the annual fee;
3. Ifthe business commences-during the months of January, February, or March, dne-half of the annual fee;

4.  If the business commences during the months of April, May, or June, one-quarter of the annual fee.

State and Local Licenses and Permits:
Contact the State of California and your local city hall regarding additional license and permit requirements.

OPERATION OF YOUR FACILITY

Restrooms:
Customers may use restroom facilities only if they are located in a customer area. Custormers may not enter the food preparation area, food storage
area, or the utensil washing / storage areas in order to access the restrooms. All food, utensils and equipment must be protected from contamination.

Customer Self-Service Displays:
Food shall be prepared, stored, displayed, dispensed, placed, transported, sold, and served as to be protected from dirt, vermin. unnecessary
handling, droplet contamination, overhead leakage, or other contamination.

Unpackaged food may be displayed in bulk for customer self-service under the following conditions:

1. Produce and food requiring further processing may be displayed on open counters or in containers.
2. Salad bars, buffet-type food service, and other ready-to-eat food shall:
a. Be shielded so as to intercept a direct line between the customer's mouth and the food being displaved, or shall be in a container that
has a tight-fitting, securely attached lid, or may be dispensed from approved mechanical dispenser.
b. Be stored so as to be protected from vermin or other contamination.
c.  When displayed in a self-service container, shall be provided with a utensil with a handle or other approved device or mechanism for
dispensing the product.
3. Unpackaged food may be displayed and sold in bulk in other than self-service containers if both of the following conditions are satisfied:
a.  The food is served by an employee of the food establishment directly to a consumer.
b. The food is displayed in clean, sanitary, and covered or otherwise protected containers.

Remodeling / Installation of New Equipment / Expansion of Operation:

Prior to remodeling, the installation of new equipment, or any significant changes in the operation of your business, contact Environmental Health to
determine if your proposed changes require the submission of plans. Complete, easily readable plans, drawn to scale and specifications shall be
submitted for review and approval before starting any new construction or remodeling of any food facility. Remodeling means construction,
building or repair, enlarging, altering, converting or repairing that requires a permit from the local building authority.

Routine Inspections:

The County of Los Angeles, Environmental Health Division, conducts routine inspections of all food facilities in Los Angeles County. Following
issuance of your Public Health Permit by the Plan Check Program, an Envirenmenial Health Specialist from vour local district office will conduct
an inspection of your facility. If your business is located in a city that has adopted the grading ordinance, the inspector will post a grade or score
card at your facility. Grade / Score cards must remain posted until the next routine inspection. Grade / Score cards are not issued to any food
facilities located in cities that have not adopted the grading ordinance. Grade / Score cards are not issued by the Plan Check Program.



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES « DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
PUBLIC HEALTH PROGRAMS AND SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - PLAN CHECK PROGRAM
Headquarters: 5050 Commerce Drive, Baldwin Park, CA 91706-1423

(626) 430-5560 -

FOOD CONSTRUCTION PLAN APPLICATION FORM

OHS

APN #:
3 sets of plans are required
e Incomplete applications will not be processed
e C A r R A |
PERSON SUBMITTING:_ [~ #iavt 7 A lwg . AMavielef PHONE: @'2) 6270677
empial Cowtiodo
BUSINESS CLASSIFICATIONS: (CHECK ONE)
*REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SPECIFY APPROPRIATE FEE REQUIRED
FOOD MARKET RETAIL REMODELING OF FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS
111 - 50 Sq. Ft CURRENTLY OPEN WITH A VALID PERMIT

151 - 1999 Sq. Ft.
12000 - 5999 Sq. Ft.
16000 Sq. Ft. or MORE

209 B o

[JPREPACKAGED FOODS ONLY*
* NO DRINK DISPENSING, BULK FOOD, CUT PRODUCE

RESTAURANT AND RETAIL BAKERIES

[0 - 60 Seats $
[} 61 -200 Seats ~ $
(1201 or MORE Seats $
[0 FOOD WAREHOUSE* $

*PREPACKAGED FOOD ONLY**
**NORE-PACKING, SORTING, PROCESSING, ETC.

*PROVIDE COPY OF CURRENT HEALTH PERMIT

[JIfLESS than 300 sq. ft., $

1%

Describe extent of ;émodeling:

MISCELLANEOUS FEES:; i.e., evaluations, co
additional reviews, and inspections: $ s

Reason for additional fees incurred:
Twclone £ Ghiu g (zi{zuie

Tn Voo Pt vk fisc

Todercerocs

How long has business been closed: Alcoholic beverages consumed on premises: [OYES [INO

New owner of establishment: OYES [ONO Re-usable eating or drinking utensils: COYES [ONO

New building construction after 1/1/04 OYES [ONO Maximum number of employees, including

owner and manager, per shift
[~ NAME =~ [ = APDRESS:STREET | ' EIEY,STATE | ZIPCODE [ 'PHONE
Food Business | (DBA) (Job Site)
Food Business ~ ey r Gl _ i K it o 5 e
owner/operator | | 1@ (& {erve 127 & T et “ﬁacp" HOO!S E\SE23r000
Architect/ ] . 2 '\\”,,7' A \ e s S FC A U L i mo
Contractor Bewn 2 5 En DG (odeitios 1L/ . FHHiA St % Z%L A (:,A A D 2\ 627N
L]

OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE DECLARATION: I understand the amount

of fee paid is NON-REFUNDABLE and the application is NON-TRANSFERABLE. The

fee paid is based on my declaration of the business classification indicated above. If this declaration is incorrect, [ understand that the plans will not be reviewed until the

correct fee is paid. I also understand REVIEWED PLANS (WHETHER APPROVED OR NOT) ARE VALID FOR ONE YEAR.

FINALLY. I UNDERSTAND

PLANS MUST BE APPROVED PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION OR INSTALLING ANY EQUIPMENT AND IT IS A MISDEMEANOR

VIOLATION TO BEGIN OPERATION WITHOUT FINAL INSPECTION, APPROVAL, AND VALID HEALTH PERMIT.
= a— B )
"l - -~ F A .

P P i S z S y e,
siGNATURE,_ 71 7 pate:_“ 25 P&
E FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
CONTACT.OFFICE = =~ PAYMENT PLAN CHECK NUMBER
! , i Fee paid: 51.§0 I ‘
L‘*“Qh‘??’h‘f OE“FL‘ ‘;Lﬂf’Receiptno.:.- : l 10/ - ’2’/7
Check no, or cash: L3 b COMMENTS: I
Date paid___ t?? RS LSy
Cashier's initials ?“ 3')(;‘ ot }} g ? L

H-3011 (Rev. 2/05)

WHITE/Plan Check * PINK/Districts * YELLOW/Customer * BLUE/Clerk




COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES DEPART
PUBLIC HEALTH PROGRAMS & SERVICES RIRAEKI S S GiRRESR

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

DISTRICT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
PLAN CORRECTION SHEET

DBA: Tiaca  Cufe Date: 4 a&/o(a

Plans Submitted By: __ € thaun e Plan Check N:g— % 166—23
JobAddress: 137 € % ™ &4, LA Qbois i Ay 6>7-6671
Use of Building: __Rrs fevre ot

The following corrections must be made to meet legal requirements: ¥ leans arc k'DlP pov €D C"‘"L‘“ﬁ”"‘-{-
oA Bwlo“—uy £ gafeby aprrove ‘5.
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Plans checked by: J: . C»t, Je [l" Phone: 21 3- 3< } ~-171% :(7

Construction in - EHS:

cc:  Operator
File
Chief EHS

H173 76P455A (REV 3/99)



COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH SERVICES

PUBLIC HEALTH

MARIFEL DEOCAMPO, R.E.H.S.

Environmental Health Specialist 11l

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
DISTRICT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
PLAN CHECK PROGRAM

METROPLEX OFFICE
3530 Wilshire Blvd., 8th Floer
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2313

(213) 351-7349 FAX: (213) 351-2789
email mdeocampo@ladhs.org

2

led
€, recycled paper



Page 1 of 1

Dear Marifel:
| will be leaving the country on the morning of April 13th.

Please go ahead and schedule us for April 13th between 2 and 4 PM, and | will have my assistant, Dave, and
the architect, Alexis, be here for this inspection.

Thank you very much,
Ethan Elier, Manager
New Mart Building, Inc.

Friday, April 07, 2006 America Online: EEEinstein



Page 1 of 1

Hi Marifel:

This is Ethan Eller, from the New Mart Building, regarding our restaurant project "The Tiara Cafe" at 127 East
9th Street.

Plan Check # 104-702

You asked me to give you a 5 day heads up on when we wanted a final inspection.

| am leaving the country on April 13th (next Thursday) and | hope you can come out on either Tuesday or
Wednesday of next week. We should have everything signed off by the Building Department before then. That
way my assistant can make any corrections you may have while | am gone.

We are trying to get this restaurant open by May 1st, and they will need a couple weeks of training before that.

Please let me know if you will be able to come out April 11th or 12th at the latest.

Sincerely,

Ethan Eller, Manager

The New Mart Building, Inc.
(213) 627-0671

(213) 272-7617 (cell)

Friday, April 07, 2006 America Online: EEEinstein



Page 1 of 1

Dear Marifel:

| appreciate your trying to work us in on Tuesday, but the architect is unavailable that day, and | think it is more
important that she be here than me.

If the spot is still open, we'd like for the inspection on Thursday, April 13th, between 2 and 4 PM.
Again, this is regarding:

Tiara Cafe
127 E. 9th Street, Los Angeles
LADHS plan check # 104-702

Thank you,

Ethan Eller, Manager
New Mart Building, Inc.
(213) 627-0671

(213) 272-7617 (cell)

Monday, April 10, 2006 America Online: EEEinstein
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NOT APPROVED

City of Los Angeles
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

CORRECTION NOTICE

U 41265

‘mfg7 oy ?#{ S;L

PERMIT NO.

OCIX37

JOB DESCRIPTION ;/I‘/lq -

c/r¢

ADDRES%g % %%\ \Q(O ON

4

-

CITY AP
/ﬂ/%z’/ or LA 1 005
Before the work .
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been made.
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City of Los Angeles

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY U
CORRECTION NOTICE 41266
JOB ADDRESS PERMIT NO.
JOB DESCRIPTION FOR REINSPEGCTION CALL
APPLICANT OR AGENT INSPECTOR DISTRICT
ADDRESS BUREAU
CITY STATE o Zip DATE

Before the work or installation authorized by this permit can be approved, concealed, energized, or
used, the following deficiencies shall be corrected. Call for reinspection when all corrections have
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=S DBS INSPECTION REQUESTS AND INFORMATION
ToLL FREE(LA C0.): (888) LA4BUILD

S QUTSIDE LA CO: (213) 482-0000
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY LADBS .ORG

PAT DUNNING
BUILDING INSPECTOR

201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET PHONE: (213) 482-0353
SuITE 830 FaXx: (213) 482-0331
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 E-mail: wdunning@ladbs.lacity.org
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2001 CALIFORMIA BUILDING CODE

[For SEM] [n Group I, Division 1.1 Occupancies, any change
in elevation of the floor ina hallway, corridor, exit passageway or
exterior exit balcony serving nonambulatory persons shall be by
means of a ramp.

__ EXCEPTIONS: 1.In Group R, Division 3 Occupaacies and within
individual dwelling uaits of Group R, Division 1 Occupancies.
2. Along aisles adjoining scating areas.

1903.2.7 Elevators or escalators. Elevators or escalators shall
not be used as a required means of egress component.

€
A
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A
C
A
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1003.2:8 Meauns of egress identification.

¢ 1003.2.8.1 [For DSA/AC & SFM] Visual exit signs. For the pur-

é poses of Section 7003.2.8.1, the term “exit sign” shall mean those

2 required signs that visually indicate the path of exit taavel withia
the means of egress system.

1003.2.8:2 Where required. The path of exittravel to and within
exits in 2 building shall be identified by exit signs conforming to
‘the requirements of Section 1003.2.8. Exit signs shall be readily
visible from any direction of approach. Exit sigas shall be located
a5 necessacy to clearly indicate the direction of egress travel. No
point shall be more than 100 fect(30 480 mm) from the nearest
visible sign.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Maia extesior c_xi( doors that obviousty and
cleardy are ideatifiable a5 exit doors need not have exit signs whea
2pproved by the building official

-2 Rooms oc areas that require oaly oac exit or exit access.

3. In Group R, Division 3 Occupancies aad withia individual uaits
of Group R, Divisioa 1 Occupancies.

4. Exits o¢ exit access from roosus or arcas with aa occupant load of
less thaa SO whese located within a Group I, Divisioa 1.1, 1.2 0c 2
Occupancy oc2 Group E, Division 3 day-care occupancy.

'10032.8.3 Graphics. The color and desiga of lettering, arrows
and other symbols oq exit signs shall be in high coatrast with their
background. Exit signs shall have the word “EXIT™ on the sign in
blaock capital letters not less than 6 inches (152 mm) in height with
a stroke of not less than 3/4 inch (19 mm). The word “EXIT” shall

have letters having a width of not less than 2 jaches (51 mm)

except for the letter “I” and a minimum spacing between letters of
not less than ¥/g inch (9.5 mm). Sigas with lettering Iarger than the
minimum dimensions established herein shall have the letter
width, stroke and spacing in proportion to their height.

1003.2.8.4 Ilumination. Exit signs shall be iatemally or exter-
nally illuminated. Whien the face of an exit siga is illuminated
from aa external source, it shall have an intensity of not less than
5 footcaadles (54 Ix) from cither of two electric lamps. Interally
illuminated sigas shall provide equivalent luminanceand be Listed
for the purpose. AL =
EXCEPTIONS: I. Approved sclf-luminous signs that provide
- -——exealyilluminated IttéS thit hIVe 3 midlmum Jumnance ol U-06 100t
" fambert (0.21 cd/m?)

£ 2.[For SFM] Approved internally ilfuminated exit sigrs whick use
E light-emirting diodes or electroluminescent lamps are not required to
c have two electric lamps.
1003.2.8.5 - LowEiz€aurce. All exit signs shall be illuminated at
all times. To easure coatinued illumination for a duration of not
less tha 1%/ bouss:in case of prmary power loss, the exit signs
shall a connected to an emergency electrical system pro-
vided from starage batteries, unit equipment or an on-site genera-
‘tor set, and the system shall be installed in accordance with the
Electrical Code. For high-rise buildings, see Section 403.
EXCEPTIONS: 1. Approved self-luminous sigas that provide
continuous illumination independent of an extemal power source.
E 2.[If'or3F}{/Tkpowcrmppl)'forbtlcmallyi.{ltunina[cd exit signs
E and exit path marking, whick do not contain eleciric lamps, shall noe-
c mally be provided by the premises’ wiring system. In the event of its

OCTOBEA 1, 2002 EARATA

1003.2.6
1003.3

failure, power shall be automatically provided from storage batteries
or an on-site generator set and the systern shall be installed inaccor-
dance with the California Electrical Code.

10032.8.6 [For DSAJAC & SFMPTuctile exit signage. For the
purposes of Section 1003.2.8.6, the term “tactile exit signs” shall
mean those required signs that comply with Section 1117B.5.1-B.

1003.28.61 [For DSA/JAC & SFM] YWhere required. Tactile
exit signs shall be required at the following locations:

1. Each grade-level exterior exit door shall be identified by a
tactile exit with the word, “EXIT.”

2. Each exit door that leads directly to a grade-level exterior
exit by means of a stairway or ramp shall be identified by a tactile
exit sign with the following words as appropriate:

A. “EXIT STAIRDOWN "
B. “EXIT RAMP DOWN"
C. “EXIT STAIR UP"
D. “EXIT RAMP UP"

3. Eack exit door that leads directly to a grade-leve! éxterior
exit by means of an exit enclosure or en exit passageway shall be.
identified by « tactile exit sign with the words, “EXIT ROUTE.”

4. Eachexitaccess door from aninterior roomorareaioa cor-
ridor or kalbway that is required to have a visual exit sign, shall be
identified by a tactile exit sign with the words, “EXIT ROUTE.”

5. Each exit door through a horizontal exit shall be iderified
by a sign with the words, “TO EXIT.”

10032.9 Means of egress illumination.

1003.2.9.1 General Any time abuilding [for SFM] or portion of
a building is occupicd, the means of egress setving the occupied
tion shall be illuminated at an iatensity of not less than 1 foot-
candle (10.76 Ix) at the floor Jevel. )
EXCEPTIONS: L In Group R, Divisioas2.1.1,221,23.1,6.11,
6.2.1 and 3 Occupancies 1ad withia individual uaits of Group R, Divi-
sion 1 Occupancies. &
2. In suditorivms, theaters, concert oc opera halls, and similar
¢+ assembly uses, the illumination at the floor level may be reduced dur-.
ing pecformances to not less than 0.2 footcandle (2.151x), provided that
the required #lumiaation be aotomatically restored upon activation of
a premise’s fire alarm system when such system is provided.
3. [For SFM] Sleeping rooms in Group I Occupancies, and slecp-
_ ing roomsin Group R, Divisions2.1,2.2,2.3, 6.1 and 6.2 Occupancies.

1003.2.9.2 Power supply. The power supply formeans of egress

- illumination shall normally be provided by the premise’s electdi-

cal supply. In the event of its failure, illurnination shall be auto-
mitically provided from an emergency system for Group I
Divisions 1.1 and 1.2. fFor SFM] Occupancies in roonis or areas
requiring two or more exifs or exit access dporways, or a com-
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bination thereof and Group R-Divisiots2Fand22 Ocat

and foral 6ther occupancies where the means of egress system
secves an occupant load of 100 or more. Such emergency systems
shall be installed in accocdance with the Electrical Code.

For high-rise buildings, see Section 403.
1003.2.10 Building accessibili{y. Inaddition to therequircments
of this chapter, means of egress, which provide access to, oregress
from, buildings foc persons with disabilities, shall also comply
with the requirements of Chapter 11.
EXCEPTIONS: 1. [For HCD 1/AC, DSA/AC] For hkousing
accessibiity, sez Chapter 11A.
2. (For DSA/AC] For accessibility ro }Dub[[c accommadations,
conunercial butldings and publicly funded housing, sec Chapter I11B.
10033 Means of zgress components. Doors, gales, stairways
and ramps that are incorporated inta the design of any portion of
the means of egress system shall comply with the requirements of

i-107
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Recorded at the request of and mail to:

NMATALLS Pap

ame) O A
W SSO SHoPe #2300 5 313*919
(Address)

oS ANGGLAS cA 700’7!
(City, State, Zip) ’

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER 'S USE
COVENANT AND AGREEMENT REGARDING MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING

The undersigned hereby certify that we arg the owners of real property located in the City of Los Angeles, State of California that ig described by
the following LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ) wl Tvact ldo Q18 %5 (V%
los e Oyrid 3 Trzet No. Co

2 loS A £ es  Calilrevica =5 E _ATTACHED ‘/EXﬁ A7

a fas recorded in Book[ g4 / (2533 Pagc [5 av Jg Recordf of Los Angeles County.

This property is located at auih is known by the following ADDRESS: g 60 got,dex k(oﬂg S‘(_(ﬁ-d’_

and in order to comply with the slip-resistant ground and floor surface requnrements contained in Part 2 of Title 24 of the California Code of
Regulations relative to accessibility for all ground and floor surfaces including fioors, walks, ramps, stairs, and curb ramps in the building
located on sald property, we do hereby covenant and agree to and with said City to maintain or require maintenance by tenants of said building

“of all ground and floor surfaces In said building as slip-resistant. Where ground and floor surfaces are not Inherently slip-resistant, such
surfaces shall be made slip-resistant by either permanent etching of the surface or by application of a surface treatment including the periodic
re-application of such treatment in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. Surface treatment shall meet the requirement for
slip-resistance, which can be accomplished in accordance with either a product label or manufacturer's specification indicating that the surface
treatmcat meets an ASTM standard for slip-resistance for the ground and floor surfaces being treated or by having the treated surface tested by
a City of Los Angeles approved testing laboratory in accordance with an ASTM standard for slip-resistance. Ground and floor surfaces shall be
considered slip-resistant if the static coefficient of friction measured for such surfaces is a minimum of 0.8 for ramps or a minimum of 0.6 for
other accessible routes when tested in accordance with an ASTM standard for slip-resistance. )
.This covenant and agreement shall run with all of the above described and shall be binding upon ourselves, and future owners, encumbrances, their
successors, heirs or assignees and shall continue in effect until released by the authority of the Superintendent of Building of the City of Los

- Angeles upon submittal of written request, applicable fees and evidence that this Covenant and agreement is no longer required by law.

Owner's Name Eﬂw'h\ OPF\ %/CA ‘550 S\O'-/C‘-e& W%‘Cd’
Pl Dhoatted Gerbrership

Signature of Owner i (Sign)
E;Ouggcg:gﬁzr;;s %ﬂ e s cvth cmeo/ 4gerl fom __ (Sign)
Name of Corporation Ci’# =5 5.':3/ %Ouiex HD et ’f\(ed’ )/ww*‘ L’oQ ()‘W"’ M*d’tq
Dated this f’H’@\, day of ﬂ'\-}o\/(/wlofar 2005

SIGNATURES MUST BE NOTARIZED

- (STATE OF CALIFORNIA, coonty oF s Anbeles g
On @é@ﬁp 24 l 2 5D5 before me, DETOLE, ﬂA(—H 2 %
MATALIE PRRY JDHN amfrnb\lits .

personally appeared :

personally known to me (or proved to me the basis of satxs‘factory ewdence) to be the

person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged ;

to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and DEIDRE BACH

that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon Commission # 1394768
" behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Nodary Public - Califomia

WITNESS nty hand and official seal.

1aid S

Signature

: FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: /37>, > '
* MUST BE APPROVED by LADB% pyir to recording District Map_ 2 5/{ ?ranch Office,
APPROVED By _EBVARIN

i ] Ml ﬂ} Entered on Map by Date

(B &S DAS Rev 301)



127 E. Ninth Street
Suite 801 - =
Los Angeles, California 90015 New Mart Building
Phone: 213-627-0671
Fax: 213-627-1187
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18/86/20885 @3:48 1877-966-9339 SAFETY TECH SLIPGRIP

ASTM Slip Resist Static COF Test Report

Page 1 of S

For
Client__Ultra Marble & Granite
Addr: 11140 Tuxford St.
City: _ Sun Valley, CA. 91352
P.O.# Bill Benze, Project Manager

Test e: ASTM Field Test for
Static Co-Efficient of Friction

On Crema Marfil Marble & Brown Granite
Lobby Tiled Areas.

Tested at Job Location:

Zelle, Hofman, Voelbez, Mason, Gete

Lob nd Hallway Areas

550 S. Hope St. Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA.

Testing Date: Oct: 3rd, 2005
Treatment Date: Oct: 3rd, 2005

Tested: at end of Applicati

Report Date: Oct: §®, 2005
Test Report # 01-1169 CFT

Field Tests Completed by:

ot

Rod Eden, COF Technician

Under Registration #72510942 Certifi Tester
Certified Applicator Services COF ing Division
The COF Test Results on Slip Gri a
Cream Marfil Marble & Brown Granite Floor Tiles shows a
— Positive ADA Compliance - -
of 0.73 Wet Surface Average per this Registered Report
Offered by

Safety Tech Marketing Corporation __ADA COF Testing Division




16/B6/2085 89:48 187 y-86k~9399 SAFETY TEGH SLIPGRIP PAGE B2

Client; Ul Murble & Grantie . Date:_]0- 08 - 2005

Add:_]140 Tuxford St. Cont: Bill Benze

City: _Sun Valley, CA. 91352 Ph¥ ]-818-771-9310

Job:__ Zelle hofiumg, Voclbez, Mason Gete _ Fax#_1-818-77]1-9309

Add: _ 550 S, Hope St. Suite 1600 Project Report #_01-1169-CFT
City: _Los Angeles, Ca. Apply: Date:_Mon: PM_ 10/ 03/ 05

58 +A9+ 56+ .57
. r AD A .

mmﬁmmum mmmwm Avernge COF of 4-Pulls
- un +J,74 +_0.70 290 ~4 =073 Wet

. A Complis R pz after ed = 0.73 WET
Tlus isa Flcld Tilc COF Test Measumncnt chort only Complcted before and re-tested upon
completion of Slip Grip Treatment for a Formal COF Field Test Report for use as needed for
Insurence Renewal, Building or Health Dept: Inspection Reports, or Legal documented proof
of Non—Ncghgcncc per ADA Comphm Standards for floor safety.

' i o3 exceeds the minimum ADA Compliance

bymmmmm ' ?mhpmm See ADA COF Chart on page 2.

L2 —

Rod Eden, Registored Tochnician
A T M Carpam{zgn C.0. F Tcsdng Divgion

ADA Test Technician:
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The Americans with Disabllities Act

Accessiblility Guidelines
Questions & Answers on ADA & Businegs Ownsr Safety

Q. Whatis ADA and how docs Slip Grip work within its Guidelines to
show “Good Intentions and Non-Negiigauce” in the syes of the law.

A. The Americans with Disabllities Act Accepibility Gyidelines (ADAAG) is a Federal Law
to stop discrimination against people with disabilities, while making floors safer for everyone.
PumdhyConymeulyzﬁ‘ 1991 and applies to:

= Most private and public employers (Title 1)
¢ State and local government agencies (Title II)
e Places of public sccommodstion (Title II1)
* Transporation facilities (Titles IT and IIT)
» Telephone companies (Title [V)
= U.S. Congnm (Tltlm V)

In particular this Guideline has been written for safe anti-slip floor and walkway surfaces when
dry or wet with a COF, “Siatic CO-EFFICIENT OF FRICTION™ of 0.50+ for compliance with
OSHA, “Occupationsl Safety and Health Administration”. A COF of 0.60+ for wet ADA
Acconibility Guidelines. Sce Chart below for Wet COF, ASTM Ratingy.

30 or above for Ramps & Stalr Steps. Very Possible with Slip Grip # 30 + Grip.
63 or Above Considered by ADA Very Safy when Ireated with Slip Grip

50 to .60 Considered OSHA Work Plece Safe, 0.60+ with Slip Grip

A0 to .49 Considered somewhat slippery & dangerous. Needs Slip Grip
35 to 39 Consxdcred very shppcry and d:ngcmus Needs Slip Grip
: 3 g ! ) Needs Slip Grip

A. Slip Grip Advantages & Protection for Owners & Contractor. Minimizod Busincss
Liability for Public Access from 9 million falls a year. Lower Workers Comp: Claims from 13,000
Work Related Deaths a year. Lower Insurance Premiums and Nen Cancellation of Insurance duce to
past lawsuits from slip/falls. Home Owners = 3.5 million injurics a year, with 25,000 rclated desths
from bathing duc to slip n falls. The preblems are many and obvious.

ADA Accessibility Guldelizes, a far reaching foderal law, writton a1 & “Guideline” due to all
the millions of variables it perfains to, especially to surfaccs that COF has been applied to, that

does not meet the recommended ADA Guidelines. The right product for slip/falls was needed.

ADAA Guidelines were written by Congress to show What to achieve as Good Intentions and Non-
Negligence for Pablic Safety in the Eyes of the Law before it gets to court, so Business Owners
know what's needed for public access and ADA Compliance without the hard lesson of 1 law
suite, plus a Federxl Fime on first violstion. Byt How Do We do it? The Answer is Clear.

Call for your Specg: Shm ts Today 800-430-8485

slipgrnproducts@earthlink net
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Toxicity:
Hazardous Rating:
Neutralizer:

SAFETY:

MSD Sheets:
ASTM-COF Tests:
Instalied by;

Life Expectancy:
Warranty:

Availability:
Muintenance:

Compatible

Cleaners & Seslers:
Cleaner of Choice;

Grout Cleaner:

USA Applicstor:
State License
Address:

City:

PR K:

Fx #:

H-Mail:

Slip Grip Slip Resist Tile Safety Treatmeat for Slippery when Wet
Surfaces of Floor Tile & Tub Areas for ADA Compliznce,

Slight to No change in the tile or grout color or polished finizhes.
Slight = surfaces left very clean, incloding grout with no softening.
060 10 0.80+ for ADA Complisnce on various Glazed & Polished
Ceramic — Stone - Porcelain Tile & Tubs + Fiberglasa Tubs — Terrazzo
Showers and/or most Hard Walking Surfaces susceptible to water &

low viscosity liquids spilled, splashed, etc. and in need of slip/fall safety.

Nep Toxic, Bio-Degradable.
Non-Hazardous s5d Nos-Applicable to sither Product in Kit form.
Nope Necessary - Water Rinse Oaly - Air Dry & Walk on in 1/2-hour.

anted S-ym W-mnty uudcr Nounal Usc wuh proper cleaner & Main:
Contract. 2-yrs Tuba/Showers, Extendable with Cleaner & Maintenance Contr.

Ewm Normal water clnmng Heavy soxled aress mopped or

o4

scrubbed as needed with compatible cleaner/degreaser by Slip Grip ADA Tile n
Stone Cleaner sosp, oil, grease residuc remover in Concentratc & Super

Concentrate FDA Approved formula’s. See Mfgr. for job compatible cleancrs.

mfn@almmn.com F www.slmgrin.com
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Q How am I supposed to meet ADA Compliana and kczp it rhaf wuy?
Q. Why do my floors stay slippery after I clean them?

Q. Why s my water & gas bill so high?

Q. Why iz my Workers Comp Insurance so high?

Q. Why Is my Liabllity Premiums going up?

Slip n* Falls happen on concrete walkways to polished stones tiles, to kitchens / food service areas
with oily floor surfaces caused by Sodium Hydroxide in Cleaners, making tile the #1 safety prablem
per the National Safety Council. Slip n Falls cost Employers $200 million a year in Workers Comp:

clmma annually. Shp n Fall hw suites cost property owners $100's of millions a year in punitive
ety negligence. We noed solutions caw.

Shiny Tiles or low glazed Textured tiles look pice and clean, but have 2 drawbacks. The zhine is
slippery when wet, and worse when cleaned with competitive priced cleanery, that leave an oily residue
btulduponthchlcswhmmoppedvnﬂ:unclanmplmds leaving it ready for a slip o fall.

e It is the In-Ability to Prevent or to

Removc the hardcaed bmldup of Anhml Fat Procaud Floor Cleanery, that make floors look clean
and shiny, but leaves dirt collecting oil that makes floor tiles much slippery when wet.

Polvmerization s defiped a5: The process of chaining together many simple dirt molecules forming
one molecule mazs with diﬂ"crcm pbyszcal pmpcrtws that Combines and Hatdcns

compounds or polymcnc pmoesx sticks 10 thc floor to form a shppery finish as caused by inferior,
competitively priced cleaning compounds, and improper cleaning habits.

However, New ADA Cleaning Habits can be adopted to remuve or avoid the polymerizing process
with cleaning agents that DO NOT cause polymerization of floots, only Clean Safe Floors.

Q-1. How do I know What to use ond Where 1o use it if my cleaner i3 not working?
Q-2. H«dothtfrmmingﬂumm

By using S.G. ADA Tile n Stone Cleaner Concentrate(s) Todsy and/or S.G. ADA Tile Cleaner
Super Concentrate for Kfichen & Spa Area Floor Dogmulng, you stert maklng ficors safer.

Sllp an Just Common Senao

lnSnfRalionmnl;m aapes onnN 49N K4A0K



High / Lc .. ‘Glazed Ceramic Tile

Sh Gri

Just Common Sense

ADA Floor Safety Kits

Architects / Designers Use
Siip Grip to SpecHy for Safe
ADA Floor Access aover any

other Product due to its Safe,
Applciations and Predictable
Shiny Floor Finished Results.

Commercialy Proven - Contractor &
)1Y's Safe for Small & Large Slippery

Wet Shiny Tifag%ﬁoor Safety Projects.
Bath T ubs - Showers

Pool Decks - Tile Floors

More Contractors Turn to

Slip Grip Client Safaty on
Glazed/Polished Tilo Floors
as 2 Safe Alternative (o un-

predictable, expensive, un-
safe acld wash solutions.
Stay Safe
with

SG ADA Tile Cleaners

Degreaser of Soap / Ol and
Grease Film Build Ups

Porcelain & Flherglasss Tubs

Porches - Patio - Pool Decks

Get a Grip
with N

SII l

Dasigned for ADA Campliance in

Hospitals - Nursing Homes - Hotels
GCyms - Schools - Showers -Spas
Restaurants - Restrooms - Labbys
Extr: Pavers - Pool & Coping Dacks

Why Use SG ADA Tile Cleaners?

Keeps slippery $oap film off Tubs n Tile
floors, Wet or Dry. Stops stip n falls on
SG tiles by removing soap - tanning

oils - greasy film from wet foor files,

SG Lasts up to 24 - 38 montha & longer
whon propet SG ADA Cleaneria wesd.
Can be sppited Outside on shatded thee.

Architect /| Designer Services
— ADA 8.G. Arch: Catalog & Specs
— Estimates on SG ADA Cert: Jobs
- Ceartified COF ADA Job Testing
~ Tile Dealer - Free ADA Testing

- Pre«}nh COF Tasts & mom

Or Slip Grip Products & Bervices
Technical Hot Lina $00.430.5488

adafloomsafety@slipgrip.com

Tiled Shower Pajl}lrs - Spas

Polished - Marble - Gfanite

Get a Grip -.

S hp an

Tile & Stone Safety

For
Long Life
Slip Resistant
Application

ADA
Compliant

Bio-Degradable

Use Indoors & Outdoors
UV & Chemical Resistant

Porcelain Tile - Terrazzo

=V Fate

~an7 /on/inT

EESE_aac FFaT
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CIZEE i v 2



Sending Conf irm

Date : MAY-5-2006 FRI 14:56
Name : EISENBERG PROPERTIES
Tel. : 2136271187

Phone : 19499162193
Pages g Y

Start Time ¢ 505 14 :52
Elapsed Time ;0343

Mode : ECM

Result i 0k




Sending o mn £ 1 xrim

Date : MAY-5-2006 FRI 16:0!
Name : EISENBERG PROPERTIES
Tel. : 2136271187

Phone ;19499162193
Pages = 7

Start Time o 0epsr L5557
Elapsed Time 037 4AN
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127 E. Ninth Street
Suite 801 o -
Los Angeles, Califomia 90015 New Mart Building
Phone: 213-627-0671
Fax: 213-627-1187

Fax

To: 61@94\5@/ Sother From: £ vae,Hél\LS(Fx,J
Fax: q\'(C]—QIép'ZlCIE Date: S-S'Ob

Phone: Pages: 5

Re: CC:

O Urgent [0 For Review O Please Comment [J Please Reply [ Please Recycle

Comments:
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: R [ COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION SAFETY LOG
I = DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE
| Y AT A N [/ [
L AMERICAN 81 1P FEADING AEATING READING READING READING BEADING FIEADING
I METER INC, CRY WET | DAY WET | DRY WET | DRY WET | DRY WET | DRY WET | DAY WET
-
| 6% | 55 |
1 i N N N N N
\Z B & b 13 & i &
- L 18 L L (1 iL [T
| 62 .60 | N
o N N N M N
{ . 0 5 i i b i
T WHERE CKD = & . . = — .
_‘ 3 AT . 06! - %
| 2 F ¥ u i x iy m
= L] T L] ] T [C] L]
- 4 LOLUm JL). & | ] |
. S 2N : - K i ) N] [N ] W]
I FOR ASSISTANC [ e % Ll B Bl Gl G L k]
A - i |T L I £ L L
. 1 [
] b A21.40] | |
EATE et e, L M M| N i Kl [N
: -§00.299.2019 - / i
i I 1-500-299-203¢ e [ B &l = 2 Ll ]
: 50 COF or above has biean tradition- REMARKS REMARKS | PFEMARKS REMARKS | REMARNS REMARKS REMARKS
. ally racognized as providmg non- i I
] hazardous walkemy surfaces. Source:
ASTM D 2047-33 and the Siip and Faff
| g;r;gbwk. Stephen /. Aosen, Hemow .




Speciallsts in the Manufacturing of Advanced Concrete Coating Systems
= I o= . T e

P.O. Box 17672 « Anaheim, CA 92817 » 888-437-3872  Fax 714-572-6726 « www.petraindustrialpalymers.com

To: David Heltsley

Ben B. Eisenberg Properties
Phone: 213-627-0671

Fax: 213-627-1187

From: John McPherson
Petra Industrial Polymers
Phone: 888-497-3872
Fax: 714-572-6726

Total number of pages (including cover pg.): 3
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NOT APPROVED

City of Las Angeles
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

CORRECTION NOTICE T 7220

PERMIT NO.

JOB AD_DT—ESS#}7 é’ % 57_'_ _ /o ¥
JOB DESCRIPHON Foﬁ‘ REINSéECTION CALL

APPLICANT OR AGENT INSPECTOR |

Dhwostswn Eleatecc "E’mzv&- Ec

ADDRESS ~w" BUREAU
TMsgeckion
ATE
(- t-00

Before the work or installation authorized by this permit can be approved, concealed, ener
used, the following deficiencies shall be corrected. Call for reinspection when all correctic
been made.

CITY STATE pALS

BUILDING [7] ELECTRICAL p GRADING [] PLUMBING
HEAT-REFRIG [7] BOILERS [ ELEVATORS [} OTHER

A A X

LADBS G-49 R.81 Do NOT REMOVE TH'S NOTICE



NOT APPROVED )43

City of Los Angeles
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY U 5 2 7 4 "

CORRECTION NOTICE
127 & A7 55 . W Evon, |TINE) - o) ¢

JOB ADDRESS

JOB DESCRIPTION Q" FOR REINSPECTION CALL
74 -3 ol — < =
APPLICANT OR AGENT INSPEGTOR
T3 )oww towes  EEC e 2 (- 33
ADDRESS BUREAU

TAS AR O

CITY STATE ZIP DATE
'-v\ Yok

Before the work or installation authorized by this permit can be approved, concedled, ener.
used, the following deficiencies shall be corrected. Call for reinspection when all correctic
been made.

BUILDING [] ELECTRICAL%\G:RADING = PLUMBING
HEAT-REFRIG [] BOILERS [] LEVATORS [7] OMHER Rl L v- fa.t

;( :) Q\V\%i Q\hﬂ) SC\\"‘\J Ved @\&\‘\ D ow
/‘D\Jcaww‘w ‘L_’\oa»e)

e
7Q fl) a-a\: L CLEomwm 4 Vo @\\‘N = &
C»::Q\.a-ﬂ“ Q (VAW N o ’—B\ Coaaay U 6\
Caﬂ"w‘f\a\.\tt\ 2

)L'B}J Q asv i \-&‘Q‘!\\k\:\g’ CrEBnm~ L \ew TRo—
s N ova vt =t [CRECN N TDAE S
D :\\a—rﬁ'\.ﬁ“ .
e e e L s A Y ST Y e S SRR (SNt
C os~srSiron) &5 A e nnaEn e s
>4"<) gﬁo«_ Ag e =il DVN= N\«-_r,s Nassad  Ecsits=ae
(A locEworns [ NG TONE S n WaanuEn
QQQ“'\
= \l AT N%\(‘v\ QAN‘E.\ oS 9-\-\—9 oS =\
\»A &~ \)ewx S Slgswn \3.\.\—0\/ 3&‘) XN
K -'7) Covovme Qavniont o Aure Ssomon oo

‘wosséons DO NOT REMOVE THIS NOTICE
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NOT APPROVED o A
9 U 5274¢

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY
CORRECTION NOTICE
JOB ADDRESS PERMIT NO.
LD AR N™ o O L O\
JOB DESCRIPTION FOR REINSPEGTION CALL
APPLICANT OR AGENT INSFEGTOR
BUREAU

ADDRESS
CiTY STATE ZIP DATE :
u \\ \\\ \

Before the work or installation authorized by this permit can be approved, concealed, ener
used, the following deficiencies shall be corrected. Call for reinspection when all correctic

PLUMBING

been made.
BUILDING [ ELECTRICAL E GRADING [
LEVATORS [ ] OTHER =¥ IS4 xr
Y NI

HEAT-REFRIG ) BOILERS =
Ol e
\Q\Q S£<>;\ \‘ud C\:\c . QQMQ "3\(,:1\1 -

A W SR SR

Cenafar W S S

"("‘) Vel SShyED
\so,o
‘b\éawwﬁc’\‘

/W{ T~
e Scatv vu
aa&w i @gg\l\&){

Zre) Ymyeaa
2:2:5 e ™ R ¢ ;
o Vrsmwnve oo TwE Cennoe o~
mnova O S22 00 o iming £y T T iy AR
AJL” ““““ ~Tlan— I\ ; Q-Ccfo‘aC}\; ERI e C\’;‘"ﬂ s
1)) Losel &1 "Senvomsn’ Smau e
TN Carwm ¢ Y s \fb\—fl)o-‘i %\ Cuas
LN‘ \awaf: L_xtSBv)
7{‘\,’&) E XA S Q: SUasn A Sha
TG A e A T Sl S QAC‘SW\& »

e
\'larv:.(
A lLew

. | N aldome
DO NOT REMOVE THIS NOTICE

LADBS G-49 R.81



¢y NOT

APPROVED . ()

City of Los Angeles

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY U ) 74
CORRECTION NOTICE ¥4
JOB ADDRESS i e PERMIT NO. - -
JOB DESCRIPTION FOR REINSPECTION CALL
j oo ‘*-1: I =
g - L
APPLICANT OR AGENT TNSPECTOR
>>>>> \‘\\; 5 = v "'l ey AL
ADDRESS BUREAU
cITY STATE ZIP DATE
4 % u

Before the work or installation authorized by this permit can be approved, concealed, ener
used, the following deficiencies shall be corrected. Call for reinspection when all correcti

been made.
BUILDING [7] ELECTRICAL [T &BADING J PLUMBING
HEAT-REFRIG [7] BOILERS [] ELEVATORS k] OTHER
§ o | ~ o
; e = S N TR & > s N
e i 5
Ty e o = . 3 .
N ~
b i « A = 5
= ~d £ f":‘ s A sal & e £

LADBS G-49 R.81 Do NOT REMOVE THIS NO.I;ICE
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() NOT APPROVED ' (7

2
City of Los Angeles ;s
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY U ".‘O 7 A
CORRECTION NOTICE e
JOB ADDRESS = = i PERMIT NO.
J il b L, = [ i Wk
JOB DESCRIPTION FOR REINSPEGTION CALL
APPLICANT OR AGENT INSPECTOR
ADDRESS BUREAU
CITY STATE ZIP DATE
e 1-\.\

Before the work or installation authorized by this permit can be opproved; concealed, ener
used, the following deficiencies shall be corrected. Calt for reinspection when ali correctic
been made.

BUILDING [ ELECTRICAL ‘ e GRADING [] PLUMBING
HEAT-REFRIG [ BOILERS [] ELEVATORS L] OTHER
2] e— e T, - .
ACITHY \
b yay ™o wang} , ~ . T
7 & ~ oy

LADBS G-49 R.81 Do NOT REMOVE TH'S NOTICE
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(3 NOT APPROVED

City of Los Angeles

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY U ,...1 -
CORRECTION NOTICE S8 0
JOB ADDRESS ; PERMIT NO. - i
/f ,, e f‘,,.‘ci’, &l i) ,‘-_:"w_“ =
JOB DESGRIPTION FES N FOR REINSPECTION CALL
APPLICANT OR AGENT INSPECTOR
A N A - S i
ADDRESS BUREAU
CITY STATE ZIP DATE
el B
L0 r T g
{"/M/j/_’, £

Before the work or installation authorized by this permit can be opproved; concealed, ener
used, the following deficiencies shall be corrected. Call for reinspection when all correcti

been made.

BUILDING [] ELECTRICAL [] GRADING [] PLUMBING
HEAT-REFRIG [ ] BOILERS [] ELEVATORS [} OTHER‘_L,L;L__

- e | F

4 S e -

ng.r' o ! . T E . 3 by 2u4
'

e i

1O

| A7 2 i J
: W i 4 o

LADBS G-49 R.81 Do NOT REMOVE THIS NOTICE



LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
CORRECTION NOTICE
JOB ADDRESS: : INSPECTION DATE:
/L) = Frpd o~ ~ Ot
JOB DESCRIPTION: 5 CONTACT PHONE:
Veszocnsnr 77 23/L27- 067/
TO: (NAME / TITLE / FIRM / DBA) FOR REINSPECTION CALL:
oo/ Zzc . P 213/482-6900
ADDRESS: ! INSPECTOR:
HOFBAUER
CITY, STATE, ZIP UNIT:
CONST. SVCS.

Before Final Approval can be obtained, the following deficiencies shall be corrected,
and the systemy(s) pre-tested. Call for re-inspection when all corrections have been made.
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e
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Yonasz [orCorer. Pvec Or B/s

X Pog LEN 0 Pauee "ls7 Frae. Besmaumor Speeue
E_{?’IM LA INLG éx/_ﬁ’ft.:w: 5 C75 Tk Z%’?; ez ééﬂ)
To Lttt Wiz frocur On Peut Fne Mooes.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON BACK [ BY INSPECTOR: "0 ———______—

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED [J _~5.D. Hofbauer 213/482-6939
SUPP. SYS. RATED CONS ELEV, HVAC ALARM S EXIT SIGNS E-LT/PWR OTHER FINAL APPR

~




LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
CORRECTION NOTICE
JOB ADDRESS: ’ INSPECTION DATE:
/2= I Gt o4~ ~O
JOB DESCRIPTION: i CONTACT PHONE:
Vesrocpsnr 7/ 23/027 - 067/
TO: (NAME /TITLE / FIRM /DBA) FOR REINSPECTION CALL:
i A = /4 213/482-6900
ADDRESS: INSPECTOR:
HOFBAUER
CITY, STATE, ZIP UNIT:
CONST. SVCS.

Before Final Approval can be obtained, the following deficiencies shall be corrected,
and the system(s) pre-tested. Call for re-inspection when all corrections have been made.

(;owsc:ré/;wwruo PcuToFize Auemw\
Coneer ;Qq\rg 1o GAY Lot ExrsWh W@
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON BACK [ BY INSPECTOR:
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED [] _~S.D. Hofbauer 213/482-6939

SUPP. 5YS. RATED CONS ELEV. HVAC ' ALARM €388~ EXIT SIGNS E-LTIPWR OTHER FINAL APPR
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_— -— _J4LES CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT F2s0

Division 5 Permit

LOCATION INFORMATION

V FD USEONLY V¥

| Address: Dates of Use: Date Grantedis3 - 37| PERMIT#

/2T £t T
Name: 7 ) cz.z e

City: Aes %j&'éf State: .~ 4L
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
Address: Pﬂ BQ?C 2 /92;/
City: /)774/ /7 Do State: C 0 Zipp Po2.C
Print Name: Signature; 7 Title:

PROPERTY OWNER / SPONSORING ORGANIZATION

Name:  Aots e Lo il s Phone: ( )
Address: 272 £ 9 ﬁ“

City: K s % M State:
Pr am;e: e - ignature: itle: Hpe
fﬁ%wagaé%é?/ N 422gﬁi;é;§£f ™ s

|/ Do Not Write Below This Line *

Inspector Signature: N@ﬁ D,.Q - MARSHAL

[N

Date: vt (o o Tt

L=

Phone &35 q Z’é 9% | Biling and Accounts receivable 10th Floor Room1070(RevCode#3882)

ITEM Code No FEE La Beparteant of fusidsing gaewd Saf

1D La 08 '.5 itm SVER E RS P E § LFEY

A}

Aueaate ELTAGOsHI -
Sqscreia T P
"
[Flew M p [Z’K\-‘
| oyls)oe b’%f"ﬁ !
,i;_..-a-'l"‘\—/\\_,.) //

e SO CReD T CARD

“©0 | Signature
TOTALS = £3%6

P o WU i TN i€ Anvmrmnmbe awn ucad an harls af farm  $Xxxx

BIVICTAN N PERETI |



127 E. Ninth Street
Suite 801 -n_um
Los Angeles, California 90015 New Mart Bu‘ldlng
Phone: 213-627-0671
Fax: 213-627-1187

Fax

To: lV\Sp‘ W Ho@baey From: FDO\\/\’& %[‘]‘S(&u

Fax: Date: L} l 187 )O b
Phone: Pages: o
Re: cc:

[ Urgent O For Review O Please Comment [ Please Reply  [J Please Recycle

Comments:



127 EAST NINTH STREET SUITE 801 LOS ANGELES CA 90015 213 627.0671 FAX 213 627.1187

O

NEW MART BUILDING

April 17, 2006

Insp. Steve Hofbaer
LA Fire Dept.

Via Fax Only: 213-482-6922
To Whom It May Concern:

Ethan Eller, General Manger of the New Mart Building, located at 127 East gth Street,
Los Angeles, California, 90015 has approved the additional 4 hours of overtime on April

14, 2006.

The billing information is as the same as the above mentioned address, but please include
Suite 801.

Sincerely,

Ethan Eller

General Manager

and
Dadl) Ly
D}a';i/d; giltsley, &\

Assistant Manager



Sending Confirm

Date : APR-17-2006 MON 07:51
Name : EISENBERG PROPERTIES
Tel. : 2136271187

Phone : 4826922
Pages B o

Start Time : 04-17 07:50
Elapsed Time : 00'29"

Mode : ECM

Result T Bk
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¢y NOT APPROVED C

City of Los Angeles

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY U A e
CORRECTION NOTICE CI R
JOB ADDRESS PERMIT NO.
JOB DESCRIPTION FOR REIstecrgoﬁ CALL
{ £ : X5y
e ‘ ‘ﬁ ;
APPLICANT OR AGENT INSPECTOR
| ™ J :
ADDRESS BUREAU
F
CITY STATE ZIP DATE

Before the work or installation authorized by this permit can be approved, 'conceoled, ene
used, the following deficiencies shall be corrected. Call for reinspection when all correct:
been made.

BUILDING [] ELECTRICAL [] GRADING [] PLUMBING

HEAT-REFRIG [ BOILERS [} ELEVATORS [ OTHER _____

wossesrs DO NOT REMOVE THIS NOTICE



NOT APPROVED

City of Los Angeles
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

CORRECTION NOTICE T 9 6 2 g
;P PERMIT NO
JO’B ADDRE%%, qu\/( 6‘( i‘ = d?{
JOoB CRIPT)ON FOR REINSPE%LIgN CALL
LA-Y- L
APPLICANT OR AGENT INSPECTOR
A D Ruumsm RS
ADDRESS BUREAU )
MECH
CITY STATE ZIP DATE
5605

Before the work or installgtion authorized by this permit can be approved, concealed, enes
used, the following deficiencies shall be corrected. Call for reinspection when ail correcti
been made.

BUILDING [] ELECTRICAL [] GRADING [ PLUMBING:
HEAT-REFRIG ] BOILERS 7] ELEVATORS [] OTHER

1) ORTATN APPROAL  TROM  RVZLODTNG
TS TY - FOR. N VIRe® O\ GREAS
T TIROCTIOY. SxPoeD A RASKHOnA
ARSA | CONEZRM . A FIRE WA T TSR
YR TRVIOE eIy oF LA Test \AR RE
TR TIBRGASS e BARTS . COVEZR
TE R ReQUIles,  CoNCRETE 'wASC, 9
) SASTING - WATERY MEATSR - venr s Ak
UNSATE  AD  GAL 28 TRSTEE g
STZEY, WESoE(AT  OAplg e o&fAz)
TR AVD ComP v/ v QWP S,
O\ cOUEIRM  OUMW COVJEQA  APPROED  auw
TRUWPS . Aad, \0LE

A ROVGH WASTE 3 Vel ¥ WATTER  OF Pl
ALOVE  ZToME, AUD T DISANE  ACCESC . WeQZEs

LADBS G-49 R.81 Do NOT REMOVE TH'S NOTCE



NOT APPROVED

City of Los Angeles

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY
CORRECTION NOTICE Us277¢
e o S ST omc
JOEES()RIP iON FOR REINSPECIION CALL
TR =2
LA - Y- RV
APPLICANT OR AGENT INSPECTOR
ADDR/E-S\; D PLUMBIAG B%é/&ﬂg \
MECY
CIFY STATE ZiP DATE
2146

Before the work or installation authorized by this permit can be approved, concealed, ener
used, the following deficiencies shall be corrected. Call for reinspection when all correctic
been made.

BUILDING [7] ELECTRICAL [7] GRADING [} PLUMBING
HEAT-REFRIG 7] BOILERS [] ELEVATORS [} OTHER

1) OBIN BULDING  ZNSPECIRS  APERO
TOR  FZRERGIASS  GREASS  TWTERCDTOR.
WEIWTN - COMMNRCTAL. RUTADING, CONEZRY
AU FIRE  RATING  RESQUIREMSVIS, '

PER  CORRECTIOU  ZeUeD oA 5-605

(T 96bas2)

Q) OXLSTING  WATER. HEATERS ARE A
- UNSABE  condToN, OBTAIN NECSS
LTERMTIS . anD COMP WY AL COOER

REGAMDONG  VOVES, GAS SLIE |, BTC A4S

PO ORI 78D o) S-boS

2 oA AU DPT  APPRUAL  TO)

B OF ENTSIAL,  WATER HGA‘T‘C\?% WA

DV, T0  APPROVE  (OCATZeN, ST, R

RIS 1

wwsars DO NOT REMOVE THIS NOTICE



NOT APPROVED

City of Los Angeles
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY U 5 2 7 T 7

CORRECTION NOTICE

JOB ADDRESS PERMIT NO.

JOB DESCRIPTION //’ FOR REINSPECTION GALL
APPLICANT OR AGENT )5\—/ \/ I%m \ i
ADDRESS \.....}/ SUREAU '

CIT/ STATE Z e DATE

| ~Before the work or installation authorized by this permit can be approved, concealed, ener
used, the following deficiencies shall be corrected. Call for reinspection when all correctic
been made.

BUILDING [] ELECTRICAL [7] GRADING [ PLUMBING
HEAT-REFRIG [7] BOILERS [7] ELEVATORS [T} OTHER

VLN g 1
AVSI VALK 7n OBV POSTIOV, 94, 1)
S\ CONFIRMN  STTE oF AL GAS FLEX
LCOMNECTRS, U LI
(9\ TROVIDE LA, <7 RESCARCU RER
On) AL WAIER USTNG DEVZIOS Twou
OUWERE WOK , STEAMERS, TCE  PUKER
*c” q< CWERS AR

AU, 2OV}
ST AL\ UMPS  MUST e ATR  TZOUT
OBEIN YEACIU DIPT APROAL TR cuny

CO/R AT TO TREP ARCA. M, TTID

A3) PROVIDE  ACEES TD  SUumP Yump
GATE AUD UER VALES, | 9YU. 7D

<3} PROVIDE ACCESS T0  wWATSR HANYMICY

eSO, 9, 6099
LADBS G-49 R.81 DO NOT REMOVE ?H!S NOTICE




NOT APPROVED

City of Los Angeles
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY U 52 7 7 8

CORRECTION NOTICE

JOB ADDRESS ;gHMIT NO.

]
JOB DESCRIPTION // FOR REINSPECTION CALL

APPLICANT OR AGENT / INS?ECTO 5 [

ADDRESS( 9\\,/ PaREAS
y STATE ZIP DATE

ErBefo re the work or installation authorized by this permit can be approved, concealed ener(
used, the following deficiencies shall b corrected. Call for reinspection when all correctic

been made.
BUILDING [:] ELECTRICAL D GRADING D PLUMBING

HEAT-REFRIG ] BOILERS [7] ELEVATORS [] OTHER

o) PROVIDE &7 mzn)  CARARAKE TO  FUs
VALK  CRTTICAL  LaVas, U605
M) ComREIE AU EIXIRS ToR - ETWM
TNSPECTTION . PUIYNRTAG _CONTEACIOR. T«
U Remon
OF AL TS . DIRECT OR - TADTRK]
TS WS DESOESED WEH  PWIMBR
on)  TNSPETIoN OAKED 5605,
AR} CONDRNSATE  FROM UV TA) METIAE
CAUNOT  Coungsl  DIRECHY Yo P=IAP
N CEDTAL . CONSTIER  UTTAIZG  BLodk
SWK AT (e MAATAE, 94, R\

wosscesrst - O NOT REMOVE THIS NOTICE



NOT APPROVED

City of Los Angeles
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY U r-z 79 Q
J by

CORRECTION NOTICE
JOB_ADDRESS %’ Zj Dg]::ﬁ ::
J(D':’f%lll’}ﬁl q’fn g( FOR RE%ION CALL
' UA-4-RUZD

APPLICANT OR AGENT INSPECTOR i
ADDRESS BUREAU 1
CITY STATE A DATE

32106

Before the work or instaliation authorized by this permit can be approved, concealed, ener
used, the following deficiencies shall be corrected. Call for reinspection when all correctic
been made.

BUILDING [7] ELECTRICAL [] GRADING [7] PLUMBING

HEAT-REFRIG [] BOILERS [} ELEVATORS [] QTHER: L 17~

1} PROVZOE UPC [ ZAMPO  LZSTIMG R
<ZM oF LA, RESCARCH  Rero]
~ =0 | 9
TROUGY. DRAZAS .
v, 201,

LADBS G-49 R.81 DO NOT REM@VE TH!S NOT'CE
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April 24, 2006
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I contracted with a company to videotape the entire length of the interior of the chimney
at 127 E. 9™ Street, which is being used as the vent for the hot water heaters for the
building (and has been used for that purpose for the last 30 years at least).

Upon viewing the videotape, I can warrant that the entire length is unbroken and smooth
and extremely well braced. As per the plumbing inspectors request I have pulled a permit
for the water heaters (which have both been replaced within the past 10 years), and
resized some of the pipes as required. I also replaced the rusted vent cap at the roof with
a new one.

Please call me if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

AD Plumbing Service

26500 W. Agoura Road #102-384
Calabasas, CA 91302

(818) 880-4228

Alex Dekhadoh
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Date : APR-25-2006

Send ing

Conf irm

TUE 09:50

Name : EISENBERG PROPERTIES

Tel, : 2136271187

Phone

Pages

Start Time
Elapsed Time
Mode

Result

18188805390
3

04-25 09:48
02'10"

ECM

0k




FROM :COUSINS STAINLESS FAX ND
PPR-17-2806 16:84 FROM:EISENGERG PROPERTIE

APPLICATION FOR TESTING OR EVALUATING MECHANICAL EQIHPMENT

:562945 %04 Apr. 17 2006 B3:21PM Pl

T0: 15629436574 F.l

Cily of Los Angales
Machanical Testing Laberatory

4. APPLICATION NUMBER

2 STATUS (CHECK APPLICASES BOX)
B’ﬁew O Renewat [ Tesh-mod D Reosen JICM

.
3, APPLICANT INFORMATHON:

STHELT AQDRESS

" RAME O COVEART ? AT AT g z F AVALAS
/VW A/ 5{/1 / A 9 PUTTR, RIRED SIGNATURE DATE
23 FE. NMinTy S H / > >
g NJMBER/ B00- RAX 7 80

LA A laooss”

4 BESCR!PT!ON OF EQUIPMENT TO BE EXAMINED.
Fooa T ousHs,
SrAIVAESS SAESL

5. BEMD QOPIES OF CURR&&F&ND“&CE TD MY AGENTBE' CW (L TQONALY

| MAME O BN

R ADDR=!
MANUEAL 1L NAME 53] STATE P
é’aus .‘;75 f ‘ﬁ‘l 11 /eﬁ IC';! .bl“fma fors
TELEPHONE NUMBER/ 800- FAX ; BOO=

STREET ADDRESS (P.O. Box is not artaptabla)

TITY STATE 2P COGE

7. FQREQ‘UIPMEHT T BE TESTED i THE FIELD:

JOB $ITE ADCRESS

ELEFHONE NUMBER /300 NAME OF CONTACT 2ZRS0N

G INSTRLGT > UNL

OTHERWES NOTIFIER, SAMPLES WILL, AT RETURMNED BY SIPPING JOULECT Vik SR COMVEHIBNT CARAIA CR 2 SCRAFPED).

3 FOP. RENEWAL APPLIGATION ONLY (TO BE COMPLETED BY FACTORY CNGINEER) 5

is Proguct changed in any way? Oves One ¥f Yas, descrbe changas in g supplementary letter and send sampie for evaluation,

LNAME OF FACTORY ENGINEER-

10._Ratum completed appizcation with cheek paysble to: The Deparumernt of aelfcffn'g and Safely, City of Los Angefes

| SIGNATURE ™

MECHAMNICAL TESTING LABORATORY Clrect Line to engineering:
2318 Qorriz Flace TEL. {213} 485-2314
Loz Angeles, CA 80031-1082 FAX 13% 485-2003 (323} 226-1638, (323) 2261540
FOR_DEPARTM 8E T WRIT LOW TS LINE):
= RITEAL Enmmg;r =R 2% e "E ht!aa CASHIRR USE DNLY
= {ELD RENEWAL B '
RESEARCH REPORT | rechiacal MODIFICATION
3 NQ RE-EXAM CLERICAL MODIFCATION
Verified by: REQPEMING FILE
Data: FIELD MILEAGE 4058
NOTES: MULTIPLELISTING
EXPEQITE OFF-HOUR TESTIMG 4 2O D
SUPPLEMENTAL FEE : '
SUBTOTAL | [240:0%
ADD 10% SURCHARGE 12480
By, 10rETeg oA reEpuel 1284 o




LA #DBS

DEPARTHMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

Me

City of Los Angeles
chanical Testing Laboratory

APPLICATION FOR TESTING OR EVALUATING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

1. APPLICATION NUMBER

2. STATUS (CHECK APPLICABLE BOX)

New [JRenewal [JTech-mod [JReopen (OCM

3. APPLICANT INFORMATION:

NAME OF COMPANY

New — MaeT By,

Jeliw G

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE E-MAIL ADDRESS (IF AVAILABLE)

STREET ADDRESS ] AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE
] :
IIFE. NN Ty S HEo/ > >
EITY STATE ZIP+4 TELEPHONE NUMBER / 800- FAX / 800-
A A \g00/8"

4. DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT TO BE EXAMINED:

5. SEND COPIES OF CORRESPONDENCE TO MY AGENT BELOW (OPTIONAL):

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION MODEL DESIGNATION AUTHORIZED AGENT'S COMPANY NAME NAME OF AGENT
STREET ADDRESS
MANUFACTURER NAME ciTY STATE ZIP
ADDRESS / PHONE (If available) TELEPHONE NUMBER / 800- FAX /800-
6. FOR EQUIPMENT TO BE TESTED IN THE LABORATORY: 7. FOR EQUIPMENT TO BE TESTED IN THE FIELD:
RETURN SAMPLE TO: (COMPANY NAME) RECEIVER'S NAME - PAY C.O.D. NAME OF COMPANY
STREET ADDRESS (P.O. Box is not acceptable) JOB SITE ADDRESS
ciTY STATE Zip CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER / 800- NAME OF CONTACT PERSON

8. SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS : (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTIFIED, SAMPLES WILL

BE RETURNED BY SHIPPING COLLECT VIA OUR CONVENIENT CARRIER OR BE SCRAPPED).

9. FOR RENEWAL APPLICATION ONLY (TO BE COMPLETED BY FACTORY ENGINEER)

Is Product changed in any way? OvYes adNo If Yes, describe changes in a supplementary letter and send sample for evaluation.

NAME OF FACTORY ENGINEER:

| SIGNATURED>>

10. Return completed application with check payable to: The Depa

rtment of Building and Safety, City of Los Angeles

MECHANICAL TESTING LABORATORY
2319 Dorris Place
L os Angeles, CA 90031-1083

TEL. (213) 485-2314
FAX (213) 485-8909

Direct Line to engineering:

(323) 226-1639, (323) 226-1640

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

(DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE):

o LAB INITIAL EXAMINATION 8oty i oy FOR CASHIER USE ONLY
®FIELD RENEWAL :
CJ RESEARCH REPORT | TECHNICAL MODIFICATION
(1 NO RE-EXAM CLERICAL MODIFICATION
Verified by: REOPENING FILE
Date: FIELD MILEAGE 40 5
NOTES: MULTIPLE LISTING
EXPEDITE /OFF-HOUR TESTING 4 cUicw
SUPPLEMENTAL FEE :
SUBTOTAL | [24C 0™
ADD 10% SURCHARGE 12460
rev. 10/27/00 TOTAL FEE DUE | {3c4ic™




Sending Confirm

Date : APR-18-2006 TUE 08:57
Name : EISENBERG PROPERTIES
Dels & ZA3EFTIL1ET

Phone : 18186372568
Pages i

Start Time : 04-18 08:56
Elapsed Time QDL

Mode 7 EOM

Result t Ok




City of Los Angeles

Mechanical Testing Laboratory
APPLICATION FOR TESTING OR EVALUATING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

1. APPLICATION NUMBER

2. STATUS (CHECK APPLICABLE BOX)

O New [ Renewal

J Tech-mod [J Reopen (OCM

3. APPLICANT INFORMATION:

NAME OF COMPANY

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

E-MAIL ADDRESS (IF AVAILABLE)

STREET ADDRESS AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE
> >
CIty STATE ZiP+4 TELEPHONE NUMBER / 800- FAX/ 800-

4. DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT TO BE EXAMINED:

5. SEND COPIES OF CORRESPONDENCE TO MY AGENT BELOW (OPTIONAL):

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION MODEL DESIGNATION AUTHORIZED AGENT'S COMPANY NAME NAME OF AGENT
STREET ADDRESS

MANUFACTURER NAME CITY STATE 1P

ADDRESS / PHONE (If available) TELEPHONE NUMBER / 800- FAX/ 800-

6. FOR EQUIPMENT TO BE TESTED IN THE LABORATORY:

7. FOR EQUIPMENT TO BE TESTED IN THE FIELD:

RETURN SAMPLE TO: (COMPANY NAME) RECEIVER'S NAME - PAY C.0.D. NAME OF COMPANY
STREET ADDRESS (P.O. Box is not acceptable) JOB SITE ADDRESS
CiITYy STATE ZIP CODE TELEPHONE NUMBER / 800- NAME OF CONTACT PERSON

8. SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS : (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTIFIED, SAMPLES WILL BE RETURNED BY SHIPPING COLLECT VIA OUR CONVENIENT CARRIER OR BE SCRAPPED).

9. FOR RENEWAL APPLICATION ONLY (TO BE COMPLETED BY FACTORY ENGINEER)

Is Product changed in any way? dYes aNo If Yes, describe changes in a supplementary letter and send sample for evaluation.

NAME OF FACTORY ENGINEER:

I SIGNATURE:>

10. Return completed application with check payable to: The Department of Building and Safety, City of Los Angeles

MECHANICAL TESTING LABORATORY
2319 Dorris Place

TEL. (213) 485-2314
Los Angeles, CA 90031-1083

FAX (213) 485-8909

Direct Line to engineering:

(323) 226-1639, (323) 226-1640

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY (DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE):

FOR CASHIER USE ONLY

7 LAB INITIAL EXAMINATION L
O FIELD RENEWAL

[ RESEARCH REPORT  ["YECHNICAL MODIFICATION

R REER CLERICAL MODIFICATION

Verified by: REOPENING FILE

Date: FIELD MILEAGE

NOTES: MULTIPLE LISTING

EXPEDITE /OFF-HOUR TESTING

SUPPLEMENTAL FEE

SUBTOTAL

ADD 10% SURCHARGE

rev. 10/27/00

TOTAL FEE DUE




FROM :COUSINS STARINLESS

FAX NO.

15629436531

APR-17-2206 16:Q4 FROMIEISENG. | PROPERTIES 2{36271187

S

: : el =k
LA Department of Building and Safaty

Cily of Loa Angeles L 1328 011648 04/27/06 07;38AM
Wachanical Testing Labora $840.00
APPLICATION FOR TESTING OR EVALUATING MECHANK WECH TEST Lit‘t e $400.00
1. APPLICATION NUKAER ) L STATUS (CHECE APY PLAN APPRUY - §$124.00
TEST LAB SURCHARGE e
M“ 6{0 0‘}[ 7 New O Rene ) - $1,369.00
" Tgtal Dus: 364.00
3. APPLICAKT INFORMATION: Check s $1,384.
| L) o oy : e AUTAGRIES NEPRESEN
Nesd Hne7 Bu)/obows
| STREGT ACGRES 7 ASTHCRZED SIGNAT UKL
1ZFE. Niw'Ty s7- HEe/ >
Y Zrﬁ s TELEPraE NJMBERTEL. P
LA 705/8 ]
4. DESCRPTION OF EQUIPHIENT TO BE EXAMINED: 5. SEND GOPIES OF CORRTECONDENGE T0 MY AGENT BELOW (CPT.ONALY
FEOOEIERY Do ] GOhs CESERATON T R AR FTATE AN TR |
Hooe Tz eaucHs.
STAINESS SRefe- T
VAL AL LU T MAWE Y STATE Fad
MNGER f Bo0- FAK
T. mﬂ’l@ﬂ?ﬂmmﬁﬁ@ﬂiﬂm&fim
cen (At
3 E ADORESS '
RYE. TS e &0/ |
Ty STATE TP GO5E FELEFHCNE SOMBRR7 530 NEMEOF CONTACT FLPSON |

g end Safaz, Cig of Los ge}m

485-890% §323) 2205-16348, (323) 226.1640
E ﬁﬁ EO NO B KE}:
[-3.#) ] FOR OMBHIER USE DMLY

o

‘ "»8 Producl changed in any way? DYes ONo i Y88, 0880708 CIENgas N8 supplemantary lofler pnd sered sample Tor evaluaion.
N FACTORY ENGIN: | SIGNATURED
10. Ratur esmplatod apphcation with chaek pavable ter TRe Departnent of Balicly
MECHANICAL TESTING LABORATORY C Line o eqaginesrdng:
2316 Dons Pisca I g ssasts WAlosl-vatis

LLes Angelas, CA 90531-1083 Fax {213

FOR D TMENT U
3 1ELD BENEWAL
RESEARCH REFORT | tecpiical mODFICATON

O NO RE-EXAM CLERKCAL MODIFCATION
Varified by: Y RT REOPENING FiLE .
Dam: 4/21/20C | reowissss 406GV
NOTRY: RUALTIL S LEaTires

£ EQITE [OFF-HOUR TESTERG E X T

SUPFLEMENTAL FEE £

SUBTOTAL ]l LZ240:0%
ADD 10% SURCHARGE 124 i60

o1 IoTAL FEEQUE] 1304 o7®

1o~ 606 ~/137 3 ppp.

MTL3286



0: South Coast
Air Quality Management District

m 21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4178
(909) 396-2000 « www.aqmd.gov

Clearance Letter

May 5, 2006

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

BUILDING AND SAFETY DEPARTMENT

SUBJECT: Building Permitting under California State Government Code 65850.2

This is to confirm that the facility listed below has met or is meeting the requirements of Section

42303 of the Health and Safety Code and the South Coast Air Quality Management District
(AQMD), as of the above date, by fulfilling one of the following:

Applicant has permit(s) from the SCAQMD

Applicant has filed for permit(s) with the SCAQMD
Applicant is exempt from permit requirements

X Applicant has complied with filing requirements of R222

FACILITY NAME AND LOCATION: EQUIPMENT:

Tiara Cafe Charbroiler
127 E. 9" Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Sincerely,

] 7Y

Paul Yang

Sr. Staff Specialist

Small Business Assistance Office
(909) 396-2899



BUILDING & SAFETY May 5 2006 8:40 F.02

’DAmplr’

by South Coast
4 Air Quality Management Dnstrlct

R, 21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4178
Ramatiiedi (009) 396-2000 * www.agmd.gov

Clearance Letter

January 26, 2006

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
BUILDING AND SAFETY DEPARTMENT

SUBJECT: Building Permitting nnder California State Government Code 658502
This is to confirm that the facility listéd below has met or is meeting the requirements of Section

42303 of the Health and Safety Code and the South Coast Air Quality Management District
{AQMD), as of the above date, by fulfilling one of the following:

Applicant has permit(s) from the SCAQMD :
Applicant has filed for permit(s) with the SCAQMD
Applicant 15 exempt from pennit requirements

X Applicant has complied with filing requirements of R222

FACILITY NAME AND LOCATION: EQUIPMENT:

Kuishirnbo Restawrant Charbroiler
3407 West 6% Street, #101-A Rept# C44678
Los Angeles, CA 90020

Sincerely,

S

o ot g

Gregory Ushijima
Small Business Representative -
(909) 396-3301
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Subj:

Date:
From:

To:

fyi

charbroiler form

5/5/2006 8:57:45 A.M. Pacific Daylight Time
pyang@agmd.gov

eeeinstein@aol.com

Paul Yang
South Coast Air Quality Management District
Office of Public Affairs
(909) 396-2899 Fax (909) 396-3856

pyang@aqmd.gov

Friday, May 05, 2006 America Online: EEEinstein

Page 1 of 1
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South Coast
Air Quality Management District

21865 £. Capley Drive, Diarnond Bar, CA 91765-4182 | >$Z kG
(909) 396-3529 » htp://www aqmd.gov |

Air Quality Permit Checklist

California State Law Code 65850.2 prohibits cities from issuing an occupancy permit to a
business without clearance from the local air quality agency. This checklist will determine if you
need to obtain clearance from the South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD).

Cornpany Name: Ben %/LB%\DFIE’_P(‘B{)EFIDﬂ Mew Mact B LJ AT Live,
Property Address: izl ¢. Qun St #3011

~ City: Loo Augedv s, Zip Code: F00LS”
Contact Person: CI::Y{"-M/\ OVUE[ Title: MMLC{—%‘@/(‘
Type of Business: -~ Ras{’am Telephone: £i3) 621-C6 7!

Applicant (print name) %Aowx A - Signature: %«:@ Gl

»  Will the facility have any ofthc following equlpmcnt" Yes [} No[ ]

Charbroiler

Dry cleaning machine

Spray booth

Printing press (screen/hthograpmz./ﬂexograpmc) ,

Internal combustion engine (greater than 50 HP (excluding motor Vchzclm)
Boiler/combustion equipment {greater than 2 mﬂhon BTU/hr. maximum input)

Abrasive blasting cabinet/room
. Baghouse/cartridge-type dust filter/scrubber
Motor fuel storage and dwpf:nsmv equipment

s Will any of the fouowma opcrauons be pczfozme:d? Yes PX] No[ ]
Application ¢ paints or adhesives -
Etchmg, plating, casting, or melting of metals -
MOI&HIV extruding, or curing of plastics
Mixing and blending of liquids and/or powders
Stora'ge of acids, solvents, organic Liquids, or fuels
Production of fiumes, dust, smoke, or strong edors -

If you answered “No” to both guestions, this checklist is your clearance from AQMD. If you
answered “Yes” to either question, you must contact AQMD to determine if air quality permits

are required. If permits are needed, AQMD will assist you in submiting permit application(s)
and then provide you.with a clearance letter. You can call AQMD at their Small Business

Assistance Office at (800) 388-2121.

Revised Fevrusry 1999



South Coast Air Quality Management District APPLICATION FOR RU LE 222

P. O. Box 4944
Diamond Bar, CA 91765 FORM 222-C
(909) 396-2000
COMMERCIAL CHARBROILERS & ASSOCIATED
CONTROLS
Section I - Administrative Information
LEGAL NAME OF OPERATOR/OWNER
B T 3 :
Caco Cefe 1LLC
BUSINESS MAILING ADDRESS STREET CITY STATE Z1P CODE
127 4. A¥h Stopet Los Aneples, (A Q00§
EQUIPMENT ADDRESS/LOCATION STREET cITY STATE ZIp CODE E-MAIL ADDRESS .
127 ¢. G Streek eles, CA A00LS ceevnsteiv @
Section II - Technical Information
AT THE ABOVE LOCATION: FOR SCAQMD
A USE
CHARBROILERS: 3 LS
§ R )
T UNDERFIRED: MANUFACTURER Tapexy o MopELNO. T8 - 36 rupL 4 0,000 BT
0 UNDERFIRED: MANUFACTURER } MODEL NO. FUEL
[0 UNDERFIRED: MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. FUEL
0 UNDERFIRED: MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. FUEL
0 UNDERFIRED: MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. FUEL
O UNDERFIRED: MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. FUEL
[1 UNDERFIRED: MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. FUEL
[l UNDERFIRED: MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. FUEL
[0 UNDERFIRED: MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. FUEL
0 UNDERFIRED: MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. FUEL
1 CHAINDRIVEN WITH CONTROL: MANUFACTURER MODEL NO, FUEL
O CHAINDRIVEN WITHOUT CONTROL: MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. FUEL
TOTAL NUMBER OF CHARBROILERS =
0 CONTROL TYPE:
O CATALYST [ SCRUBBER O ESP 0 OTHER
MANUFACTURER MODEL NO.
= s FACILITY 1I.D. #
POUNDS OF MEAT COOKED PER WEEK =
APPLICATION
FEE IS $123.00 PER LOCATION. NO.
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN AND INFORMATION SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT.
SIGNATURE OF R _SPONSIBLE OFFICIgE.IRM' DATE SIGNED:
L F 5.5 .06
TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL OF FIRM: TITLE OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL OF FIRM: RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL'S TELEPHONE NUMBER
wn A \er Ao e (2136270671

VALIDATION

AQMD CHECK/MONEY ORDER AMOUNT

USE OMNLY "

FORM 222-C, Revised 8/30/05
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Samplg

%y South Coast
Z4 Air Quality Management District

. 21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 01765-4178
S (909) 396-2000 + www.agmd.gov

Clearance Letter

Janmary 26, 2006

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
BUILDING AND SAFETY DEPARTMENT

SUBJECT: Building Permitting under California State Government Code 65850.2
This is to confirtn that the facility listed below has met or is meeting the requirements of Section

42303 of the Health and Safety Code and the South Coast Air Quality Management Disumt
{AQMD), as of the above date, by fulfilling one of the following:

Applicant has permit(s) from the SCAQMD .
Applicant has filed for permit(s) with the SCAQMD
Applicant 15 exempt from permit requirements

X Applicant has complied with filing requirements of R222

FACILITY NAME AND LOCATION: EQUIPMENT:

Kuishimbo Restaurant | Charbroiler
3407 West 6" Street, #101-A Repti C44678
Los Angeles, CA. 90020

Simcerely,

Ty T

Gregory Ushijima
Small Business Representative
(509) 356-3301
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Subj:

Date:
From:

To:

fyi

charbroiler form

5/5/2006 8:57:45 A.M. Pacific Daylight Time
pyang@agmd.gov

eeeinstein@aol.com

Paul Yang
South Coast Air Quality Management District
Office of Public Affairs
8 (909) 396-2899 Fax (909) 396-3856

pyang@aqmd.gov

Fridav Mav 005 2006 America Online: EEEinstein

Page 1 of 1



SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION

Consuitants

26705 Loma Verde, Mission Vigjo, California 92691-6055
Internet: sottergeo @aol.com

Telephone/FAX: 949-582-0889

Facsimile Transmission

TO: David Heltsley
FROM: George Sotter
SUBJECT: Test reports @ 20 Fﬁ) . S‘OH‘@(

This facsimile comprises 7 page(s) i @L{(Cbg%z /O%%C(

The information contained in this facsimile may ! o 5
privileged information intended only for use of the in¢ 6 Chgﬁk‘f '-9\ (e
reader of this message is not the intended recipient = .
copying, dissemination or distribution of confidential M@(\ \ QO\

prohibited. If you have recsived this communication F’ )A }[ f? g

us by telephone, and we will arrange for the return of |
Mr. Heltsley —

Attached are two test reports: one for static and one

epoxy floor coating. The static method is one that th. .y ui Lus Angeles relied
upon for a number of years, but ASTM withdrew it last year. The dynamic
(pendulum) method is in our opinion the best method available, used internationally
and defined by ASTM E 303 with medifications endorsed by Ceramic Tile Institute
of America.

Both methods indicate that the floor has good traction to standW

dry. .
SCHTER ENGINBERING 2PORATION K S A HPE I> )

1. George Sokec, P.E., Ph.D.
President



TorTestSM Floor Friction Testing Service

Licensed by the State of California SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATICN
c

Board of Professional Engineers and onsultants
Land Surveyors

26705 Loma Verde, Mission Viejo, CA 92691

Certified by City of Los Angeles for Telephone/FAX: 949-582-0889

Sfip Resistance Testing of Flooring

Flooring Test Results
Client: Tiara Cafe @ The New Mart Report date: May 6, 2000
Flooring; Epoxy over tile
Page 1 of 2 Sample no.: 0606-0611 Pieces tested: NA
Date tested: 5/6/06 Size: NA

How and when sample obtained: As found in delicatessen

American Society for Testing and Materials method ASTM C 1028-96
(withdrawn by ASTM in 2005)

Static coefficient of friction:

e AS RECEIVED
Dry Wet
0.66 0.53

High coefficients of friction indicate potentially good traction. The Access Board of the U.S.
Department of Justice, the Ceramic Tile Institute, and the City of Los Angeles, recommend a
minimum static coefficient of friction, as assessed using this test method, of ¢.60 for level
floors and 0.80 for ramps. Slip resistance can be affected by maintenance-related items
including floor coatings, buffing, and contamination.

Thiy rest repare shall not be reproduced, excepr in full,
without the written approval of Sotter Engincering Corporation.



Flooring: Epoxy over tile

Individual test values (for information only; required by ASTM and City of Los Angeles):

AS RECEIVED

Dry. et
1 .72 D55
2 3.65 .55
3 0.63 D52
4 0.60 0.48
5 0.67 .52
6 0.64 .50
7 0.54 0.46
8 0.61 0.49
9 0.70 0.57
10 0.78 0.23
11 0.76 0.59
12 0.66 D57
Average 0.66 0..53

Respectfully submitted,
SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION

Jflonge A<

¥, George Sotter, P.E., Ph.D.
President, Sotter Engineering Corporation

This test report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written approval of Sotier Engineering Corporation.

SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION p.2of2 May &, 2006



Licensed by the State of California
Board of Professional Engineers and
Land Surveyors

Certified by City of L os Angeles for
Slip Resistance Testing of Flooring

Client: Tiara Cafe @ The New Mart

Flooring: Epoxy over tile

TorTestSM Floor Friction Testing Service

SOTTER EN GIP({:EERIN G CORPORATION

onsultants

26705 Loma Verde, Mission Viejo, CA 92631
Telephone/FAX: 949-582-0889

Flooring Test Results

Report date: May 6, 2006

Page 1 of 2 Sample no.: 0605-0612 Pieces tested: NA

Date tested: 5/6/06

Size: NA

How and when sample obtained: As found at restaurant front door

American Society for Testing and Materials ASTM Method 303 modified as
recommended by Ceramic Tile Institute of America for application to pedestrian

traction

Average Pendulum Test Value, PTV, using Four S rubber slider:

AS RECEIVED

High Pendulum Test Values indicate potentially good traction. The Access Board of the U.S.
Department of Justice requires that disabled-accessible floors be slip-resistant but does not mandate
either a test method or a corresponding safety criterion. The Ceramic Tile Institute of America
recommends for level floors a minimuem average PTV, as assessed using this test method, of
35. Siip resistance of flooring can be affected by wear and maintenance-relaied items including
floor coatings, chemical treatments, detergent residues. buffing, and contamination.

Wet
10

This test report shall not be reproduced, exceps in full,
without the written approval of Sotter Engineering Corporation.



Flooring: Epoxy over tile

For information only —
Minimum of six pendulum directional medians: 8

Peak-to-valley total mean surface roughness determined using Taylor-Hobson Surtronic 1
profilometer:

1.3 microns

Approximate surface roughnesses of some materials commonly found in hardware stores —

e Roughness, microns
Cliear glass 0.1
Picture-frame non-glare (lightly frosted) glass 3
Silicon carbide waterproof sandpaper, 1500 grit (extremely fing) 13

400 grit (super fine) 30

320 grit (extra fing) 46
Emery cloth, industrial grade, 150 grit (fine) 85

Respectfully submitted,
SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION

LA

J. George Sotter, P.E., Ph.D.
President, Sotter Engineering Corporation

This test report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writtert approval of Sotter Engineering Corporation.

SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION pL2ol2 May 5, 2006



SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION
26705 Loma Verde, Mission Vieje, CA 92691; Telephone 949-582-0889, Fax 949-916-2193

Dynamic Slip Resistance using CTIOA Pendulu

Client T;LM@ Cﬁ.&/

Date {/é &

Method

Location 6}0&1_ )

o@éz Slider material: Fourb v TRL____

Flooring tested "—62,1@@/{11: (eh

Peak-to-valley surface roughness of the test area (measured dry), microns

[ 710405 0F

7 |7

/.30

Ao

)

Condition Orientation

Condition slider first

2

3

4

5

Average

Wet with water |Parallel 5/ | 53

(Dry)

59 59

LR kR

-t

93

ST

544

Perpendicular 5‘ / j——:j

5515¢

57

L0

el

co 536

Diagonal q «0- 4 9\

440

72

42 KIQ

43

4.7

Post-test free swing: 0 Ambient temp., 2 Q i F Temp. correction (TRL slider only}, PTV

Averages: Roughness, microns /1 s 4

Method

e

@/Dry

PTV

572

0 WetPTV

The trailing edge of a three-inch-wide spring-loaded slider, which is attached to the end of a 20-inch
pendulum, contacts the tested surface when the pendulum is released from a horizontal position. The slider
contact path length is pre-set to five inches. The peak-to-valley mean surface roughness of the floor
determines method of preconditioning the slider for the test. The pendulum pushes a pointer that stops and
stays at the high point of the pendulim’s swing. For areas where footwear is wormn, the slider material is

usually Four § (Standard Shoe Sole Simulating) rubber. If the flooring is fairly rough, soft TRL rubber might
be used. Fifteen pendulum readings result in an average for PTV, the Pendulum Test Value.

Interpretation of Results

The Ceramic Tile Institute of America (CTIOA), Culver City, CA, endorses the pendulum method for
evaluating slip resistance of flooring. The tabie below alds in interpreting the results. For level floors the
minimum recommended PTV is 36. Higher values may be appropriate for ramps, particularly if people are
controlling separate loads such as wheelchairs or shopping carts. Flease contact Sotter Engineering
Corporation or Ceramic Tile Institute of America (telephone 310-574-7800) for further nformation on

pedestrian slip resistance.

Reference Values

Slip Potential PTV

High 024
Moderate —
Low 36 and higher

3/6/06

ed

Designated L %
Signatory ,2*
r‘cre Sot‘uer, . L, PhD.
Presxdent



SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION
26705 Loma Verde, Mission Viejo, CA 92691; Telephone 949-582-0889, Fax 949-916-2193

Dynamic Slip Resistance using CTIOA Penduju Method

Client W '/9 5-.-12 Date 5 é’

"
Location /’-/5'90‘36 M E)é?”ﬁ? Slider material: FourS / TRL____
Flooring tested M A ﬁx{%

Peak-to-valley surface mughnl of the test area {(measured dry), microns
N
Condition Orientation ’ Condition slider first 1 2 3 4 5 Average

WetTgfywater Parallel- 1&‘)/ Q@ Qp /é /j"‘/_j“l /4 (3 }‘?,(a
Perpendicular 70 /0 /0 C? /59 9’ ‘8’ 7 ‘5&

< T

Diagonal f/‘{{ /0 //0 ?, c? 9 7 é ‘G-D

i

el
Post-test free swing: 0 Ambient temp., E Q e ["Temp. correction (TRL slider only), PTV
Averages: Roughness, microns / 5 3 Dy PTV / 12,
. A Wet PTV

Method

The trailing edge of a three-inch-wide spring-loaded slider, which is attached to the end of a 20-inch
pendulum, contacts the tested surface when the pendulum is released from a horizontal position. The slider
contact path length is pre-set to five inches. The peak-to-valley mean surface roughness of the floor
determines method of preconditioning the slider for the test. The pendulum pushes a pointer that stops and
stays at the high point of the pendulum’s swing. For areas where footwear is worn, the slider material is
usually Four 5 {Standard Shoe Sole Simulating) rubber. If the flooring is fairly rough, soft TRL rubber might
be used. Fifteen pendulum readings result in an average for PTV, the Pendulum Test Value.

Interpretation of Resulis

The Ceramic Tile Institute of America (CTIOA), Culver City, CA, endorses the pendulum method for
e‘mluah'ng slip resistance of flooring. The table below aids in interpreting the results. For level floors the
minimum recommended PTV is 36, Higher values may be appropriate for ramps, particularly if people are
controlling separate loads such as wheelchairs or shopping caris. Please contact Sotter Engineering
Corporation or Ceramic Tile Institute of America (telephene 310-574-7800} for further information on
pedestrian slip resistance.

Reference Values

Moderate 2535
Low 36 and higher Operator

A
Designated g : % m/
Signatory___ : ]

I, Clabr Tge Sntter{ P.E., Ph.D.
Pl@SIdEI'Lt




INDUSTRIAL
POLYMERS Specialists In the Manufacturing of Advanced Concrete Coating Systems
L Ee e e )

F.O. Box 17672 » Anaheirn, CA 92817 « 888-437-3872 « Fax 714-572-8726 = www.peiraindustiialpoiymaers.com

May 3, 2006

David Heltsley

Ben B. Eisenberg Properties
127 East Ninth Street

Suite 801

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Dear Mr. Heltsley,

Thank you for meeting with me today. Attached is my report sheet for the horizontal
dynameter tests that | performed earlier today. A .50 coefficient of friction, or above has
been traditionally recognized as providing a non-hazardous walkway surfaces. Source:
ASTM D2047-93 and the slip and fall Handbook, Stephen i. Rosen, Hanrow Press.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me directly at 909-297-8642.

Sincerely,

ohn McPhersan
Vice President of Sales



SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION

Consultants

26705 Loma Verde, Mission Viejo, California 92691-6055
Internet: sottergeo@aol.com

Telephone/FAX: 949-582-0889

Facsimile Transmission
TO: David Heltsley
FROM: George Sotter
SUBJECT: Test reports

This facsimile comprises 7 page(s) including this cover page.

The information contained in this facsimile may be confidentially and/or legally
privileged information intended only for use of the individual entity named above. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
copying, dissemination or distribution of confidential or privileged information is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify
us by telephone, and we will arrange for the return of the facsimile. Thank you.

Mr. Heltsley —

Attached are two test reports: one for static and one for dynamic friction of the
epoxy floor coating. The static method is one that the City of Los Angeles relied
upon for a number of years, but ASTM withdrew it last year. The dynamic
(pendulum) method is in our opinion the best method available, used internationally
and defined by ASTM E 303 with modifications endorsed by Ceramic Tile Institute
of America.

Both methods indicate that the floor has good traction te standard test sliders when
dry.

Regards,
SOTTER ENGINEERIMG C ORATION

J. George SoMer, P.E., Ph.D.
President

—— | (R



Licensed by the State of California
Board of Professional Engineers and
Land Surveyors

Cerlified by City of Los Angeles for
Stip Resistance Testing of Flaoring

TorTestSM Floor Friction Testing Service

SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION

Consultants

26705 Loma Verde, Mission Viejo, CA 92651
Telephone/FAX: 949-582-0889

Flooring Test Results

Client: Tiara Cafe @ The New
Flooring: Epoxy over tile
Page T of 2 Sampie no.:
Date tested: 5/6/06

How and when sample obtained: As

Mart Report date: May 6, 2006

0606-0611 Pieces tested: NA
Size: NA

found In delicatessen

American Society for Testing

and Materials method ASTM C 1028-96

{withdrawn by ASTM in 2005)

Static coefficient of friction:

—AS RECEIYED
Dry_ Wet
0.66 0.53

High coefficients of friction indicate potentially good traction. The Access Board of the U.S.
Department of Justice, the Ceramic Tile [nstitute, and the City of Los Angeles, recommend a
minimum static coefficient of friction, as assessed using this test method, of 0.60 for level
floors and 0.80 for ramps. Slip resistance can be affected by maintenance-related items
including floor coatings, buftfing, and contamination.

This tesi repori shall not be reproduced, except in full,
withowt the written approval of Sotter Engineering Corporation.



Flooring: Epoxy over tile

Individual test values (for information only; required by ASTM and City of Los Angeles):

_AS RECE[VED

Loy el
! T2 0.55
2 Q.65 0.53
3 .63 0.32
4 0.60 0.44
5 0.67 352
6 0.64 0.50
7 0.54 0.46
8 0.61 0.49
9 0.7¢ B.57
10 0.78 .53
il 0.76 .59
() 0.66 .57
Average 0.66 @53

Respecttully submitted,
SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION

I. George Sotier, P.E., Ph.D.
President, Sotter Engineering Corporation

This test report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writterr approval of Sotter Engineering Corporacion.

SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION p.20of2 May 6. 2006



TorTestSM Floor Friction Testing Service

Licensed by the State of California SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION

Board of Professional Engineers and Consultants
Land Surveyors

26705 Loma Verde, Mission Viejo, CA 92631

Certified by City of Los Angeles for Telephone/FAX: 949-582-0889

Siip Resistance Testing of Flooring

Flooring Test Results
Client: Tiara Cafe @ The New Mart Report date: May 6, 2006
Flooring: Epoxy over tile
Page 1 of 2 Sample no.: 0605-0612 Pieces tested: NA
Date tested: 5/6/06 Size: NA

How and when sample obtained: As found at restaurant front door

American Society for Testing and Materials ASTM Method 303 modified as
recommended by Ceramic Tile Institute of America for application to pedestrian
traction

Average Pendulum Test Value, PTV, using Four S rubber slider:
AS RECEIVED
Dry_ Wet
74 10

High Pendulum Test Values indicate potentially good traction. The Access Board of the U.S.
Department of Justice requires that disabled-accessible floors be slip-resistant but does not mandate
either a test method or a corresponding safety criterion. The Ceramic Tile Institute of America
recommends for level floors a minimum average PTV, as assessed using this test method, of
35. Slip resistance of flooring can be affected by wear and maintenance-related items including
floor coatings, chemical treatments, detergent residues, buffing, and contamination.

This test report shatl not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written approval of Sotter Engineering Corparation.



Flooring: Epoxy over tile

For information only —
Minimum of six pendulum directional medians: 8

Peak-to-valley total mean surface roughness determined using Taylor-Hobson Surtronic 10
profilometer:

1.3 microns

Approximate surface roughnesses of some materials commonly found in hardware stores —

Maierial Roughness, microns
Clear glass 0.1
Picture-frame non-glare {lightly frosted) glass 3
Silicon carbide waterproof sandpaper, 1500 grit (extremely fine) 13

400 grit (super fine) 30

320 grit (extra fine} 46
Emery cloth, industrial grade, 150 grit (fine) 83

Respectfully submitted,
SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION

J. George So[ter, PiE. P,

President, Sotter Engineering Corporation

This fest report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written approval of Soiter Engineering Corporution,

SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION p.-20of2

May 6, 2006



SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION
26705 Loma Verde, Mission Viejo, CA 92691; Telephone 949-582-0889, Fax 949-916-2193

Dynamic Slip Resistance using CTIOA Pendulum Method
Client W CGA%, Date (/é &

—
Location Slider material; Four S+« '/ TRL__

Flooring tested % (SUh M

Peak-to-valley surface roughness of the test area (measured dry), microns

7104 lo5 0F|/e0 o] /3 oglos4.
Condition Orientation | Conditien slider first 1 2 b3 4 5 Average
Wet\?'[i)trk;;vater Parallel 57 53 5—7 J-Zf jﬁf | 5(}. j/j/ 55T 54. “
Perpendicular 5 / 3—3 jrs/ 5_@ :)-—7 /? O @ 0 é@ 51,' é;
95 Ha 49lap 79143 4a]45 (41T

Post-test free swing; O Ambient temp., 2 Q 2 F Temp. correction (TRL slider only), PTV

Averages: Roughness, microns | [, 37 @ Dry PTV N
O WetPTV

Method

The trailing edge of a three-inch-wide spring-loaded slider, which is attached to the end of a 20~inch
pendulum, contacts the tested surface when the pendulum is released from a horizontal paosition. The slider
contact path length is pre-set to five inches. The peak-to-valley mean surface roughness of the floor
determines method of preconditioning the slider for the test. The pendutum pushes a pointer that stops and
stays at the high point of the pendulum’s swing. For areas where footwear is worn, the slider material is
usually Four S (Standard Shoe Sole Simulating) rubber. If the flooring is fairly rough, soft TRL rubber might
be used. Fifteen pendulum readings result in an average for PTV, the Pendulum Test Value.

Interpretation of Results

The Ceramic Tile Institute of America (CTIOA), Culver City, CA, endorses the pendulum method for
evaluating slip resistance of flooring. The table below aids in interpreting the results. For level floors the
minimum recommended PTV is 36. Higher values may be appropriate for ramps, particularly if people are
confrolling separate loads such as wheeichairs or shopping carts. Please contact Sotter Engineering
Corporation or Ceramic Tile Institute of America (telephone 310-574-7800) for further information on
pedestrian slip tesistance.

Reference Values
Slip Potential PTV
High 0-24

Moderate O

Low 36 and higher Operator
Designated i %
Signatory 2

orgﬂ Sotter, fE Phats;
Pres1dent

5/6:06



SOTTER ENGINEERING CORPORATION
26705 Loma Verde, Mission Viejo, CA 92691; Telephone 949-582-0889, Fax 949-916-2193

Dynamic Slip Resistance using CTIOA Pendu / Method
Client W Date él7l

Location MM [}éﬂ@ Slider material: Four 5 / TRL____
Flooring tested é‘%ﬁ\w Sl M
Peak-to-valley surface roughness of the test area (measured dry), microns

~Aee Mg
S

Condition QOrientation Condition slider first I Z & B ) 5 Average

Wer»(\gt;;;«zater .Ijarallel. ) Qﬁ Q@ Q@ /é /5"‘ /é" /éf { 3 }“f,L
Ptlarpendlcular /0 /& /& ? /& ? 8" 7 ﬂ ,é
Diagonal 1001717 12 17 16 3.0

—
Post-test free swing: _Q_Ambient temp., ‘_Z_Q__f [/Temp. correction {TRL slider only), PTV

Averages: Roughness, microns O DryPTV
[.Z (I -Wet PTV (O
Method

The trailing edge of a three-inch-wide spring-loaded slider, which is attached to the end of a 20-irch
pendulum, contacts the tested surface when the pendulum is released from a hovizontal position. The slider
contact path length is pre-set to five inches. The peak-to-valley mean surface roughness of the floor
determines method of preconditioning the slider for the test. The pendulum pushes a pointer that stops and
stays at the high point of the pendulum’s swing. For areas where footwear is worn, the slider material is
usually Four 5 (Standard Shoe Sole Simulating) rubber. If the flooring is fairly rough, soft TRL rubber might
be used. Fifteen pendulum readings result in an average for PTV, the Pendulum Test Value.

Interpretation of Results

The Ceramic Tile Institute of America {(CTIOA), Culver Li[y, CA, endorses the pendulum method for
evaluating slip resistance of flooring. The table below aids in interpreting the results. For level floors the
mininrem recommended PTV is 36. Higher values may be appropriate for ramps, particularly if people are
controlling separate loads such as wheelchairs or shopping carts. Please contact Sotter Engineering
Corporation or Ceramic Tile Institute of America (telephone 310-574-7800) for further information on
pedestrian slip resistance.

Reference Val_ues

v

/1
Moderate 2535 ([(
Low 36 and higher Operator

Deagnafed g g %E M—l
Signatorsy Jj\_/

rco Soﬂe B, Pl
Presmlent

3/6/06



